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INTRODUCTION 

Assembly Bill (“AB”) 1484, enacted in June of 2012, requires that all successor agencies to former 
redevelopment agencies that owned property at the time of redevelopment dissolution in 2011 prepare 
a Long-Range Property Management Plan (“PMP”). The PMP governs the disposition and use of property 
held by the former redevelopment agency pursuant to legal requirements as detailed in the “Statement 
of Legal Requirements” section.  This is the Amended Long-Range Property Management Plan for the 
Successor Agency to the former Redlands Redevelopment Agency (“Successor Agency”). 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Successor Agency currently holds ten (10) properties in Redlands. These properties include vacant 
and undeveloped properties, storm drain rights-of-way, public park space and public parking facilities.  
Two properties include structures (one vacant) and four of six properties now designated for 
Governmental Use were previously transferred to the City of Redlands.  However, the State Department 
of Finance has requested that these four properties be added to the Amended Long-Range Property 
Management Plan and have been listed herein. 

As required under AB 1484, the properties included in the PMP must be designated by the Successor 
Agency for future disposition.  The disposition categories include: 

1. The retention of the property for a governmental use pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 
34181 of the Health and Safety Code;  

2. The retention of the property for future development (to allow the Successor Agency to 
complete projects planned prior to redevelopment dissolution); 

3. The sale of the property; 

4. The use of the property to fulfill an enforceable obligation. 

Six of the properties listed in the Redlands’ PMP are proposed for governmental use; two properties are 
proposed to be held for future development purposes, as allowed by law, to allow the Successor Agency 
to complete projects planned prior to redevelopment dissolution for retention for future development; 
two properties have been designated for sale pursuant to current legal requirements.  The table below 
provides a summary of all PMP property categories: 

 

Redlands Successor Agency  
Summary of Property Disposition Categories 

Permissible Use (AB 1484) Number of Properties in Category 

Governmental Use 6 

Retention for Future Development 2 

Sale of Property 2 

Use of Property for Enforceable Obligation 0 

Total 10 

Table 1. Redlands Successor Agency – Summary of Property Disposition by Category. 
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STATEMENT OF LEGAL REQUIREMENTS 

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34191.5 (part of AB 1484), each successor agency that holds 
property from a former redevelopment agency is required to submit a PMP to the State Department of 
Finance (“DOF”) within six months after receiving a “Finding of Completion” from DOF. Prior to 
submittal of the PMP to the DOF, the Successor Agency’s oversight board must approve the PMP. 

In general, the PMP addresses the disposition and use of the real properties of the former 
redevelopment agency. AB 1484 requires that the PMP include all of the following components: 

1. Inventory of all properties in the Community Redevelopment Property Trust Fund (“Trust 
Fund”), established to serve as the repository of the former redevelopment agency’s real 
properties.  This inventory shall consist of all of the following information: 

a. Date of acquisition of the property and the value of the property at that time, and an 
estimate of the current value of the property. 

b. Purpose for which the property was acquired. 

c. Parcel data, including address, lot size, and current zoning in the former redevelopment 
agency redevelopment plan or specific, community, or general plan. 

d. Estimate of the current value of the parcel including, if available, any appraisal 
information. 

e. Estimate of any lease, rental, or any other revenues generated by the property, and a 
description of the contractual requirements for the disposition of those funds. 

f. History of environmental contamination, including designation as a Brownfield site, and 
related environmental studies, and history of any remediation efforts. 

g. Description of the property’s potential for transit-oriented development and the 
advancement of the planning objectives of the successor agency. 

h. Brief history of previous development proposals and activity, including the rental or 
lease of property. 

2. Address the use or disposition of all the properties in the Trust Fund. Permissible uses include: 

a. Retention for governmental use pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 34181; 

b. Retention for future development; 

c. Sale of the property; or 

d. Use of property to fulfill an enforceable obligation. 

3. Separately identify and list properties in the Trust Fund dedicated to governmental use purposes 
and properties retained for purposes of fulfilling an enforceable obligation.  With respect to the 
use or disposition of all other properties, all the following shall apply: 

a. If the plan directs the use or liquidation of the property for a project identified in an 
approved redevelopment plan, the property shall transfer to the city, county, or city and 
county. 
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b. If the plan directs the liquidation of the property or the use of revenues generated from 
the property, such as lease or parking revenues, for any purpose other than to fulfill an 
enforceable obligation or other than that specified in subsection 3(a) above, the 
proceeds from the sale shall be distributed as property tax to the taxing entities. 

c. Property shall not be transferred to a successor agency, city, county, or city and county, 
unless the PMP has been approved by the oversight board and DOF. 

 
PROPERTY INVENTORY  

The Successor Agency to the former Redlands Redevelopment Agency currently holds ten properties in 
Redlands of which four properties were previously transferred to the City.  The State Department of 
Finance has requested that these transferred properties be included in the amended PMP.  All 
properties are listed herein as required by the DOF including their proposed disposition. 

As required, this PMP separately identifies properties designated for governmental use and properties 
retained for purposes of fulfilling an enforceable obligation.  Six properties in the PMP have been 
designated for governmental use and these properties are listed first.  No properties were designated 
for purposes of fulfilling an enforceable obligation.  

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1.  Property Location Overview Map. 
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PROPERTIES DESIGNATED FOR GOVERNMENTAL USE 

PROPERTY #1 – Redlands Blvd. & Eureka St. (APN: 0169-272-27) 

Overview: 

Property #1, generally located at Redlands Blvd. and Eureka St., is an approximate .18 acre parcel that 
has been acquired and retained to preserve right-of-way for a future storm drain.  The storm drain is 
part of the Opal Basin project to mitigate flood control in the City’s downtown area.  As part of a former 
Redevelopment Agency project, this parcel was Parcel #4 of Parcel Map 11197.  The conceptual design 
for a 120-inch storm drain has already been completed and there is a 20-foot-wide storm drain 
easement across the length of the parcel. 

As a significant component to planned flood control mitigation, this property is proposed to be retained 
for governmental use.          

 

Property #1 — Redlands Boulevard and Eureka Street / APN: 0169-272-27 

 

 
 

Property Acquisition Information 

Date of Acquisition 09/30/1987 

Value of Property at  
Time of Acquisition 

$14,000 (estimate based on historical value of similar property in 

proximity to this parcel.  Source: County of San Bernardino) 

Estimate of the Current Value $55,386* 

Purpose of Acquisition Right-of-way for future storm drain 

Parcel Data Information 

Physical Address Redlands Blvd. & Eureka St. 

Future Storm Drain 

 

Parcel 
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Lot Size 0.18 acres 

Current Zoning  Light Industrial District — M1 

Current Parcel Value 

* Estimate: $55,386 (Source: CoStar real estate data/industrial land/5-mile radius/$307,701 per 
acre - average) 

Revenues Generated and Contractual Requirements 

None 

History of Environmental Contamination/Remediation 

None Known 

Potential for Transit-Oriented Development and Advancement of Planning Objectives 

None 

History of Development Proposals and Activity 

None 

Use and Disposition (Governmental Use; Future Development; Sale; Fulfill an Enforceable 
Obligation)   

Governmental Use.  This property is proposed to be retained as right-of-way for a future flood 
control/storm drain line and has no other purpose. 

 Table 2.  Property Inventory — Property #1 (APN: 0169-272-27). 
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PROPERTY #2 – Park Avenue and Division St. (APN: 0170-191-39) 

Overview: 

Property #2, located at Park Avenue and Division Street, is an approximate 2.39 acre parcel that is 
adjacent to the I-10 Freeway, an existing rail line and existing park.  The property was originally acquired 
in 2008 for the future development of affordable housing.  However, when redevelopment agencies 
were dissolved, all housing activities of the former Redlands Redevelopment Agency were transferred to 
the County of San Bernardino. 

Due to its proximity to an existing public park (Sylvan Park), which lacks adequate parking facilities, the 
parcel would benefit park patrons by providing much-needed parking adjacent to the park. The 
additional parking area would also reduce the amount of on-street parking that is currently taking place 
in residential neighborhoods when the park’s capacity for parking automobiles has been exhausted.   

As an integral component to fulfilling the need for additional parking facilities, this property is proposed 
to be retained for future parking.  Due to this property’s location — adjacent to an existing park, a rail 
line and freeway interstate — other uses may not be feasible.   

This property is currently vacant and is proposed to be retained for governmental use. 

 

Property #2 — Park Avenue and Division Street  / APN: 0170-191-39 

 

 

 

 

Property Acquisition Information 

Date of Acquisition 03/04/2008 

Value of Property at  
Time of Acquisition 

$736,000 

Estimate of the Current Value $452,936* 
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Purpose of Acquisition Development of affordable housing 

Parcel Data Information 

Physical Address Park Avenue and Division Street 

Lot Size 2.39 acres 

Current Zoning  R-2 / Multiple Family Residential District 

Current Parcel Value 

*$452,936 (Source: CoStar real estate data/multi-family residential  land/5-mile radius/$189,513  
per acre - average) 

Revenues Generated and Contractual Requirements 

None 

History of Environmental Contamination/Remediation 

None known 

Potential for Transit-Oriented Development and Advancement of Planning Objectives 

None 

History of Development Proposals and Activity 

None 

Use and Disposition (Governmental Use; Future Development; Sale; Fulfill an Enforceable 
Obligation)   

Governmental Use.  This property is proposed to be retained for a future public parking area to 
reduce impacts to the community due to inadequate parking facilities at Sylvan Park. 

Table 3.  Property Inventory — Property #2 (APN: 0170-191-39). 
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PROPERTY #3 – Orange Street, North of Redlands Boulevard (APN: 0169-301-20) 

Overview: 

Property #3, generally located adjacent to Orange Street, just north of Redlands Boulevard, is an 
approximate 0.17 acre parcel that has been acquired and retained to preserve right-of-way for a future 
storm drain.  The storm drain is part of the Mill Creek Zanja By-Pass Storm Drain Project (Appendix A) to 
mitigate flood control in the City’s downtown area.  To maximize its public use, the property, which 
constitutes an alleyway from Orange Street to 5th Street, has been paved and striped to allow for public 
parking in the downtown area. As indicated in the grant deed (Appendix B) and minutes of the former 
Redevelopment Agency (Appendix C), this property was purchased to ensure storm drain right-of-way 
and to provide public parking. 

As a significant component to flood control mitigation, and to provide public parking for the downtown 
area, this property is proposed to be retained for governmental use.          

 

Property #3 — Orange Street, N/O Redlands Boulevard  / APN: 0169-301-20 

 

  
Property Acquisition Information 

Date of Acquisition 12/14/1984 

Value of Property at  
Time of Acquisition 

$80,000 

Estimate of the Current Value $39,261* 

Purpose of Acquisition Storm Drain Right-of-Way/Public Parking 

Parcel Data Information 

Physical Address Orange Street, north of Redlands Boulevard 
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Lot Size 0.17 acres 

Current Zoning  Specific Plan 45 – Town Center Historic 

Current Parcel Value 

*$39,261 (Source: CoStar real estate data/commercial  land/Redlands/$232,315  per acre - 
average) 

Revenues Generated and Contractual Requirements 

None 

History of Environmental Contamination/Remediation 

None known 

Potential for Transit-Oriented Development and Advancement of Planning Objectives 

None 

History of Development Proposals and Activity 

None 

Use and Disposition (Governmental Use; Future Development; Sale; Fulfill an Enforceable 
Obligation)   

Governmental Use.  This property has been reserved for storm drain right-of-way (future) and 
public parking (present) to mitigate flood control and provide downtown public parking. 

Table 4.  Property Inventory — Property #3 (APN: 0169-301-20). 
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PROPERTY #4 – 5th Street, North of Redlands Boulevard (APN: 0169-301-30) 

Overview: 

Property #4, generally located adjacent to 5th Street, just north of Redlands Boulevard, is an 
approximate .31 acre parcel that has been acquired and retained to preserve right-of-way for a future 
storm drain.  The storm drain is part of the Mill Creek Zanja By-Pass Storm Drain Project (Appendix A), 
to mitigate flood control in the City’s downtown area.  To maximize its public use, the property, which 
constitutes an alleyway from Orange Street to 5th Street, has been paved and striped to allow for public 
parking in the downtown area. As indicated in the grant deed (Appendix B) and minutes of the former 
Redevelopment Agency (Appendix C), this property was purchased to ensure storm drain right-of-way 
and to provide public parking. 

As a significant component to flood control mitigation, and to provide public parking for the downtown 
area, this property is proposed to be retained for governmental use.          

 

Property #4 — 5th Street, N/O Redlands Boulevard  / APN: 0169-301-30 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Property Acquisition Information 

Date of Acquisition 09/30/1987 

Value of Property at Time of 
Acquisition 

$95,000 

Estimate of the Current Value $72,018* 

Purpose of Acquisition Storm Drain Right-of-Way/Public Parking 
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Parcel Data Information 

Physical Address Orange Street, north of Redlands Boulevard 

Lot Size 0.31 acres 

Current Zoning  Specific Plan 45 – Town Center Historic 

Current Parcel Value 

*$72,018 (Source: CoStar real estate data/commercial  land/Redlands/$232,315  per acre - average) 

Revenues Generated and Contractual Requirements 

None 

History of Environmental Contamination/Remediation 

None known 

Potential for Transit-Oriented Development and Advancement of Planning Objectives 

None 

History of Development Proposals and Activity 

None 

Use and Disposition (Governmental Use; Future Development; Sale; Fulfill an Enforceable Obligation)   

Governmental Use.  This property has been reserved for storm drain right-of-way (future) and public 
parking (present) to mitigate flood control and provide downtown public parking. 

Table 5.  Property Inventory — Property #4 (APN: 0169-301-30). 
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PROPERTY #5 – Between 9th Street and Church Street (APN: 0169-321-03) 

Overview: 

Property #5, generally located between 9th Street and Church Street, north of Central Avenue, has been 
part of the City’s long-term plan (since 1987) for creating a linear public park and open space area.  This 
property, located along the Mill Creek Zanja, is an important element to the City’s Park and Open Space 
Plan (Appendix D), the Mill Creek Zanja Trail and Greenway Concept Plan (Appendix E) and the former 
Redevelopment Agency’s Five-Year Implementation Plan (Appendix F).  As such, the property will 
eventually provide recreational opportunities for residents and a pedestrian-oriented link to the 
downtown area.  The property will also serve as a flood control mitigation measure by allowing natural 
water runoff to collect and settle within the greenbelt, further protecting the downtown area from 
potential flooding hazards.   

As a significant component to the City’s parks and open space planning activities, as well as its potential 
for flood control mitigation, this property is proposed to be retained for governmental use.          

 

Property #5 — Between 9th Street and Church Street  / APN: 0169-321-03 

 

 

 

 

Property Acquisition Information 

Date of Acquisition 09/30/1987 

Value of Property at  
Time of Acquisition 

$219,786 

Estimate of the Current Value $312,447* 

Purpose of Acquisition Park/Open Space and Flood Control Mitigation 
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Parcel Data Information 

Physical Address Between 9th and Church Streets; N/O Central Ave 

Lot Size 2.38 acres 

Current Zoning  Park 

Current Parcel Value 

*$312,447 (Source: CoStar real estate data/residential  land/Redlands/$131,280  per acre - average) 

Revenues Generated and Contractual Requirements 

None 

History of Environmental Contamination/Remediation 

None known 

Potential for Transit-Oriented Development and Advancement of Planning Objectives 

None 

History of Development Proposals and Activity 

None 

Use and Disposition (Governmental Use; Future Development; Sale; Fulfill an Enforceable Obligation)   

Governmental Use.  This property has been reserved for a public (linear) park/open space and for 
potential flood control mitigation.  

Table 6.  Property Inventory — Property #5 (APN: 0169-321-03). 
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PROPERTY #6 – Church Street and Sylvan Avenue (APN: 0170-181-44) 

Overview: 

Property #6, generally located at Church Street and Sylvan Avenue, north of Central Avenue, has been 
part of the City’s long-term plan (since 1987) for creating a linear public park and open space area.  This 
property, located along the Mill Creek Zanja, is an important element to the City’s Park and Open Space 
Plan (Appendix D), the Mill Creek Zanja Trail and Greenway Concept Plan (Appendix E) and the former 
Redevelopment Agency’s Five-Year Implementation Plan (Appendix F).  As such, the property will 
eventually provide recreational opportunities for residents and a pedestrian-oriented link to the 
downtown area.  The property will also serve as a flood control mitigation measure by allowing natural 
water runoff to collect and settle within the greenbelt, further protecting the downtown area from 
potential flooding hazards.   

As a significant component to the City’s parks and open space planning activities, as well as its potential 
for flood control mitigation, this property is proposed to be retained for governmental use.          

 

Property #6 — Church Street and Sylvan Avenue  / APN: 0170-181-44 

 

 

 

 
 

Property Acquisition Information 

Date of Acquisition 09/30/1987 

Value of Property at  
Time of Acquisition 

$35,000 

Estimate of the Current Value $49,886* 

Purpose of Acquisition Park/Open Space and Flood Control Mitigation 
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Parcel Data Information 

Physical Address Church Street and Sylvan Avenue 

Lot Size 0.38 acres 

Current Zoning  R-2 /Multifamily Residential 

Current Parcel Value 

*$49,886 (Source: CoStar real estate data/residential  land/Redlands/$131,280  per acre - average) 

Revenues Generated and Contractual Requirements 

None 

History of Environmental Contamination/Remediation 

None known 

Potential for Transit-Oriented Development and Advancement of Planning Objectives 

None 

History of Development Proposals and Activity 

None 

Use and Disposition (Governmental Use; Future Development; Sale; Fulfill an Enforceable Obligation)   

Governmental Use.  This property has been reserved for a public (linear) park/open space and for 
potential flood control mitigation. 

Table 7.  Property Inventory — Property #6 (APN: 0170-181-44). 

 

 

END OF LIST FOR PROPERTY THAT HAS BEEN DESIGNATED 
FOR GOVERNMENTAL USE 
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PROPERTY #7 – 31 W. Stuart Ave. (APN: 0169-281-19) 

Overview: 

Property #7, located at 31 W. Stuart Avenue, is an approximate .59 acre parcel that has been acquired 
and retained for a future public parking facility that will serve a planned commuter rail stop in the City’s 
downtown area (Appendix G). Specifically, a parking structure is proposed to be built as part of the Park 
Once project. The facility design is near completion and the environmental approval for the project is 
currently being pursued.  The property is also located within the City’s Downtown Specific Plan 45 area 
(Appendix H), which provides a comprehensive set of standards for land use, development design and 
public improvements for the northern portion of the Redlands Town Center.  The primary goal of the 
Specific Plan area is to create a compact “pedestrian-oriented” environment that is consistent in 
character and density with the older Redlands Town Center.  

In addition to providing parking for future commuter rail facilities (Appendix I), the City has also 
provided infrastructure improvements; specifically the widening of Eureka Avenue to accommodate 
future rail activities.  To facilitate these improvements, the City of Redlands entered into a cooperative 
agreement with the San Bernardino Associated Governments (SANBAG) — the council of governments 
and transportation planning agency for San Bernardino County — to obtain funding for the street 
widening project as part of the Redlands Station Street Improvements (Appendix J).   

Currently, there is one structure on site (Building Type: Masonry; Building Grade: Low) that is licensed to 
a private party for the purpose of storing equipment.  The licensee operates under a month-to-month 
license agreement and the payment is $1,500 per month (Appendix K). 

As a significant component to planned transit-oriented development activities, this property is proposed 
to be retained for future development. 

Property #7 — 31 W. Stuart Avenue / APN: 0169-281-19 
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Property Acquisition Information 

Date of Acquisition 05/18/2004 

Value of Property at  
Time of Acquisition 

$443,170 

Estimate of the Current Value $178,662*  

Purpose of Acquisition Future public parking for rail in the downtown area 

Parcel Data Information 

Physical Address 31 Stuart Avenue 

Lot Size 0.59 acres / Vacant Parcel with Building 

Current Zoning  Specific Plan 45/Town Center Historic (Commercial) 

Current Parcel Value 

* Estimate:  $178,662 (Source: CoStar real estate data/commercial land/5-mile radius/$302,818 
per acre - average) 

Revenues Generated and Contractual Requirements 

License:  $1,500/Month ; Licensee is on a month-to-month contract (see Appendix K) 

History of Environmental Contamination/Remediation 

None Known 

Potential for Transit-Oriented Development and Advancement of Planning Objectives 

High Potential:  This property was purchased specifically for the purpose of providing future 
public parking for a planned commuter rail stop in 2018/19 (Appendix G).  The property is also 
located within the City’s Downtown Specific Plan 45 area (Appendix H), which provides a 
comprehensive set of standards for land use, development design and public improvements for 
the northern portion of the Redlands Town Center.  

In addition to providing parking for future commuter rail facilities (Appendix I), the City has also 
provided infrastructure improvements; specifically the widening of Eureka Avenue to 
accommodate future rail activities.  To facilitate these improvements, the City of Redlands 
entered into a cooperative agreement with the San Bernardino Associated Governments 
(SANBAG) — the council of governments and transportation planning agency for San Bernardino 
County — to obtain funding for the street widening project as part of the Redlands Station Street 
Improvements (Appendix J). 

Currently, there is one structure on site that is licensed to a private party for the purpose of 
storing equipment.  The licensee is on a month-to-month agreement (Appendix K). 

History of Development Proposals and Activity 

None 

Use and Disposition (Governmental Use; Future Development; Sale; Fulfill an Enforceable 
Obligation)   

Future Development.  This property is proposed to be retained for a future public parking area 
to support a planned commuter rail stop (2018/19). The City intends to negotiate a 
compensation agreement (at some point in the future) with affected taxing agencies based on 
the value of the property. 

Table 8.  Property Inventory — Property #7 (APN: 0169-281-19). 
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PROPERTY #8 – 205 W. Stuart Ave. (APN: 0169-281-23) 

Overview: 

Property #8, located at 205 W. Stuart Avenue is an approximate .48 acre parcel that has been acquired 
and retained for a future public parking facility that will serve a planned commuter rail stop in the City’s 
downtown area (Appendix G). The property is a companion property to the property at 31 W. Stuart, in 
that both are planned for the same purpose and are in proximity to one another.  Specifically, a parking 
structure is proposed to be built as part of the Park Once project. The facility design is near completion 
and the environmental approval for the project is currently being pursued.  The property is also located 
within the City’s Downtown Specific Plan 45 area (Appendix H), which provides a comprehensive set of 
standards for land use, development design and public improvements for the northern portion of the 
Redlands Town Center.  The primary goal of the Specific Plan area is to create a compact “pedestrian-
oriented” environment that is consistent in character and density with the older Redlands Town Center.  

In addition to providing parking for future commuter rail facilities (Appendix I), the City has also 
provided infrastructure improvements; specifically the widening of Eureka Avenue to accommodate 
future rail activities.  To facilitate these improvements, the City of Redlands entered into a cooperative 
agreement with the San Bernardino Associated Governments (SANBAG) — the council of governments 
and transportation planning agency for San Bernardino County — to obtain funding for the street 
widening project as part of the Redlands Station Street Improvements (Appendix J).   

As a significant component to planned transit-oriented development activities, this property is proposed 
to be retained for future development.  Currently, this is a vacant parcel.   

 

Property #8 — 205 W. Stuart Avenue / APN: 0169-281-23 
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Property Acquisition Information 

Date of Acquisition 08/01/2003 

Value of Property at  
Time of Acquisition 

$265,500 

Estimate of the Current Value $145,352* 

Purpose of Acquisition Future public parking for rail in the downtown area 

Parcel Data Information 

Physical Address 205 W. Stuart Avenue 

Lot Size 0.48 acres / Vacant Parcel 

Current Zoning  Specific Plan 45/Town Center Historic (Commercial) 

Current Parcel Value 

* Estimate:  $145,352 (Source: CoStar real estate data/commercial land/5-mile radius/$302,818 
per acre - average) 

Revenues Generated and Contractual Requirements 

None 

History of Environmental Contamination/Remediation 

None Known 

Potential for Transit-Oriented Development and Advancement of Planning Objectives 

High Potential:  This property was purchased specifically for the purpose of providing future public 
parking for a planned commuter rail stop in 2018/19 (Appendix G).  The property is also located 
within the City’s Downtown Specific Plan 45 area (Appendix H), which provides a comprehensive 
set of standards for land use, development design and public improvements for the northern 
portion of the Redlands Town Center.   

In addition to providing parking for future commuter rail facilities (Appendix I), the City has also 
provided infrastructure improvements; specifically the widening of Eureka Avenue to 
accommodate future rail activities.  To facilitate these improvements, the City of Redlands 
entered into a cooperative agreement with the San Bernardino Associated Governments 
(SANBAG) — the council of governments and transportation planning agency for San Bernardino 
County — to obtain funding for the street widening project as part of the Redlands Station Street 
Improvements (Appendix J). 

Currently, this parcel is a vacant. 

History of Development Proposals and Activity 

None 

Use and Disposition (Governmental Use; Future Development; Sale; Fulfill an Enforceable 
Obligation)   

Future Development.  This property is proposed to be retained for a future public parking area to 
support a planned commuter rail stop (2018/19).  The City intends to negotiate a compensation 
agreement (at some point in the future) with affected taxing agencies based on the value of the 
property. 

Table 9.  Property Inventory — Property #8 (APN: 0169-281-23). 
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PROPERTY #9 – 330 Third Street (APNs: 0169-281-47/48/49/50) 
 

Overview: 

Property #9, consisting of four parcels, is located at 330 Third Street.  The property is part of the original 
town site of the City of Redlands.  It is located south of the Santa Fe Railroad Right-of-Way and 
southwest of the historic Redlands Santa Fe Depot Railroad Station.  The property is considered a 
contributor to the Santa Fe Depot District, a National Register District that includes 17 contributing 
properties in the heart of downtown Redlands.  There is currently one structure located on the 
property — a masonry and steel-framed warehouse constructed in 1912.  The building, a former fruit 
packing house, is vacant and has not been used for several years.  Electrical wiring has been removed 
and the interior has been vandalized.   

A July 2010 appraisal report indicated that the current structure on the subject property is non-
conforming and does not reflect the physical and economic characteristics of the market area, and that 
its use as a warehouse/fruit-packing facility is not considered maximally productive.   

A previous proposal to incorporate this property into a larger commercial development was submitted 
by Showprop Redlands, LLC in 2011, and a Conditional Property Disposition Agreement (CPDA) was 
approved on July 5, 2011.  However, the applicant was not able to meet the schedule of performance 
requirements outlined in the CPDA, thus invalidating the agreement and ending the proposed project.    

The property is currently vacant and is zoned for multiple commercial uses.  The property is proposed to 
be offered for sale.  

 

Property #9 — 330 Third Street / APNs: 0169-281-47/48/49/50 
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Property Acquisition Information 

Date of Acquisition 12/22/2006 

Value of Property at  
Time of Acquisition 

$940,000 

Estimate of the Current Value $320,000* 

Purpose of Acquisition Future Development 

Parcel Data Information 

Physical Address 330 North Third Street 

Lot Size 0.67 acres total (four parcels) 

Current Zoning  Specific Plan 45/Town Center Historic (Commercial) 

Current Parcel Value 

*$320,000 (Based on independent appraisal – 07/20/2010) 

Revenues Generated and Contractual Requirements 

None 

History of Environmental Contamination/Remediation 

None noted or observed per the appraisal report.  But due to the age of the structure, asbestos may 
be present and may require asbestos abatement in the future.  

Potential for Transit-Oriented Development and Advancement of Planning Objectives 

None  

History of Development Proposals and Activity 

A previous proposal to incorporate this property into a larger commercial development was 
submitted by Showprop Redlands, LLC in 2011.  However, the applicant was not able to meet the 
schedule of performance requirements outlined in the Conditional Property Disposition Agreement, 
thus invalidating the agreement and ending the proposed project.    

Use and Disposition (Governmental Use; Future Development; Sale; Fulfill an Enforceable Obligation)   

Sale of Property.  The property is currently vacant, consists of four separate parcels and is zoned for 
multiple commercial uses.  The property is proposed to be offered for sale (proceeds to be 
distributed as property tax to the taxing entities).  The property is intended to be sold in 2015 at its 
current estimated value ($320,000). 

Table 10.  Property Inventory — Property #9 (APNs: 0169-281-47/48/49/50). 

 

 

 

 

 

 



S 

22 

Long-Range Property Management Plan (Amended 06.02.15)  
Successor Agency to the Redlands Redevelopment Agency 

  
 

PROPERTY #10 – E. Cypress and I-10 Freeway (APN: 0173-191-16) 

Overview: 

Property #10, located on E. Cypress Avenue north of the I-10 Freeway, is an approximate .92 acre parcel.  
The vacant parcel was originally acquired in 2008 for the future development of affordable housing. 
However, when redevelopment agencies were dissolved, all housing activities of the former Redlands 
Redevelopment Agency were transferred to the County of San Bernardino. 

A previous proposal to build a two-story office building on this property was submitted by Gardner 
Construction and Development in 2004.  However, that project was denied by the City Council, as it did 
not meet the General Plan zoning requirements.  The property is currently zoned suburban residential.  

Due to the fact that there are no current/future plans for this property with regard to governmental use, 
future development or for fulfilling an enforceable obligation, this property is proposed to be offered for 
sale. 

 

Property #10 — E. Cypress Avenue and I-10 Freeway / APN: 0173-191-16 

 

 

 

 

Property Acquisition Information 

Date of Acquisition 03/04/2008 

Value of Property at  
Time of Acquisition 

$218,000 

Estimate of the Current Value $61,334* 

Purpose of Acquisition Development of affordable housing 

Parcel Data Information 

Physical Address Cypress Avenue and I-10 Freeway 
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Lot Size 0.92 acres 

Current Zoning  R-S / Suburban Residential District 

Current Parcel Value 

* Estimate:  $61,334 (Source: CoStar real estate data/single-family residential land/5-mile 
radius/$66,667 per acre - average) 

Revenues Generated and Contractual Requirements 

None 

History of Environmental Contamination/Remediation 

None known 

Potential for Transit-Oriented Development and Advancement of Planning Objectives 

None 

History of Development Proposals and Activity 

None 

Use and Disposition (Governmental Use; Future Development; Sale; Fulfill an Enforceable 
Obligation)   

Sale of Property.  The property is currently vacant and is zoned Suburban Residential District. The 
property is proposed to be offered for sale (proceeds to be distributed as property tax to the 
taxing entities).  This property is intended to be sold in 2015 at its current estimated value 
($61,334). 

Table 11.  Property Inventory — Property #10 (APN: 0173-191-16). 
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Department of Finance 
Property Inventory Sheet 

 



Successor Agency:  Redlands Successor Agency

County: San Bernardino 

LONG RANGE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT PLAN (Amended 06.02.15): PROPERTY INVENTORY DATA 

HSC 34191.5 (c)(1)(B) HSC 34191.5 (c)(1)(D) HSC 34191.5 (c)(1)(F) HSC 34191.5 (c)(1)H)

No. Property Type Permissable Use

Permissable 

Use Detail

Acquisition 

Date 

Value at 

Time of 

Purchase

Estimated 

Current 

Value 

Value 

Basis

Date of 

Estimated 

Current 

Value 

Proposed 

Sale Value

Proposed 

Sale Date

Purpose for which 

property was acquired Address APN # Lot Size

Current 

Zoning

Estimate of Current 

Parcel Value 

Estimate 

of 

Income/Re

venue

Contractual 

requirements for 

use of 

income/revenue

History of environmental 

contamination, studies, 

and/or remediation, and 

designation as a 

brownfield site

Description of 

property's 

potential for 

transit 

oriented 

development

Advancement of 

planning 

objectives of the 

successor 

agency 

History of previous development 

proposals and activity 

1 Other Governmental Use Storm Drain 

Right-of-Way 

09/30/1987 $14,000 $55,386  Market 03/01/14 N/A N/A  Right-of-Way - Future 

Storm Drain 

Redlands Blvd. & 

Eureka St., 

Redlands, CA

0169-272-27 0.17928 acres M1 - Light 

Industrial

$55,386  N/A N/A None Known N/A Needed for 

easement for 

future storm drain

None

2 Vacant Lot/Land Governmental Use Future Public 

Parking

3/4/2008 $736,000 $452,936  Market 03/01/14 N/A N/A  Development of 

affordable housing 

Park Ave. and 

Division St

0170-191-39 2.393384 acres R-2/Multiple 

Family 

Residential

$452,936 N/A N/A None Known None Parking needed 

for park patrons

None

3 Parking 

Lot/Structure

Governmental Use Storm Drain 

Right-of-

Way/Public 

Parking

12/14/1984 $80,000 $39,261  Market 02/23/15 N/A N/A Storm Drain Right-of-

Way/Public Parking

Orange St N/O 

Redlands Blvd

0169-301-20 0.17 acres Specific 

Plan 

45/Town 

Center 

Historic

$39,261 N/A N/A None Known None Mill Creek Zanja 

By-Pass Storm 

Drain Project / 

Public Parking

None

4 Parking 

Lot/Structure

Governmental Use Storm Drain 

Right-of-

Way/Public 

Parking

9/30/1987 $95,000 $72,018  Market 02/23/15 N/A N/A Storm Drain Right-of-

Way/Public Parking

5th St N/O Redlands 

Blvd

0169-301-30 0.31 acres Specific 

Plan 

45/Town 

Center 

Historic

$72,018 N/A N/A None Known None Mill Creek Zanja 

By-Pass Storm 

Drain Project / 

Public Parking

None

5 Vacant Lot/Land Governmental Use Public (Linear) 

Park/Flood 

Control 

Mitigation

9/30/1987 $219,786 $312,447  Market 02/23/15 N/A N/A Park/Open Space and 

Flood Control Mitigation

Between 9th St and 

Church St N/O 

Central Ave

0169-321-03 2.38 acres Park/Open 

Space

$312,447 N/A N/A None Known None Park/Open Space 

and Flood Control 

Mitigation

None

6 Vacant Lot/Land Governmental Use Public (Linear) 

Park/Flood 

Control 

Mitigation

9/30/1987 $35,000 $49,886  Market 02/23/15 N/A N/A Park/Open Space and 

Flood Control Mitigation

Church St and 

Sylvan Ave

0170-181-44 0.38 acres R-2 

Multifamily 

Residential

$49,886 N/A N/A None Known None Park/Open Space 

and Flood Control 

Mitigation

None

7 Commercial Future Development Public Transit 

Parking

05/18/2004 $443,170 $178,662  Market 03/01/14 N/A N/A  Future public parking for 

rail in the downtown area 

(City intends to reach 

compensation agreement 

with affected taxing 

entities based on value of 

property) 

31 Stuart Avenue, 

Redlands, CA

0169-281-19 0.592941 acres Specific 

Plan 

45/Town 

Center 

Historic

$178,662 $1,500 Month-to-Month 

License Agreement 

@ $1,500/month

None Known Will support 

public parking 

for future 

commuter rail 

stop

Parking needed 

for commuter rail 

patrons

None

8 Vacant Lot/Land Future Development Public Transit 

Parking

08/01/2003 $265,500 $145,352  Market 03/01/14 N/A N/A  Future public parking for 

rail in the downtown area 

(City intends to reach 

compensation agreement 

with affected taxing 

entities based on value of 

property) 

205 W. Stuart 

Avenue, Redlands, 

CA

0169-281-23 0.48257 acres Specific 

Plan 

45/Town 

Center 

Historic

$145,352 N/A N/A None Known Will support 

public parking 

for future 

commuter rail 

stop

Parking needed 

for commuter rail 

patrons

None

9 Commercial Sale of Property N/A 12/22/2006 $940,000.00 $320,000.00  Appraised 07/20/10 $320,000 2015  Future development. 330 Third Street, 

Redlands, CA

0169-281-47 

0169-281-48 

0169-281-49 

0169-281-50

0.67 acres Specific 

Plan 

45/Town 

Center 

Historic

$320,000.00 N/A N/A None noted or observed 

per the appraisal report.  

But due to the age of the 

structure, asbestos may 

be present and may 

require asbestos 

abatement in the future.  

None Sale of property A previous proposal to incorporate this 

property into a larger commercial 

development was submitted by Showprop 

Redlands, LLC in 2011.  However, the 

applicant was not able to meet the schedule 

of performance requirements outlined in the 

Conditional Property Disposition Agreement, 

thus invalidating the agreement and ending 

the proposed project.   

10 Vacant Lot/Land Sale of Property N/A 3/4/2008 $218,000 $61,334  Market 03/01/14 $61,334 2015  Development of 

affordable housing 

Cypress Ave N/O I-

10 Freeway

0173-191-16 0.92 acres R-S / 

Suburban 

Residential 

District

$61,334 N/A N/A None Known None Sale of property Proposal to build a two-story office building n 

2004.  Project denied by City Council; did 

not meet the General Plan zoning 

requirements.

HSC 34191.5 (c)(2) HSC 34191.5 (c)(1)(G)HSC 34191.5 (c)(1)(A) HSC 34191.5 (c)(1)(C) HSC 34191.5 (c)(1)(E)SALE OF PROPERTY
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APPENDIX   C 

Redlands Redevelopment Agency  
Meeting Minutes  

(Property Purchase Authorization) 



MINUTES 

PRESENT 

ABSENT 

Railroad / 
Property v 
Purchase 

Amend 
Phase I 
Public 
Improvements 
Contracts 

of a regular meeting of-the Redevelopment Agency of 
the City of Redlands held in the Council Chambers, 
Safety Hall, 212 Brookside Avenue, on August 21, 1984., 
at 4:05 P.M. 

Carole Beswick, Chairman 
Tim Johnson, Vice Chairman 
Oddie J. Martinez, Jr., Member 

John E. Holmes, Executive Director 
Derrill Quaschnick, Director 
Dallas Holmes, Agency Attorney 
Lorrie Poyzer, Secretary 
Glenn Cunliffe, Redlands Daily Facts 
Pat Brown, The Sun 

Charles G. DcMirjyn; Meroh@r 
Richard N. Larsen, Member 

Minutes of the regular meeting of the Redevelopment 
Agency of the City of Redlands of August 7, 1984, were 
approved as submitted. 

Redevelopment Director Quaschnick reported that the 
Southern Pacific Transportation Company has indicated 
they would be willing to sell two parcels of land 
located between Orange and Fifth Streets. Acquisition 
of this property would give us future flood control 
right-of-way with surface parking and temporary 
installation of public parking. Attorney Holmes cautioned 
the Directors that we would need to be careful in the 
wording of the letter of conditions of the offer. Mr. 
Martinez moved to authorize staff and legal counsel to 
proceed with the negotiation and purchase of Southern 
Pacific Transportation Company parcels 169-301-20 and 
169-301-30. Motion seconded by Mr. Johnson and carried 
by AYE votes of all present. 

Mr. Quaschnick recommended amending the Phase I Public 
Imprc"."ement contracts -v.ti th Hicks a!!d. Hart'.-Jick a~nrl Gar:l 
Poling & Associates as follows: expand the scope of 
work to include storm drains in State and Orange Streets 
and extend the State Street improvements from Seventh 
Street to Redlands Boulevard; increase cost figures 
not to exceed $30,000 for the Hicks and Hartwick contract 
and not to exceed $55,900 for the Gary Poling and 
Associates contract. Mr. Martinez moved to authorize 
the execution of the amendments to the contracts as 
recommended by Mr. Quaschnick. Motion seconded by 
Mr. Johnson and carried by AYE votes of all present. 

Redevelopment AcreJ~Clfl: 

Page one - ... 
August 21, l.9:f:l:4 

mnelson
Rectangle



 Long-Range Property Management Plan (Amended 06.02.15) 
Successor Agency to the Redlands Redevelopment Agency 

  
 

 

 

APPENDIX   D 

City of Redlands 
Park and Open Space Plan 

(Page Excerpts) 













 

 

Long-Range Property Management Plan (Amended 06.02.15) 
Successor Agency to the Redlands Redevelopment Agency 

  
 

 

 

APPENDIX   E 

City of Redlands 
Mill Creek Zanja Trail &  
Greenway Concept Plan 
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Ninth Street to Church Street Mill Creek Zanja Trail & Greenway Concept Plan      City of Redlands, California

LEGEND

STAGING AREA
TRAIL alignment
FENCING
ORANGE BLOSSOM TRAIL 

ZANJA TRAIL CONNECTOR
zanja alignment
PARKING
City designated bikeway

location

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

DRAFT 10-19-12
Prepared by the National Park Service Rivers, Trails & Conservation Assistance Program for the Redlands Conservancy.  Conceptual plan, not to be used for construction.

1

plantings TO SCREEN CHAINLINK 
FENCE with a few openings TO VIEW 
last working PACKINg HOUSE in 
redlands.  iNCLUDE INTERPRETIVE 
SIGNS RELATING to HISTORY OF 
AGRICULTURE AND CITRUS INDUSTRY

Combine grade crossing 
for Orange blossom trail  
and Zanja Trail

gateway entry-include 
controls to prevent 
unauthorized vehicular access

split rail or post and 
cable fencing to 
prevent access into 
zanja channel

improve sidewalk to 
provide connection to 
orange blossom trail

STAGING AREA WITH SHADE, 
INTERPRETIVE DISPLAY, 
seating, SIGNS, AND GENERAL 
INFORMATION

potential 
parking

ENHANCE SIDEWALK TO CONNECT 
zanja trail TO REDLANDS BLVD. 
and orange blossom trail

citrus trees or native 
tree species to screen 
packing house storage 
area where more 
space is available.  

former redevelopment 
agency property-need to 
determine long term 
ownership

designated class iii 
bike route

North

Not to scale
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Use vegetation to provide some 
buffering between the residences 
and the trail corridor.  
consider low fencing or other 
physical barrier along street 
to confine parking to the street

Create pocket park that will 
serve users of both the orange 
blossom trail and Zanja and 
provide opportunities for 
interpretation. use vegetation 
similar to the reach to the west 
to provide visual continuity

Church Street to Division Street Mill Creek Zanja Trail & Greenway Concept Plan      City of Redlands, California

LEGEND

TRAIL alignment
FENCING
ORANGE BLOSSOM TRAIL 

ZANJA TRAIL CONNECTOR
zanja alignment
Rail alignment 
City designated bikeway

1

location

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

DRAFT 10-19-12
Prepared by the National Park Service Rivers, Trails & Conservation Assistance Program for the Redlands Conservancy.  Conceptual plan, not to be used for construction.

alternative B: given con-
traints of railroad and 
zanja alignment, route the 
zanja trail to the orange 
blossom trail through this 
reach section that passes 

beneath interstate 10

Consider converting into a 
pocket park to provide 
continuity between greenway 
and sylvan park.  Use plant 
materials consistent with 
those in sylvan park

zanja trail joins existing 
pathways in sylvan park 
that parallel zanja 
alignment

INTERSTATE  10

alternative A: Route zanja trail 
south of channel and rail 
corridor with grade crossing at 
division street
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bike route

North

Not to scale



D
IV

IS
IO

N
 S

TR
EE

T

U
N

IV
ER

SI
TY

 S
TR

EE
T

Division Street to University Street Mill Creek Zanja Trail & Greenway Concept Plan      City of Redlands, California

LEGEND

STAGING AREA
TRAIL alignment
FENCING
ORANGE BLOSSOM TRAIL 

ZANJA TRAIL CONNECTOR
zanja alignment
pARKING
Rail alignment
historic point of interest

1

location

2
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

DRAFT 10-19-12
Prepared by the National Park Service Rivers, Trails & Conservation Assistance Program for the Redlands Conservancy.  Conceptual plan, not to be used for construction.

use existing pathways in sylvan 
park that parallel zanja 
alignment as the zanja trail. NORTH 
PATHWAY ALONG ZANJA IS THE 
PREFERRED ROUTE FOR THE ORANGE 
BLOSSOM TRAIL

use existing parking and park 
amenities, such as restrooms, 
water, etc. in sylvan park as a 
trailhead and staging location 
for trail use

sylvan park

EAST PARK AVENUE

zANJA TRAIL TO USE SAME 
CROSSING AS ORANGE 
BLOSSOM TRAIL

zANJA TRAIL TO USE 
SAME CROSSING AS 
ORANGE BLOSSOM 
TRAIL

3
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sylvan park

North

Not to scale



 

 

Long-Range Property Management Plan (Amended 06.02.15) 
Successor Agency to the Redlands Redevelopment Agency 

  
 

 

 

APPENDIX   F 

Redlands Redevelopment Agency 
Five-Year Implementation Plan (2005-2009) 

(Page Excerpts)  



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Redevelopment Agency 
Of the  

City of Redlands 
 
 

FIVE-YEAR 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

AND 
TEN-YEAR 

HOUSING COMPLIANCE PLAN 
 
 

August 2, 2006 
 



 

 

August 2, 2006 
 
Adopted: August 1, 2006 
Resolution No. 401 
 
 

Five-Year Implementation 
Plan and Ten-Year Housing 
Compliance Plan 
 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF REDLANDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GRC REDEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS 
701 S. Parker Street 
Suite 7400 
Orange, CA  92868 



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Redlands 

14   

• Objective 2.1  Create a Service Commercial Area that 
encourages the development of vacant land and under-
used properties for business development.   

• Objective 2.2  Adopt development standards and design 
guidelines to insure high-quality projects that are 
compatible with neighboring residential and commercial 
uses.   

• Objective 2.3  Prohibit large-scale manufacturing and 
assembly, warehousing-storage complexes, large-scale 
service yards and other land uses that generate 
significant noise, odor or truck traffic.  Locate these 
activities elsewhere in the City, outside the downtown 
area.  The City and Redevelopment Agency shall work 
with existing businesses to locate suitable sites for 
expansion and relocation of these activities.   

Goal #3.  Provide public improvements for traffic 
circulation, flood control, utility services and aesthetic 
amenities that will attract new private investment and 
economic development.   
• Objective 3.1  Improve collector and local streets as new 

development occurs.   
• Objective 3.2  Place emphasis on excellence in 

streetscape design.  Provide high-quality sidewalks, 
street trees, pedestrian lighting and directional signage.   

• Objective 3.3  (none) 
• Objective 3.4  Complete the BNSF Trail shoppers lane.   
• Objective 3.5  Complete pedestrian alley improvements 

in the 500 block of Orange Street.   
• Objective 3.6  Build a linear park along the Mission 

Zanja from Church Street to Ninth Street.   
• Objective 3.7  Develop a public parking structure and 

pedestrian plaza in the BNSF Depot District.   
• Objective 3.8  Develop the BNSF right-of-way as a 

pedestrian trail and bike path if the railroad vacates the 
property or if an easement can be obtained for trail 
purposes.   

• Objective 3.9  Make recommended infrastructure 
improvements to storm drainage, sanitary sewers and 
utilities throughout the redevelopment plan area.   

• Objective 3.10  Expand the capacity of the Zanja storm 
drain by adding a new structure along the abandoned 
Southern Pacific railroad alignment.   
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to reduce blight by alleviating obstacles to the development 
of currently vacant or underutilized land.  The eventual 
completion of these planned improvements will serve as the 
foundation upon which subsequent development may occur.   
Landscaping and other aesthetic enhancements will 
improve the visual quality of business districts, public areas 
and residential neighborhoods.  This, in turn, will have the 
effect of inducing new investment or reinvestment.  An 
improved visual image often increases levels of patronage 
for local merchants, which enhances profit margins and 
sales taxes for the City.  This also improves the value of 
previously impaired investments and contributes to 
additional capital for further reinvestments.  Landscaping 
and other aesthetic improvements will also lead to 
increased neighborhood pride, which, in turn, often 
encourages programs of regular maintenance and the 
willingness of residents and neighbors to be more protective 
of their surroundings.  This improved protectiveness often 
results in a system of self-patrol that helps to reduce local 
crime, particularly crimes against property.   

3.2.1 SPECIFIC ACTIVITIES 

During the five-year term of this Implementation Plan, the 
Agency’s infrastructure efforts will focus on rehabilitation 
and reinvestment in the downtown core area, including the 
following activities:   
1. Core Block Parking Structure/Citrus Parking Structures 

and/or Parking Lots 
2. Public Open Spaces/Public Plazas 
3. Street and Roadway Alignments/Reconstruction 
4. Pedestrian Way Construction/Reconstruction 
5. Landscaping/Street Trees/Street Furniture/Lighting 
6. Utilities – Sewer Connections 
7. Traffic Signals, Signage and Re-Direction 
8. Storm Drainage, Flood Control, Detention Basins and 

Other Storm/Flood Facilities 
9. State Street and Orange Street Façade Improvements 
10. Seismic Safety Retrofit of Un-Reinforced 

Masonry/Concrete Buildings and Structures 
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Activity Relationship to Program Goals 

Historic Preservation 

Telephone Company Switching Building Supports the City’s historic preservation goals, and 
eliminates building deterioration and deferred 
maintenance problems, enhances the visual quality of 
the Project Area, and improves public health and safety.  

Galaxy Commercial Properties  

Capital Improvements 

Core Block Parking Structure/Citrus Parking 
Structures and/or Parking Lots 

Public Open Spaces/Public Plazas 

Street and Roadway Alignments/Reconstruction 

Pedestrian Way Construction and Reconstruction 

Landscaping/Street Trees/Street Furniture/Lighting 

Utilities – Sewer Connections 

Traffic Signals, Signage and Re-Direction 

Storm Drainage, Flood Control, Detention Basins 
and Other Storm/Flood Facilities 

State Street and Orange Street Façade 
Improvements 

Seismic Safety Retrofit of Un-Reinforced Masonry/ 
Concrete Buildings and Structures 

Eliminating inadequate public access, inducing private 
investment on currently vacant or underutilized parcels, 
supporting building rehabilitation, and addressing 
impaired investments. 

 

3.3 DEVELOPMENT PROJECT REVIEW 

Prior to formal submittals to the City for development 
permits, the Agency may from time to time review 
individual development projects that would result in a 
major intensification of use, substantial rehabilitation of 
existing structures, or new construction, for their 
consistency with this Implementation Plan, the 
Redevelopment Plan, and any other applicable Agency 
policies.  Said review shall be accomplished in full 
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APPENDIX   G 

Redlands Passenger Rail  
Project Presentation 



Redlands Passenger Rail Project 

ESRI at the Cafe 
May 11, 2011 



Meeting Agenda 

•  Welcome/Introductions 

•  Project Overview & Purpose  

•  What We Have Done to Date 

•  Overview of Three-Phased Approach 

•  Funding 
•  Transit Oriented Development 
•  Next Steps 
•  Question & Answer 



Project Purpose 

•  Enhance transit options in region 

•  Improve transit travel time 
•  Help cities use transit-oriented development (TOD) to 

coordinate land use and transportation goals 
•  Meet regional and state goals to reduce greenhouse gases 

and create compact development 
– Assembly Bill 32 and State Bill 375 



Project Overview 



What We Have Done To Date 
Developed and Evaluated Alternatives 
•  Build Alternatives Considered 

–  Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) 
–  Diesel Multiple Unit (DMU) 
–  Light Rail Transit (LRT) 
–  Metrolink Extension 

•  Evaluation of Alternatives 
–  Capital, and Operations & Maintenance Costs,  

–  Ridership  

–  Cost/Benefit Analysis 

–  Conceptual Plans Prepared  



What We Have Done To Date 

Multi-Agency & City Collaboration  

•  SANBAG 

•  Cities of San Bernardino, Redlands, Loma Linda 

•  Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) 

•  Federal Transit Administration (FTA)  

Developed Redlands Passenger Rail Project Strategic Plan 

Public Information Meetings – September 2010 



Phase 1 – Core System 



????????????? 



Phase 2 – System Enhancement 







Phase 3 - Expansion 





Phase 1 – Pay As You Go Funding 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Project 

Initiation

Revenue Service

Pre-‐revenue Testing, 

Training and Safety 

Clearance

Construction Procure and 

Construction

Vehicle Acquisition 

and Refurbishing

Final Design

Environmental Clearance 

and 404 Permits

Preliminary Engineering

Redlands Corridor Strategic Plan
Phase 1 Commuter Rail “Pay-‐as-‐You-‐Go” Funding Alternative

SAN BERNARDINO REDLANDS



Phase 1 – Debt Financing 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Project 

Initiation

Revenue Service

Pre-‐revenue Testing, 

Training and Safety 

Clearance

Construction Procure and 

Construction

Vehicle Acquisition 

and Refurbishing

Final Design

Environmental Clearance 

and 404 Permits

Preliminary Engineering

Redlands Corridor Strategic Plan
Phase 1 Commuter Rail “Debt Issuance” Funding Alternative

SAN BERNARDINO REDLANDS



 Transit-Oriented Development (TOD) Purpose 

•  Provide transit supportive land use plans and economic 
and community development opportunities 

•  Address state greenhouse gas reduction goals 

•  Address SCAG Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) 
and Sustainable Community Strategy  

	
  



 Transit-Oriented Development (TOD) Timelines 

•  Working with San Bernardino, Loma Linda and 
Redlands to develop TOD Area plans and policies 

– Draft TOD Area plans expected Summer 2011 

– Coordinated PEIRs for draft TOD plans and policies 
projected Summer 2011-Fall 2012 

–   Adoption of TOD plans and policies estimated Fall 
2012 

	
  



Tippecanoe TOD Area 



Next Steps 
 
•  Determine financial plan 
•  Preliminary engineering and environmental documentation  
•  Continue TOD coordination with cities 

– Transit supportive General Plan and Zoning updates 
–  Programmatic Environmental Impact Report 

•  Continue coordination with SCAG 
–  Project definition in RTP 
– Reflect TOD land use in RTP 
–  Programming of funds (Transportation Improvement Plan 

amendment) 



QUESTION AND ANSWER 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR INPUT 





 

 

Long-Range Property Management Plan (Amended 06.02.15) 
Successor Agency to the Redlands Redevelopment Agency 

  
 

 

 

APPENDIX   H 

Downtown Specific Plan 
(Specific Plan 45) 
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Redlands, CA 92373 

Contact: Tim Wilson 
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RBF Consulting 
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Contact: Lorraine Ahlquist 

Telephone: 858.614.5044 

Fax: 858.614.5001 
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Initial Study Checklist for: 

Redlands Park Once Transit Center – Redlands, California  

1.  PROJECT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBER:  

 Redlands Park Once Transit Center  

2.  LEAD AGENCY NAME AND ADDRESS:  

 City of Redlands 
35 Cajon Street 
Redlands, CA 92373 

3.  CONTACT PERSON AND PHONE NUMBER: 

 Lorraine Ahlquist   
RBF Consulting  
9755 Clairemont Mesa Boulevard, Suite 100 
San Diego, CA 92124 
Telephone: (858) 614-5044 
Fax: (858) 614-5001 

4.  PROJECT LOCATION:  

 The site is generally located on the south side of West Stuart Avenue, north of the 
Burlington Northern Santa Fe (BNSF) railroad tracks and east of Eureka Street in 
Redlands, California. The subject site includes Assessor’s Parcel Nos. (APN) 0169-281-
19, APN 0169-281-23 and the abandoned right-of-way of Third Street located south of 
West Stuart Avenue and north of the BNSF railroad tracks. 

5.  PROJECT APPLICANT/SPONSOR'S NAME AND ADDRESS: 

 City of Redlands  
35 Cajon Street 
Redlands, CA 92373 
Telephone: (909) 798-7585 ext.3 

6.  GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION: 

 Commercial  

7.  ZONING: 

 SP45/TC; SP45/TCH – Specific Plan Town Center (TC) and Town Center Historical 
(TC-H) 
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8.  DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT (DESCRIBE THE WHOLE ACTION INVOLVED, INCLUDING BUT NOT 

LIMITED TO, LATER PHASES OF THE PROJECT, AND ANY SECONDARY, SUPPORT, OR OFFSITE 

FEATURES NECESSARY FOR ITS IMPLEMENTATION): 

Permits Required: Site Development Permit; Building Permit; Demolition Permit; and, Grading 
Permit.  

Project Location: The Project site is located within the City of Redlands, California. The property 
is located south of Stuart Avenue and north of the railroad track, between Eureka and Orange 
Streets. The Assessor’s Parcel Numbers are 0169-281-23 and 0169-281-19. Refer also to Exhibit 
1, Regional Map, and Exhibit 2, Vicinity Map.  

Proposed Project: The majority of the site is vacant with a portion of it presently supporting a one-
story commercial building.  

The Project proposes the construction of a Transit Center parking structure offering up to 435 
parking spaces and will contain approximately 6,170 square feet of retail commercial space, 
compromising 2,280 gross-square-feet on the north side of the parking garage fronting Stuart 
Avenue, and 3,890 gross-square-feet of small retail uses on the south side of the garage fronting the 
railroad tracks. Approximately 2,000 square feet of the space on the south side of the garage will be 
utilized for transit support uses including transit patron facilities and bicycle storage on the Project 
site. The existing building located on the eastern part of the site will be demolished and a new 
Transit Center parking structure will be constructed in its place. The Project will not be phased, 
and demolition, grading, and construction will proceed in a sequential order, as appropriate. 
Exhibit 3 illustrates the proposed Site Plan and Exhibit 4 provides several photos that illustrate 
existing conditions onsite.  

Ingress to the proposed Redlands Transit Center will be from Stuart Avenue.  

The existing General Plan land use designation for the Project site is Commercial; the property is 
zoned TC-H, Town Center – Historical and TC Town Center, with no minimum lot size and  a 
maximum building height not to exceed three stories, or a building height of fifty-five feet. The 
Project does not propose a change to the existing land use or zoning designations. 

The Project site slopes gradually to the west/northwest with an elevation near the eastern site 
boundary of approximately 1,350 feet relative to mean sea level (MSL) and an elevation of 
approximately 1,345 feet near the western site boundary. There are no water bodies, sanitary 
landfills, or designated wildlife habitat located within one-half mile of the Project site.  

9.  SURROUNDING LAND USES AND SETTING: BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE PROJECT'S SURROUNDINGS: 

The Project site lies within Downtown Redlands and is bounded by West Stuart Avenue to the 
north; Burlington Northern Santa Fe (BNSF) railroad tracks to the south; vacant land to the west; 
and, commercial uses to the east. The Project site is located in a built commercial, urban 
environment along the southern side of the intersection of Stuart Avenue/Third Street. 
Commercial uses, zoned TC and TC-H with a General Plan designation of Commercial, surround 
the property to the north, east, south, and west. Little natural vegetation occurs on surrounding 
properties, as the majority support manicured landscaping.  
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10.  OTHER PUBLIC AGENCIES WHOSE APPROVAL IS REQUIRED (E.G., PERMITS, FINANCING 

APPROVAL, OR PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT.): 

Caltrans; Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Air Quality Conformity 
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Site photogRaphS
Exhibit 4

photo 1.
View onsite of existing warehouse.

photo 2.
View from site of Redlands Santa Fe Depot.

photo 3.
View onsite of existing vacant lot.
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1.0 ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 

The environmental factors checked below would be potentially affected by this project, involving at 
least one impact that is a "Potentially Significant Impact" as indicated by the checklist on the 
following pages. 

 Aesthetics  Greenhouse Gas Emissions  Population/Housing 

 Agriculture and Forestry 
Resources 

 Hazards & Hazardous 
Materials 

 Public Services 

 Air Quality  Hydrology/Water Quality  Recreation 

 Biological Resources  Land Use/Planning  Transportation/Traffic 

 Cultural Resources  Mineral Resources  Utilities/Service System 

 Geology/Soils  Noise  Mandatory Findings of 
Significance 

2.0 DETERMINATION: (TO BE COMPLETED BY LEAD AGENCY) 

On the basis of this initial evaluation: 

 The proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a 
NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared. 

 Although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there 
will not be a significant effect in this case because revisions in the project have been 
made by or agreed to by the project proponent. A MITIGATED NEGATIVE 
DECLARATION will be prepared. 

 The proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required. 

 The proposed project MAY have a “potentially significant impact” or “potentially 
significant unless mitigated” impact on the environment, but at least one effect (a) has 
been adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, 
and (b) has been addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis as 
described on attached sheets. An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT (EIR) is 
required. 

 Although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, 
because all potentially significant effects (a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier 
EIR or (MITIGATED) NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to applicable standards, 
and (b) have been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or (MITIGATED) 
NEGATIVE DECLARATION, including revisions or mitigation measures that are 
imposed upon the proposed project, nothing further is required. 
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3.0 EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS: 

1. A brief explanation is required for all answers except “No Impact” answers that are 
adequately supported by the information sources a lead agency cites in the parentheses 
following each question. A “No Impact” answer is adequately supported if the referenced 
information sources show that the impact simply does not apply to projects like the one 
involved (e.g., the project falls outside a fault rupture zone). A “No Impact” answer should 
be explained where it is based on project specific factors as well as general standards (e.g., 
the project will not expose sensitive receptors to pollutants, based on a project-specific 
screening analysis).  

2. All answers must take account of the whole action involved, including off-site as well as on-
site, cumulative as well as project-level, indirect as well as direct, and construction as well 
as operational impacts. 

3. Once the lead agency has determined that a particular physical impact may occur, then the 
checklist answers must indicate whether the impact is potentially significant, less than 
significant with mitigation, or less than significant. “Potentially Significant Impact” is 
appropriate if there is substantial evidence that an effect may be significant. If there are one 
or more “Potentially Significant Impact” entries when the determination is made, an EIR is 
required. 

4. “Negative Declaration: Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated” applies where 
the incorporation of mitigation measures has reduced an effect from “Potentially Significant 
Impact” to a “Less Than Significant Impact.” The lead agency must describe the mitigation 
measures, and briefly explain how they reduce the effect to a less than significant level 
(mitigation measures from “Earlier Analyses”, as described in (5) below, may be cross-
referenced). 

5. Earlier analyses may be used where, pursuant to the tiering, program EIR, or other 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) process, an effect has been adequately 
analyzed in an earlier EIR or (mitigated) negative declaration. Section 15063(c)(3)(D). In 
this case, a brief discussion should identify the following: 

a. Earlier Analysis Used. Identify and state where they are available for review. 

b. Impacts Adequately Addressed. Identify which effects from the above checklist were 
within the scope of and adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to 
applicable legal standards, and state whether such effects were addressed by 
mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis. 

c. Mitigation Measures. For effects that are “Less Than Significant With Mitigation 
Measures Incorporated”, describe the mitigation measures that were incorporated 
or refined from the earlier document and the extent to which they address site-
specific conditions for the project. 

6. Lead agencies are encouraged to incorporate into the checklist references to information 
sources for potential impacts (e.g., general plans, zoning ordinances). Reference to a 
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previously prepared or outside document should, where appropriate, include a reference to 
the page or pages where the statement is substantiated. 

7. Supporting Information Sources: A source list should be attached, and other sources used or 
individuals contacted should be cited in the discussion. 

8. This is only a suggested form, and lead agencies are free to use different formats; however, 
lead agencies should normally address the questions from this checklist that are relevant to a 
project’s environmental effects in whatever format is selected.  

9. The explanation of each issue should identify: 

a. The significance criteria or threshold, if any, used to evaluate each question; and 

b. The mitigation measure identified, if any, to reduce the impact to less than 
significant. 
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Issue 
Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 

Significant 

with 

Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

No Impact 

I. AESTHETICS – Would the project:     

a. Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic 
vista?     

Less than Significant Impact. The proposed Project is not located directly along or within proximity 
to an officially designated scenic highway. However, the proposed Project site is located within the 
Redlands Santa Fe Depot District, listed under the National Register of Historic Places as a Historic 
District. It was added to the register in 1991, and listed under San Bernardino County #91001535.  
The Santa Fe Depot Historic District, primarily commercial in nature, includes industrial packing 
houses, other citrus industry related structures, retail storefronts, and the Atchison Topeka Santa 
Fe Railroad Station constructed in 1909. The railroad depot area evolved from the original city 
center that extended from the intersection of Orange Street and Redlands Boulevard.  Many of the 
buildings from the early settlement in 1886 have been removed, but the buildings on Orange Street 
and West Stuart Avenue have remained relatively intact.   

As the proposed Project is located within a designated historical district, any new construction in 
the district must be consistent with CEQA Guidelines in determining whether the construction 
would result in a “substantial adverse change”, the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for 
Rehabilitation (Standards), and applicable design regulations for the Town Center – Historical (TC-
H) and the Town Center (TC) Zoning designation, the City of Downtown Redlands Specific Plan, 
as well as the policies of the General Plan. Additionally, the Redlands Park Once Transit Center 
will be subject to review and approval by the City for consistency. 

As the proposed Project site is partially vacant, any construction on the site would result in views of 
the proposed Project site from the Redlands Santa Fe Depot and other areas within the historical 
district to be altered. According to the Standards, the design of new construction in or adjacent to a 
historic district should consider the districts overall building height, scale, orientation, massing, and 
proportions.  As illustrated in Exhibit 5, Surrounding Properties Building Height Comparison 
Analysis and Exhibit 6 Surrounding Properties Footprint Comparison Analysis, the height, scale, 
massing and proportions of the proposed Project will be consistent the surrounding buildings in and 
adjacent to the Historical District. As such, construction of the new multi-level Redlands Park 
Once Transit Center building would not result in a direct or indirect impact to the visual character 
of the Redlands Santa Fe Depot Historic District and no mitigation is required.  

As described above, the construction of the Redlands Park Once Transit Center will be a 
compatible use within the area and will not substantially damage the existing views from the 
Redlands Santa Fe Depot. Additionally, the Redlands Park Once Transit Center will be consistent 
with the applicable design regulations of the City of Downtown Redlands Specific Plan, as well as 
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the policies of the General Plan, and will be subject to review and approval by the City for 
consistency. As such, impacts will be less than significant, and no mitigation is required.  

Issue 
Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 

Significant 

with 

Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

No Impact 

b. Substantially damage scenic resources, including 
but not limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and 
historic buildings within a state scenic highway? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. Refer to Response I(a) above. As such, impacts will be less than 
significant, and no mitigation is required.  

In addition, no rock outcroppings or trees are located onsite. Impacts will be less than significant, 
and no mitigation measures are required. 

Issue 
Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 

Significant 

with 

Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

No Impact 

c. Substantially degrade the existing visual character 
or quality of the site and its surroundings?     

Less than Significant Impact. Refer to Responses I(a) and I(b), above. Impacts are considered less 
than significant, and no mitigation measures are required.  

Issue 
Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 

Significant 

with 

Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

No Impact 

d. Create a new source of substantial light or glare 
that would adversely affect day or nighttime 
views in the area? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. No substantial sources of light will be generated during Project 
construction, as construction activities will occur during daylight hours. All permanent exterior 
lighting associated with the Redlands Park Once Transit Center will be required to comply with 
City lighting regulations to reduce potential adverse effects on neighboring properties. Impacts are 
considered less than significant, and no mitigation measures are required.  
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Issue 
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Less Than 

Significant 

with 

Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

No Impact 

II. AGRICULTURAL AND FOREST RESOURCES 

In determining whether impacts to agricultural resources are significant environmental effects, lead 
agencies may refer to the California Agricultural Land Evaluation and Site Assessment Model (1997) 
prepared by the California Department of Conservation as an optional model to use in assessing impacts on 
agriculture and farmland. In determining whether impacts to forest resources, including timberland, are 
significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to information compiled by the California 
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection regarding the state’s inventory of forest land, including the 
Forest and Range Assessment Project and the Forest Legacy Assessment project; and forest carbon 
measurement methodology provided in Forest Protocols adopted by the California Air Resources Board. – 
Would the project: 

a. Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or 
Farmland of Statewide Importance (Farmland), 
as shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the 
Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program of 
the California Resources Agency, to non-
agricultural use?  

    

No Impact. The Project site is located within an urban area in the City of Redlands and is 
surrounded by commercial uses. As such, the site does not contain, and is not adjacent to, any lands 
identified as Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance (Farmland), 
as shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program of the 
California Resources Agency. Therefore, the proposed Project will not result in the conversion of 
such lands to non-agricultural use. No significant impacts would occur, and no mitigation measures 
are required. 

Issue 
Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 

Significant 

with 

Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

No Impact 

b. Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, 
or a Williamson Act Contract?     

No Impact. Refer to Response to II(a), above. There are no Williamson Act Contract lands on or 
within the vicinity of the site. The proposed Redlands Park Once Transit Center will be consistent 
with the proposed existing zoning designation and will not conflict with any agricultural use. The 
proposed Project will not affect any properties zoned for agricultural use, nor affected by a 
Williamson Act Contract. No significant impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are 
required. 
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Impact 

No Impact 

c. Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause 
rezoning of, forest land (as defined in Public 
Resources Code section 1220(g)), timberland (as 
defined by Public Resources Code section 4526), 
or timberland zoned Timberland Production (as 
defined by Government Code section 51104(g))? 

    

No Impact. Refer to II(a) and (b), above. No designated forest land or timberland occur onsite; 
therefore, no significant impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are required. 

Issue 
Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 

Significant 

with 

Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

No Impact 

d. Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of 
forest land to non-forest use?     

No Impact. There is no forest land onsite, and the proposed Project will not contribute to the 
conversion of any forested land to non-forest use, as surrounding lands are built-out with 
commercial uses or are vacant. No significant impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are 
required. 

Issue 
Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 

Significant 

with 

Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

No Impact 

e. Involve other changes in the existing 
environment, which, due to their location or 
nature, could result in conversion of Farmland to 
non-agricultural use or conversion of forest land 
to non-forest use? 

    

No Impact. Refer to Response to II(a) and II(d), above. The Project site does not contain any 
farmland or forest land. No changes to any such lands will result from Project implementation. No 
significant impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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III. AIR QUALITY 

Where available, the significance criteria established 
by the applicable air quality management or air 
pollution control district may be relied on to make 
the following determinations - Would the project: 

    

a. Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the 
applicable air quality plan?     

Less than Significant Impact with Mitigation. The Project site is located in the South Coast Air Basin 
(SCAB) and is under the jurisdiction of the South Coast Air Quality Management District 
(SCAMD) and the California Air Resources Board (CARB). Both the State of California and the 
Federal government have established health-based Ambient Air Quality Standards (AAQS) for the 
following six criteria air pollutants:  carbon monoxide (CO); ozone (O3); nitrogen oxides (NOX); 
sulfur oxides (SOX); particulate matter up to 10 microns in diameter (PM10); and lead (Pb). O3 
(smog) is formed by a photochemical reaction between NOX and reactive organic compounds 
(ROCs). Thus, impacts from O3 are assessed by evaluating impacts from NOX and ROCs. 

The net increase in pollutant emissions determines the impact on regional air quality as a result of a 
proposed project. The results also allow the local government to determine whether a proposed 
project would deter the region from achieving the goal of reducing pollutants in accordance with 
the air quality management plan (AQMP) in order to comply with Federal and State AAQS.  

Construction Emissions 

To determine whether a significant impact would occur during construction, the SCAQMD 
informally recommends quantifying construction emissions and comparing them to significance 
thresholds (pounds/day) found in the SCAQMD, CEQA Air Quality Handbook and shown in Table 
III-1, Air Quality Significance Thresholds – Per SCAQMD. If emissions during construction will 
exceed the thresholds that apply to stationary sources, then construction activities will have the 
potential to violate air quality standards or contribute substantially to existing violations. 
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Table III-1 

Air Quality Significance Thresholds – Per SCAQMD 

Pollutant 

Construction SCAQMD 

Thresholds (lbs/day) 

Operational SCAQMD Thresholds 

(lbs/day) 

Carbon Monoxide (CO) 550 550 

Oxides of Sulfur (SOx) 150 150 

Volatile Organic Compounds 

(VOCs) 2 
75 55 

Oxides of Nitrogen (NOx) 100 55 

Particulate Matter (PM10) 150 150 

Particulate Matter (PM2.5) 55 55 

Notes:  

Source:  SCAQMD, CEQA Air Quality Handbook, page 6-1, April 1993. 

ROG = reactive organic gases   NOx = nitrogen oxides    PM2.5 = particulate matter less than 2.5 microns 

CO = carbon monoxide         SOx = sulfur oxides    PM10 = particulate matter less than 10 microns 

 

The Project will result in demolition of the existing warehouse building and future construction of 
Redlands Park Once Transit Center; consistent with that allowed by the underlying zoning and land 
use designations.  

Construction activities required for the proposed Project will generate minor pollutant emissions. 
Sources of construction-related air emissions include fugitive dust from grading activities; 
construction equipment exhaust; construction-related trips by workers, delivery trucks, and 
material-hauling trucks; and, construction-related power consumption. It is assumed that the 
Project will require demolition; site preparation (including utility installation); paving and slab 
laying; and, construction of the Redlands Park Once Transit Center (including architectural 
coatings). Although, construction activities will be temporary and will cease upon completion, to 
ensure that the Project’s dust impacts are controlled and that all permits and regulations of the 
AQMD are met and that there are no nuisance impacts off-site, the applicant must implement the 
following measure: 

The following mitigation measures would reduce impacts associated with air quality: 

AIR-1 In order to mitigate potential impacts as identified, the Project shall be required to 
comply with all regulations of the AQMD. In addition, on-site daily watering shall be 
conducted to control fugitive dust emissions. 

AIR-2 Total projected construction maximum daily emission levels for each criteria pollutant 
are anticipated to be below the established significance thresholds for all construction 
stages of the proposed development for the associated pollutants. In addition, all 
architectural coatings used for construction of the Redlands Park Once Transit Center 
will be compliant with the SCAQMD Rule 1113 Architectural Coatings, which limits 
volatile organic compound (VOC) content. Thus, emissions associated with Project 
construction will not result in a significant impact on ambient air quality. Additionally, 
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because emissions are anticipated to be less than the significance levels, the Project will 
not conflict with or obstruct the implementation of the SCAQMD or applicable 
portions of the State Implementation Plan (SIP).  

AIR-3 As applicable, standard design and operational measures (such as minimize the idling of 
construction vehicles onsite; properly maintain of mobile and other construction 
equipment; replace ground cover in disturbed areas quickly; water exposed surfaces 
twice daily; cover stock piles with tarps, etc.) will be implemented, as appropriate, 
during the construction phase to reduce potential emissions (e.g. fugitive dust). 
Additionally, the Project will be consistent with applicable City requirements aimed at 
protecting air quality and reducing green house gas emissions.  

Operational Emissions 

Operational activities associated with the proposed Project will be typical of a transit center with 
parking and commercial uses and will not produce substantial quantities of emissions, due to the 
nature of such uses. In addition, the Project itself will not itself generate vehicle trips, and 
emissions related to operations are negligible. It should be noted that since the parking garage itself 
does not generate trips independently, it was assumed that traffic generated by future commercial 
uses will already be on downtown roadways and redistributed to the parking garage destination, be 
related to the Redlands Passenger Rail Line (which will be analyzed separately in other 
environmental documents), and any additional traffic from the Downtown Specific Plan which will 
also be analyzed in a separate environmental document.  For the above reasons, Project impacts 
related to operational emissions are considered less than significant, and no mitigation measures are 
required.  

Issue 
Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 

Significant 

with 

Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

No Impact 

b. Violate any air quality standard or contribute 
substantially to an existing or projected air 
quality violation? 

    

Less than Significant Impact.  

Short-Term (Construction) Emissions. Project construction activities will potentially generate 
combustion emissions from onsite heavy-duty construction vehicles and motor vehicles 
transporting the construction crew and necessary construction materials. Exhaust emissions 
generated by construction activities will generally result from the use of typical construction 
equipment that may include excavation equipment, fork lift, skip loader, and/or dump truck. 
Variables that factor into the total construction emissions potentially generated include the level of 
activity, length of construction period, number of pieces and types of equipment in use, site 
characteristics, weather conditions, number of construction personnel, and the amount of materials 
to be transported on- or offsite. It is anticipated that construction equipment will be used onsite for 
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four to eight hours a day; however, construction will be short-term and impacts to neighboring 
uses will be minimal and temporary.  

Fugitive dust emissions are generally associated with land clearing and grading operations. Due to 
the nature and location of the proposed Project, construction activities are expected to create 
minimal fugitive dust, as a result of the disturbance associated with grading and demolition. 
Construction operations will include standard measures as required by SCAQMD to reduce 
potential air quality impacts to less than significant. Therefore, impacts associated with fugitive dust 
are considered less than significant, and would not violate an air quality standard or contribute 
substantially to an existing or projected air quality violation. No mitigation measures are required. 

Long-Term (Operational) Emissions. Long-term air emission impacts are those associated with 
stationary sources and mobile sources related to any change caused by a project. The proposed 
Project will produce minimal stationary source emissions. Once construction of the Redlands Park 
once Transit Center is complete, long-term air emissions will potentially result from such sources 
as heating, ventilation, and cooling (HVAC) systems, and other motorized equipment typically 
associated with commercial retail and parking structure uses. Based on the proposed land use, 
emissions over the long-term are not anticipated to violate any air quality standard or contribute 
substantially to an existing or projected air quality violation. Impacts will be less than significant, 
and no mitigation measures are required. 

Issue 
Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 

Significant 

with 

Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

No Impact 

c. Result in a cumulatively considerable net 
increase of any criteria pollutant for which the 
project region is non-attainment under an 
applicable federal or state ambient air quality 
standard (including releasing emissions which 
exceed quantitative thresholds for ozone 
precursors)? 

    

Less Than Significant Impact. Refer to Responses III(a) and III(b) above. 
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Impact 

Less Than 

Significant 

with 

Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 

Significant 
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d. Expose sensitive receptors to substantial 
pollutant concentrations?     

Less than Significant Impact. Refer to Responses III(a) and III(b) above. The proposed Project site is 
located in an established commercial area with the closest sensitive receptors located approximately 
100 feet north of the site on Third Street; however, due to the nature of the proposed Project 
(transit center providing approximately 435 parking spaces and itself not being a generator of air 
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pollution emissions), the Project is not anticipated to result in the exposure of sensitive receptors 
to substantial pollutant concentrations either during construction or over the long-term. Therefore, 
impacts will be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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e. Create objectionable odors affecting a substantial 
number of people?     

Less Than Significant Impact. Some objectionable odors may emanate from the operation of diesel-
powered construction equipment during site grading activities, removal of the existing onsite 
structure, and construction of the Redlands Park Once Transit Center. These odors, however, will 
be limited to the short-term construction period and generally confined to the Project area. Due to 
the limited scope of the Project and type of activity expected during construction, a minimal 
amount of diesel emissions will be generated that are not expected to have the potential to create 
objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people. Typical long-term operational 
characteristics of the proposed transit center are not anticipated to generate odors affecting a 
substantial number of people since vehicles will be parked and off while in the structure. 
Therefore, impacts are considered to be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are 
required. 
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IV. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES 

Would the project:  
    

a. Have substantial adverse effects, either directly 
or through habitat modifications, on any species 
identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special 
status species in local or regional plans, policies, 
or regulations, or by the California Department 
of Fish and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service? 

    

No Impact. The majority of the Project site is vacant consisting of dirt and some shrubbery, with a 
portion of the site containing an existing warehouse. No sensitive natural habitat is located on or 
adjacent to the site. No sensitive species are expected to occur onsite. Therefore, no impacts will 
occur and no mitigation measures are required. 
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b. Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian 
habitat or other community identified in local or 
regional plans, policies, and regulations or by the 
California Department of Fish and Game or U.S. 
Fish and Wildlife Service? 

    

No Impact. Refer also to Response to IV(a), above. The Project site does not contain any riparian 
habitat or other identified community, as the site currently supports vacant land and a warehouse. 
Therefore, no impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are required.  
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Significant 
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c. Have a substantial adverse effect on federally 
protected wetlands as defined by Section 404 of 
the Clean Water Act (including but not limited 
to marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through 
direct removal, filling, hydrological interruption, 
or other means? 

    

No Impact. No biological resources, including wetlands, are present onsite as the site currently 
supports vacant land and a warehouse associated with commercial uses. Therefore, no impacts will 
occur, and no mitigation measures are required. Refer also to Response to IV(a), above. 
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d. Interfere substantially with the movement of any 
native resident or migratory fish or wildlife 
species or with established native resident or 
migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use 
of native wildlife nursery sites? 

    

No Impact. No wildlife corridors are on or near the Project site, as the site is located within an 
established commercial area within the City of Redlands. Therefore, no impacts will occur, and no 
mitigation measures are required. Refer also to Response to IV(a), above. 



Initial Study Redlands Park Once Transit Center 

April 2011 21 
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e. Conflict with any local policies or ordinances 
protecting biological resources, such as tree 
preservation policy or ordinance? 

    

No Impact. The Project site is designated for commercial use, and there is no sensitive habitat or 
biological designated lands within the vicinity of the site. The City’s Tree Protection Ordinance 
applies to public lands such as the proposed Project site. Development of the Redlands Park Once 
Transit Center will require preparation of Landscape Plans to ensure that any landscaping installed 
is consistent with City landscape design requirements. The Project will not conflict with any local 
policies and/or ordinances protecting biological resources, and no mitigation measures are 
required.  
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f. Conflict with the provisions of an adopted 
Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community 
Conservation Plan, or other approved local, 
regional, or state habitat conservation plan? 

    

No Impact. Refer also to Response to IV(a), above. The Project site is not within the City’s 
mapped Biotic Resources map, and no other adopted conservation plans affect the subject site. 
Therefore, no impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are required.  

Issue 
Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 

Significant 

with 

Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

No Impact 

V. CULTURAL RESOURCES 

Would the project: 
    

a. Cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of an historical resource as defined in 
§15064.5? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. The proposed Project site is located within the Redlands Santa Fe 
Depot District, listed under the National Register of Historic Places as a Historic District. It was 
added to the register in 1991, and listed under San Bernardino County #91001535.  The Santa Fe 
Depot Historic District, primarily commercial in nature, includes industrial packing houses, other 
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citrus industry related structures, retail storefronts, and the Atchison Topeka Santa Fe Railroad 
Station constructed in 1909.  The railroad depot area evolved from the original city center that 
extended from the intersection of Orange Street and Redlands Boulevard.  Many of the buildings 
from the early settlement in 1886 have been removed, but the buildings on Orange Street and 
West Stuart Avenue have remained relatively intact.   

Historic Structures 

Constructed after the Historic District’s period of significance (1880 to 1941) the existing 
commercial building located on the proposed Project site, at 45 West Stuart Avenue, constructed 
in 1958, was considered not eligible as a contributing resource when the District was created in 
1991. In addition, it does not appear to be a contributing historic resource to the Santa Fe Depot 
Historic District, as it does not “convey a sense of time and place as the commercial heart of the 
City of Redlands.” (Santa Fe Depot Historic District National Register of Historic Places 
Registration Form, July 1991.)  As such the proposed Project is consistent with CEQA Guidelines 
as it would not result in a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource 
through the physical demolition, destruction, relocation, or alteration of this historical resource. 
Therefore, less than significant impacts to the existing commercial building located on the proposed 
Project site were identified and no mitigation is required.  

Historical District 

As the proposed Project is located within a designated historical district, any new construction in 
the district must be consistent with CEQA Guidelines in determining whether the construction 
would result in a “substantial adverse change”, the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for 
Rehabilitation (Standards), and applicable design regulations for the Town Center – Historical (TC-
H) and the Town Center (TC) Zoning designation, the City of Downtown Redlands Specific Plan, 
as well as the policies of the General Plan. Additionally, the Redlands Park Once Transit Center 
will be subject to review and approval by the City for consistency. 

According to the Standards, the design of new construction in or adjacent to a historic district 
should consider the districts overall building height, scale, orientation, massing, and proportions.  
As illustrated in Exhibit 5, Surrounding Properties Building Height Comparison Analysis and 
Exhibit 6 Surrounding Properties Footprint Comparison Analysis, the height, scale, massing and 
proportions of the proposed Project will be consistent the surrounding buildings in and adjacent to 
the Historical District. As such, as presently proposed, construction of the new multi-level 
Redlands Park Once Transit Center building does not appear to result in a direct or indirect impact 
to the Santa Fe Depot Historic District and no mitigation is required.   

In addition, the construction of the Redlands Park Once Transit Center will a compatible 
commercial use within the commercial area and to the Redlands Santa Fe Depot. It should also be 
noted that no construction or operational activities associated with the proposed Project would 
encroach onto the Redlands Santa Fe Depot site. Overall, implementation of the proposed Project 
would not substantially change the existing historical or town center setting. As such, impacts will 
be less than significant, and no mitigation is required.  
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b. Cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of an archaeological resource 
pursuant to §15064.5? 

    

Less than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated. The area now occupied by Redlands was 
originally part of the territory of the Morongo and Aguas Calientes tribes of Cahuilla people. In 
addition The Redlands Santa Fe Depot District is an architecturally and historically significant part 
of the Specific Plan area which has been listed as Historic District on the National Register of 
Historic Places. The district is located between Eureka, Fifth, Stuart and Redlands Boulevard . The 
Project site is shown on the Archaeological Sensitivity Map Figure 10.1 of the Master 
Environmental Assessment/Environmental Impact Report (MEA/EIR) for the General Plan as 
being within an Industrial/Commercial Historic Archaeological District.  The site is also adjacent to 
China Town which is documented as in the area between Orange Street and Texas Street and 
within the Redlands Santa Fe Depot District which is on the National Register of Historic Places. 
As the proposed project is in located within a highly documented archaeological and historically 
sensitive area, it is likely that the proposed project is located on a site that could contain 
archeological resources. The Project proposes limited grading that could potentially result in the 
exposure of previously undiscovered archaeological resources. To avoid potential impacts to 
unknown (i.e., buried) cultural resources, the following mitigation measures are proposed: 

CULT-1   Prior to the issuance of a grading and/or building permit, the City of Redlands, or 
applicant if the project is developed by another entity, shall retain the services of a 
qualified archaeologist (as determined by the City) to conduct a Phase 2 subsurface 
testing plan for subsurface artifacts.  Any resources uncovered during the course of the 
subsurface testing shall be recorded and/or removed by a qualified archaeologist 
pursuant to applicable State regulations. 

CULT-2  Construction Monitoring shall be performed by a qualified archaeologist and/or Native 
American monitor. In the event that previously unidentified potentially significant 
cultural resources are discovered, the archaeological monitor(s) shall have the authority 
to divert or temporarily halt ground disturbance operation in the area of discovery to 
allow evaluation of potentially significant resources. As such, it is anticipated that, with 
implementation of the proposed mitigation, Project impacts on cultural resources 
would be reduced to less than significant.  
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c. Directly or indirectly destroy a unique 
paleontological resource or site or unique 
geologic feature? 

    

Less than Significant Impact with Mitigation Incorporated. Potentially significant impacts to 
unknown paleontological resources could occur during Project grading; thus, construction-
monitoring for paleontological resources will be implemented in order to minimize potential 
impacts: 

CULT-3 Mitigation will detail the process that shall be undertaken prior to and during grading 
and construction and will prescribe a step-by-step process that will be followed, should 
onsite resources be discovered. Implementation of the proposed mitigation will ensure 
that if buried paleontological resources are unearthed, the Project Paleontologist will 
have the authority to redirect the earthwork in the vicinity of the find(s) if necessary and 
be able to examine the find(s) to determine their significance. With implementation of 
the paleontological monitoring program, potential impacts on paleontological resources 
impacts will be reduced to less than significant.  
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d. Disturb human remains, including those interred 
outside of formal cemeteries? 

    

Less than Significant Impact with Mitigation Incorporated. No cemeteries, formal or informal, have 
been identified onsite or within the Project vicinity. The disturbance of human remains during land 
development and/or construction activities is not anticipated; however, to ensure that 
undiscovered human remains, if encountered, are properly handled, mitigation is proposed as 
follows: 

CULT-4  A qualified monitor shall be present onsite during all ground-disturbing activities. 
Monitoring shall be performed by a qualified archaeologist and/or Native American 
monitor. If human remains are discovered, State Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5 
states that no further disturbance shall occur until the County Coroner has made a 
determination of origin and disposition, pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 
5097.98. The County Coroner must be notified immediately if any human remains are 
found. If such remains are determined to be prehistoric, the Coroner would be required 
to notify the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC), which would then 
determine significance and notify a Most Likely Descendant (MLD). With permission of 
the landowner or his/her authorized representative, the MLD may inspect the site of 
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the discovery, and shall complete the inspection within 24 hours of notification by the 
NAHC. The MLD will have the opportunity to make recommendations to the NAHC 
on the disposition of the remains. With implementation of the proposed mitigation, 
potential impacts on human remains would be reduced to less than significant. 
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VI. GEOLOGY AND SOILS 

Would the project:  
    

a. Expose people or structures to potential 
substantial adverse effects, including the risk of 
loss, injury, or death involving: 

    

i) Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as 
delineated on the most recent Alquist-Priolo 
Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued by the 
State Geologist for the area or based on other 
substantial evidence of a known fault? Refer 
to Division of Mines and Geology Special 
Publication 42. 

    

Less than Significant Impact. Although the Project site is not located in within an Alquist-Priolo 
Earthquake Fault Zone, similar to the majority of southern California, the Project site is located 
within a seismically active area. The active San Jacinto fault is located approximately 4 miles 
southwest of the site. The San Andres fault is located approximately 5 miles northeast of the 
Project site.  

Activities associated with the proposed construction will be required to comply with seismic 
requirements of the California Building Code (CBC), City recommended engineering design 
measures, and utilization of standard construction practices, to be verified at the building permit 
stage, as applicable. Compliance with these standards is anticipated to limit hazards from seismic 
ground shaking to less than significant levels. Therefore, impacts resulting from implementation of 
the proposed Project related to rupture of an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone are considered 
to be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are required.  
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ii) Strong seismic ground shaking?     

Less than Significant Impact. As described in VI(a)(i) above, the San Jacinto fault is located 
approximately 4 miles southwest of the Project site. Thus, the site will be affected by seismic 
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activity as a result of earthquakes on other major active faults located throughout the southern 
California area. Proper engineering design, in accordance with the CBC, City recommended 
engineering design measures, and utilization of standard construction practices, to be verified at the 
building permit stage, will ensure that potential for impacts from regional geologic hazards would 
be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are required.  
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iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including 
liquefaction? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. Liquefaction occurs when loose, unconsolidated, water-laden soils are 
subject to shaking, causing the soils to lose cohesion. Liquefaction occurs primarily in areas of 
recently deposited sands and silts and in areas of high groundwater levels. Implementation of the 
proposed Project will not result in an increase in the potential for seismic-related ground failure, 
including liquefaction, to occur. The Project site is not located in an area mapped as potentially 
susceptible to liquefaction. In addition, based on the geotechnical evaluation of the Project site, the 
site was determined to contain relatively dense sand with gravels and cobbles with the groundwater 
depth more than 100 feet below ground. As such, liquefaction and liquefaction-related seismic 
hazards will not affect the Project.  

In addition, the proposed Project will be required to comply with applicable seismic requirements 
of the CBC and City recommended engineering design measures. Compliance with these standards 
is anticipated to limit hazards from seismic ground failure, including liquefaction, to less than 
significant levels. No mitigation measures are required.  
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iv) Landslides?     

No Impact. The Project site is relatively flat, with a gradual slope to the west-northwest. The site is 
not located near a mountain or landslide area. In addition, the proposed Project will be required to 
comply with applicable design requirements of the CBC and City recommended engineering design 
measures. As such, no impacts were identified, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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b. Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of 
topsoil?     

Less than Significant Impact. Construction of the proposed Project will temporarily disturb onsite 
soils during grading activities, thereby increasing the potential for soil erosion to occur; however, 
onsite grading requirements are not significant, and land disturbed during construction will be 
saturated with water, as needed, and will not pose significant erosion concerns. The use of standard 
erosion control measures during construction will reduce potential impacts to a less than significant 
level. In addition, once construction is complete, landscaping on the site will be planted in 
accordance with City landscaping requirements to reduce the potential for erosion to occur. 
Therefore, impacts will be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are required.  
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c. Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is 
unstable, or that would become unstable as a 
result of the project, and potentially result in on- 
or off-site landslide, lateral spreading, 
subsidence, liquefaction or collapse? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. Refer to Response VI(a), above. The proposed Project will be 
constructed consistent with applicable engineering design recommendations and requirements of 
the CBC. Therefore, impacts related to unstable soils are considered less than significant, and no 
mitigation measures are required. 
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d. Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 
18-1-B of the Uniform Building Code (1994), 
creating substantial risks to life or property? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. Refer to Response VI(a), above. The proposed Project will be 
constructed consistent with applicable engineering design recommendations and requirements of 
the CBC. Therefore, impacts related to unstable soils are considered less than significant, and no 
mitigation measures are required. 
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e. Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the 
use of septic tanks or alternative wastewater 
disposal systems where sewers are not available 
for the disposal of wastewater? 

    

No Impact. The Project site is located within an area that is already developed with existing 
infrastructure (i.e., water and sewer lines) and does not propose any septic system. In addition, the 
Project as proposed does not require the construction of any new facilities as it relates to 
wastewater. No impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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VII. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS 

Would the project: 
    

a. Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either 
directly or indirectly, that may have a significant 
impact on the environment? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. The natural process through which heat is retained in the troposphere 
is called the “greenhouse effect.”1 The greenhouse effect traps heat in the troposphere through a 
three-fold process, summarized as follows: short wave radiation emitted by the Sun is absorbed by 
the Earth; the Earth emits a portion of this energy in the form of long wave radiation; and, 
greenhouse gases in the upper atmosphere absorb this long wave radiation and emit this long wave 
radiation into space and toward the Earth. This “trapping” of the long wave (thermal) radiation 
emitted back toward the Earth is the underlying process of the greenhouse effect.  

The most abundant greenhouse gases are water vapor and carbon dioxide. Many other trace gases 
have greater ability to absorb and re-radiate long wave radiation; however, these gases are not as 
plentiful. For this reason, and to gauge the potency of greenhouse gases (GHGs), scientists have 
established a Global Warming Potential for each greenhouse gas based on its ability to absorb and 
re-radiate long wave radiation and uses carbon dioxide as the reference gas with a Global Warming 
Potential of one (1). 

                                                      
1 The troposphere is the bottom layer of the atmosphere, which extends 10 to 12 miles above the Earth’s surface. 
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Greenhouse gases include:2 

 Water Vapor. Although water vapor has not received the scrutiny of other greenhouse 
gases, it is the primary contributor to the greenhouse effect. Natural processes, such as 
evaporation from oceans and rivers and transpiration from plants, contribute approximately 
90 percent and 10 percent of the water vapor in our atmosphere, respectively. The primary 
human-related source of water vapor comes from fuel combustion in motor vehicles; 
however, this is not believed to contribute a significant amount (less than one percent) to 
atmospheric concentrations of water vapor. 

 Carbon Dioxide. Carbon dioxide is the most widely emitted greenhouse gas; fossil fuel 
combustion in stationary and mobile sources is the primary source of emissions. Due to the 
emergence of industrial facilities and mobile sources in the past 250 years, the 
concentration of carbon dioxide in the atmosphere has increased 35 percent.3   

 Methane. Methane emissions come from biogenic sources, incomplete combustion in forest 
fires, landfills, manure management, and leaks in natural gas pipelines. In the United States, 
the top three sources of methane are landfills, natural gas systems, and enteric 
fermentation. Methane is the primary component of natural gas, which is used for space and 
water heating, steam production, and power generation. The Global Warming Potential of 
methane is 21. 

 Nitrous Oxide. Nitrous oxide production sources include natural and human-related 
sources. Primary human-related sources include agricultural soil management, animal 
manure management, sewage treatment, mobile and stationary combustion of fossil fuel, 
adipic acid production, and nitric acid production. The Global Warming Potential of 
nitrous oxide is 310. 

 Hydrofluorocarbons. Hydrofluorocarbons are typically used as refrigerants for both 
stationary refrigeration and mobile air conditioning. The use of hydrofluorocarbons for 
cooling and foam blowing is growing, as the continued phase out of chlorofluorocarbons 
(CFCs) and hydrochlorofluorocarbons (HCFCs) gains momentum. The Global Warming 
Potential of hydrofluorocarbons range from 140 for Hydrofluorocarbon-152a to 6,300 for 
Hydrofluorocarbon-236fa. 

 Perfluorocarbons. Perfluorocarbons are compounds consisting of carbon and fluorine. They 
are primarily created as a by-product of aluminum production and semi-conductor 
manufacturing. Perfluorocarbons are potent greenhouse gases with a Global Warming 
Potential several thousand times that of carbon dioxide, depending on the specific 
perfluorocarbon. Another area of concern regarding perfluorocarbons is their long 

                                                      
2 All Global Warming Potentials are given as 100-year Global Warming Potential. Unless noted otherwise, all Global Warming Potentials were obtained from 

the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change. (Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, Climate Change, The Science of Climate Change – 
Contribution of Working Group I to the Second Assessment Report of the IPCC, 1996). 

3 United States Environmental Protection Agency, Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks 1990 to 2004, April 2006, 
http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/emissions/usinventoryreport.html. 
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atmospheric lifetime (up to 50,000 years).4 The Global Warming Potential of 
perfluorocarbons range from 5,700 to 11,900. 

 Sulfur hexafluoride. Sulfur hexafluoride is a colorless, odorless, nontoxic, nonflammable 
gas. It is most commonly used as an electrical insulator in high voltage equipment that 
transmits and distributes electricity. Sulfur hexafluoride is the most potent greenhouse gas 
that has been evaluated by the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change with a Global 
Warming Potential of 23,900; however, its global warming contribution is not as high as 
the Global Warming Potential indicates due to its low mixing ratio compared to carbon 
dioxide (4 parts per trillion in 1990 versus 365 parts per million).5 

Electricity Consumption 

The process of generating electricity is the single largest source of emissions in the United States, 
representing 34 percent of emissions from all sources across the country in 2007. Electricity 
generation also accounted for the largest share of carbon dioxide emissions from fossil fuel 
combustion, approximately 42 percent in 2007. Electricity was consumed primarily by users in the 
residential, commercial, and industrial sectors for lighting, heating, electric motors, appliances, 
electronics, and air conditioning.6  

Effects of Climate Change on the Project 

Changes to the global climate system and ecosystems and to California might include: 

 The loss of sea ice and mountain snowpack resulting in higher sea levels and higher sea 
surface evaporation rates with a corresponding increase in tropospheric water vapor due to 
the atmosphere’s ability to hold more water vapor at higher temperatures;7  

 Rise in global average sea level primarily due to thermal expansion and melting of glaciers 
and ice caps and the Greenland and Antarctic ice sheets;8  

 Changes in weather that include widespread changes in precipitation, ocean salinity, and 
wind patterns, and more energetic extreme weather including droughts, heavy 
precipitation, heat waves, extreme cold, and the intensity of tropical cyclones;9  

 Decline of the Sierra snowpack (which accounts for approximately half of the surface water 
storage in California) by 70 percent to as much as 90 percent over the next 100 years;10  

                                                      
4 Energy Information Administration, Other Gases: Hydrofluorocarbons, Perfluorocarbons, and Sulfur Hexafluoride, October 29, 2001, 

http://www.eia.doe.gov/oiaf/1605/gg00rpt/other_gases.html. 

5 United States Environmental Protection Agency, High GWP Gases and Climate Change, October 19, 2006, http://www.epa.gov/highgwp/scientific.html#sf6. 

6  United States Environmental Protection Agency, Inventory of U.S> Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sins: 1990-2008, April 15, 2010. 
http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/emissions/usinventoryreport.html 

7 Ibid. 

8 Ibid. 

9 Ibid. 

10 California Environmental Protection Agency, Climate Action Team, Climate Action Team Report to Governor Schwarzenegger and the Legislature (Executive 
Summary), March, 2006. 
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 Increase in the number of days conducive to ozone formation by 25 to 85 percent 
(depending on the future temperature scenario) in high ozone areas of Los Angeles and the 
San Joaquin Valley by the end of the 21st century;11 and, 

 High potential for erosion of California’s coastlines and sea water intrusion into the Delta 
and levee systems due to the rise in sea level.12  

The City does not currently have adopted thresholds of significance for GHG emissions.  The City is 
therefore utilizing the California Air Pollution Control Officers Association (CAPCOA) report “CEQA & 
Climate Change” dated January 2008 as an interim threshold to determine whether a GHG analysis will be 
required. A 900 metric ton screening threshold for determining when an air quality analysis is required was 
chosen based on available guidance from the CAPCOA white paper. The CAPCOA report references the 
900 metric ton guideline as a conservative threshold for requiring further analysis and mitigation.  This 
emission level is based on the amount of vehicle trips, the typical energy and water use, and other factors 
associated with projects. CAPCOA identifies project types that are estimated to emit approximately 900 
metric tons of GHG’s annually.   

The following table identifies project types and project sizes that are estimated to emit approximately 900 
metric tons of GHGs. Discretionary projects that are greater than or equal to the project sizes listed in 
Table VII-1 below must perform a GHG analysis.13     

TABLE VII-1 

Project Types that Require a GHG Analysis and Mitigation 

Project Type 

Project Size that Generates Approximately 900 

Metric Tons of GHGs per Year  

Single Family Residential 50 units 

Apartments/Condominiums 70 units 

General Commercial Office Space 35,000 square feet 

Retail Space 11,000 square feet 

Supermarket/Grocery Space 6,300 square feet 

The Redlands Park Once Transit Center will contain approximately 6,170 square feet of retail 
commercial space, compromising 2,280 gross-square-feet on the north side of the parking garage 
fronting Stuart Avenue, and 3,890 gross-square-feet of small retail uses on the south side of the 
garage fronting the railroad tracks. Approximately 2,000 square feet of the space on the south side 
of the garage will be utilized for transit support uses including transit patron facilities and bicycle 
storage. The proposed Project is substantially below the 35,000 square feet general commercial 
office space and the 11,000 square feet of retail space utilized as a screening guideline. Therefore, 
the proposed Project is below the 900 metric ton screening criteria established by CAPCOA, and 

                                                      
11  Ibid. 

12  Ibid. 

13 From the City of San Diego Memorandum, dated March 19, 2010, From Cecilia Gallardo, to Environmental Analysis Division regarding, Addressing 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Projects subject to CEQA 
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potential impacts from greenhouse gas emissions are considered less than significant. No mitigation 
measures are required. 
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b. Conflict with an applicable plan, policy, or 
regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing 
the emissions of greenhouse gases? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. The following is a summary of applicable City of Redlands plans, 
policies, and regulations that pertain to greenhouse gas emissions and efforts to reduce such 
emissions.  

City of Redlands General Plan – Open Space and Conservation Element 

The General Plan’s Open Space and Conservation Element reflects key goals contained in many 
other City and regional plans and programs and will help guide their future updates. The Open 
Space and Conservation Element ties various natural resource-based plans and programs together 
using a strategy of growth and development. It contains policies for sustainable development, 
preservation of open space and wildlife, management of resources, and other initiatives to protect 
the public health, safety, and welfare.  

Policies which address local greenhouse gas mitigation strategies in Redlands are integrated within 
the General Plan. Together, this collection of policies support and promote the recommendations 
outlined in the City’s Sustainability Action Plan and Community Sustainability Plan (describe in 
further detail below). The City is continuing to investigate additional steps that can be taken to help 
reduce greenhouse gas emissions, identify adaptation goals, and curb the impact of climate change 
at the local level.  

Redlands Community Sustainability Plan (Draft) 

The Redlands Community Sustainability Plan (RCSP) is a policy document intended to guide the 
City’s efforts to become increasingly sustainable. It will be implemented over the coming decades 
through such documents as the general plan, zoning and other regulations, and the actions of city 
government and citizens. The Plan identifies opportunities for achieving economic growth based on 
energy efficiency, expanded use of renewable energy and other clean technologies, and other 
sustainable practices. The Plan is organized into ten sustainability themes. 

City of Redlands Sustainability Action Plan (Draft) 

The Redlands Sustainability Action Plan (RSAP) is a policy document setting forth a comprehensive 
strategy for increasing local responses to the emerging negative effects of climate change. It also 
identifies opportunities for achieving economic growth based on energy efficiency, expanded use of 
renewable energy and other clean technologies, and other sustainable practices. The strategy is 
organized into ten sustainability themes. For each of these themes, several goals, potential actions 
that will contribute to achieving these goals, and indicators for measuring progress are provided. 
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The actions are intended to reduce greenhouse gas emissions that originate within the City (e.g., 
automobile emissions) or outside the city (e.g., out of state power plant emissions) in support of 
daily life here, and to promote local economic growth based on clean technology, clean technology 
products and sustainable practices. The document also provides the initial findings regarding the 
quantity of the City’s greenhouse gas emissions for the year 2008.  

Refer to Response VII(a), above, regarding discussion of Project-related greenhouse gas emissions.  
The Project will not conflict with any applicable plans, policies, or regulations pertaining to the 
reduction of greenhouse gases. Impacts will be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are 
required. 
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VIII. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS  

Would the project: 
    

a. Create a significant hazard to the public or the 
environment through routine transport, use, or 
disposal of hazardous materials? 

    

Less Than Significant Impact. The proposed Project will result in the construction of the Redlands 
Park Once Transit Center. Due to the nature of the Project, the routine transport, use, or disposal 
of hazardous materials on or through the subject site is not anticipated. Although minimal amounts 
of such substances may be present during construction and through operation related to gas and oil 
leaking from vehicles, they are not anticipated to create a significant public hazard. Therefore, 
impacts will be less than significant, and no mitigation is required. 
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b. Create a significant hazard to the public or the 
environment through reasonably foreseeable 
upset and accident conditions involving the 
release of hazardous materials into the 
environment? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. Due to the age of the existing structure onsite, there is the potential 
for asbestos containing materials (ACMs) and/or lead-based paint (LBP) to be present. The 
handling, treatment, and disposal of ACMs and LBP are regulated by Federal, State, and local 
agency regulations, and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) requires an inspection 
for asbestos where facilities are to undergo demolition. Where ACMs are found, regulations 
require that they be removed prior to the commencement of demolition activities. Additionally, 
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with regard to LBP, demolition requires engineering controls and air quality monitoring for 
airborne lead particles when the exposure of construction workers is likely.  

The handling of hazardous material during all demolition activities must be conducted in 
accordance with the SCAQMD Rule 1403 and the California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 8 
and 17 regarding the handling and disposal of ACMs and LBP respectively. The South Coast Air 
Quality Management District (SCAQMD) and the State oversee removal of ACMs and LBP 
removal. In addition, the Project applicant will be required to notify these agencies prior to any 
demolition activities, pursuant to State and County law. Such requirements will reduce the 
potential for the release of hazardous materials into the environment to less than significant, and no 
mitigation measures are required.  
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c. Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or 
acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste 
within one-quarter mile of an existing or 
proposed school? 

    

No Impact. See VIII(a) and VIII(B), above. There are no schools within one-quarter mile of the 
Project site. No significant impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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d. Be located on a site which is included on a list of 
hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to 
Government Code Section 65962.5 and, as a 
result, would it create a significant hazard to the 
public or the environment? 

    

No Impact. The proposed Project site has not been identified as a hazardous materials site pursuant 
to Government Code Section 65962.5 and the EDR database search conducted for the Project; 
refer to Appendix A, EDR Database Record Search. Therefore, no significant impacts related to 
this issue were identified, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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e. For a project located within an airport land use 
plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, 
within two miles of a public airport or public use 
airport, would the project result in a safety 
hazard for people residing or working in the 
project area? 

    

No Impact. The Project site is located approximately 2.5 miles southwest of Redlands Municipal 
Airport. No public airports or public use airports are located within 0.25 mile of the Project site. 
No impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are required. 

Activities associated with the required grading, demolition, and construction activities will not 
increase the potential to result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in areas 
surrounding the Project site. Long-term operation of the Redlands Park Once Transit center would 
not interfere with the operations of any airport. The Project site is not located within any airport 
land use plan, the airport environs overlay zone, or airport approach overlay zone. Therefore, no 
significant impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are required.  
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f. For a project within the vicinity of a private 
airstrip, would the project result in a safety 
hazard for people residing or working in the 
project area? 

    

No Impact. Refer to Response to VII(e), above. The Project site is not in close proximity to any 
private airstrip. Therefore, no significant impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are 
required.  
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g. Impair implementation of or physically interfere 
with an adopted emergency response plan or 
emergency evacuation plan? 

    

No Impact. The demolition of the existing structure and the construction of the Redlands Park 
Once Transit Center will not interfere with the implementation of or physically interfere with an 
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adopted emergency response plan or evacuation plan. Proposed roadway improvements will not 
interfere with circulation or access. No impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are 
required.  

Issue 
Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 

Significant 

with 

Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

No Impact 

h. Expose people or structures to a significant risk 
of loss, injury or death involving wildland fires, 
including where wildlands are adjacent to 
urbanized areas or where residences are 
intermixed with wildlands? 

    

No Impact. The Project site is located within an urbanized and developed area. There are no 
wildlands or other areas prone to wildfire within the vicinity of the Project site. No significant 
impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are required.  
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IX. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY   

Would the project: 
    

a. Violate any water quality standards or waste 
discharge requirements?     

Less than Significant Impact. Activities associated with implementation of the proposed Project will 
result in the paving of the existing partially vacant dirt lot. Currently, the waste discharge from the 
site includes storm water runoff. Construction of the proposed Project will introduce additional 
waste discharge from uses associated with the commercial activity; however, the proposed Project 
will be consistent with applicable waste discharge requirements.  

In addition, the proposed Project will be designed to include best management practices (BMPs) 
and source control measures that will ensure that potential impacts during construction and 
operation are less than significant. The Project will require preparation of a Water Pollution 
Control Plan (WPCP) and implementation of BMPs detailed in the WPCP during construction 
activities. Implementation of these BMPs will preclude any violations of existing standards and 
discharge regulations. Impacts will be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are 
required.  
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b. Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or 
interfere substantially with groundwater 
recharge such that there would be a net deficit in 
aquifer volume or a lowering of the local 
groundwater table level (e.g., the production 
rate of pre-existing nearby wells would drop to a 
level which would not support existing land uses 
or planned uses for which permits have been 
granted)? 

    

No Impact. The Project site does not require the construction of wells, and the use of groundwater 
will not be required for the proposed Project. In addition, the Project is located in an urban area, 
and public water service is currently provided. Connection to the public water system will be 
available. As such, no significant impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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c. Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of 
the site or area, including through the alteration 
of the course of a stream or river, in a manner, 
which would result in substantial erosion or 
siltation on- or off-site?  

    

Less than Significant Impact. The Project site is mostly vacant consisting of a dirt lot, with one 
warehouse structure. Limited grading will be required to prepare the site for development, and 
significant site alteration will not occur. No streams or rivers occur onsite that would be impacted 
by the proposed grading activities. As stated above, the Project will implement BMPs that are 
intended to maintain or reduce increases in peak flow velocities from the Project site. In addition, 
following construction of the Redlands Park Once Transit Center, landscaping will be installed, 
consistent with City landscaping design requirements, to further reduce the potential for runoff 
from the Project site to occur. With implementation of the proposed BMPs and adherence to City 
storm water requirements, no adverse impacts to the downstream conveyance system are 
anticipated. Impacts will be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are required.  
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d. Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of 
the site or area, including through the alteration 
of the course of a stream or river, or substantially 
increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a 
manner, which would result in flooding on- or 
off-site? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. See Response to IX(c), above. Impacts will be less than significant, and 
no mitigation measures are required.  
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e. Create or contribute runoff water, which would 
exceed the capacity of existing or planned 
stormwater drainage systems or provide 
substantial additional sources of polluted runoff? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. The Project will be required to comply with all City storm water 
quality standards during construction and after construction. Appropriate BMPs will be 
implemented to ensure that water quality is not degraded, therefore ensuring that Project runoff is 
directed to appropriate drainage systems. Due to the nature of the Project, any runoff from the site 
is not anticipated to exceed the capacity of existing storm water systems or provide substantial 
additional sources of polluted runoff. Impacts will be less than significant, and no mitigation 
measures are required.  
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f. Otherwise substantially degrade water quality?     

Less than Significant Impact. The Project will be required to comply with all City storm water 
quality standards during construction and after construction. In addition, appropriate BMPs will be 
implemented to ensure that the proposed development does not significantly impact water quality. 
Impacts will be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are required.  
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g. Place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area 
as mapped on a federal Flood Hazard Boundary 
or Flood Insurance Rate Map or other flood 
hazard delineation map? 

    

No Impact. Based on the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map No. 06071C8716H, revised August 28, 
2008, this project is within a Flood Zone – AO – Depth 1. This is subject to one-foot depth 
flooding in the 100 year storm; however, this area has a fully developed existing storm drain system 
designed with the capacity to handle this type of storm event, and the Project does not propose any 
housing in this area. As such, no significant impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are 
required. 
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h. Place within a 100-year flood hazard area, 
structures that would impede or redirect flood 
flows? 

    

No Impact. Based on the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map No. 06071C8716H, revised August 28, 
2008, this project is within a Flood Zone – AO – Depth 1. This is subject to one-foot depth 
flooding in the 100 year storm; however, this area has a fully developed existing storm drain system 
designed with the capacity to handle this type of storm event. As such, less than significant impacts 
will occur, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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i. Expose people or structures to a significant risk 
of loss, injury or death involving flooding, 
including flooding as a result of the failure of a 
levee or dam? 

    

No Impact. Based on the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map No. 06071C8716H, revised August 28, 
2008, this project is within a Flood Zone – AO – Depth 1. This is subject to one-foot depth 
flooding in the 100 year storm; however, this area has a fully developed existing storm drain system 
designed with the capacity to handle this type of storm event. As such, less than significant impacts 
will occur, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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j. Inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mudflow?     

No large bodies of water are located near the site, and there is no potential for damage by a seiche 
or tsunami.  

Less than Significant Impact. As the Project site is located along a relatively flat surface, the 
potential for mudflows to occur is low. In addition, the Project will be designed consistent with 
CBC and City design requirements to reduce the potential for structural damage from mudslides to 
occur. Impacts will be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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X. LAND USE AND PLANNING  

Would the project: 
    

a. Physically divide an established community?     

No Impact. The Project site is located in a developed urban community and surrounded by similar 
commercial development with residential uses located approximately 100 feet north of the site on 
Third Street; however, the proposed Project will not affect adjacent properties or be inconsistent 
with surrounding land uses. The Project will not physically divide an established community. Less 
than significant impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are required.  
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b. Conflict with any applicable land use plan, 
policy, or regulation of an agency with 
jurisdiction over the project (including but not 
limited to the general plan, specific plan, local 
coastal program, or zoning ordinance) adopted 
for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an 
environmental effect? 

    

No Impact. The Project will result in demolition of the existing structure onsite and construction of 
the Redlands Park Once Transit Center. The proposed Project will be consistent with existing 
Specific Plan Town Center (TC) and Town Center Historical (TC-H) zone that applies to the 
property and will be consistent with surrounding commercial uses. No changes to the existing 
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General Plan land use or zoning designations are proposed. No significant impacts will occur, and 
no mitigation measures are required. 
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c. Conflict with any applicable habitat conservation 
plan or natural community conservation plan?     

No Impact. The Project will not conflict with any applicable habitat conservation plan or natural 
community conservation plan. The Project site is not within the City’s mapped Biotic Resources 
map, and no other adopted conservation plans affect the subject site. No significant impacts will 
occur, and no mitigation measures are required. 

Issue 
Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 

Significant 

with 

Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

No Impact 

XI. MINERAL RESOURCES  

Would the project? 
    

a. Result in the loss of availability of a known 
mineral resource that would be of value to the 
region and the residents of the state? 

    

No Impact. There are no known mineral resources located on the Project site. The urbanized and 
developed nature of the site and vicinity would preclude the extraction of any such resources. The 
proposed Project site is not currently being utilized for mineral extraction and does not contain any 
known mineral resources that would be of value to the region. Therefore, no significant impacts 
were identified, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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b. Result in the loss of availability of a locally 
important mineral resource recovery site 
delineated on a local general plan, specific plan 
or other land use plan? 

    

No Impact. See XI(a), above. The Project area has not been delineated on a local general plan, 
specific plan, or other land use plan as a locally important mineral resource recovery site, and no 
such resources will be affected with Project implementation. Therefore, no significant impacts 
were identified, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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XII. NOISE  

Would the project result in: 
    

a. Exposure of persons to, or generation of, noise 
levels in excess of standards established in the 
local general plan or noise ordinance, or 
applicable standards of other agencies? 

    

Less Than Significant Impact with Mitigation. Short-term noise impacts would be associated with 
onsite grading and demolition activities of the existing warehouse and construction of the Redlands 
Park Once Transit Center. Construction-related short-term noise levels will be higher than existing 
ambient noise levels in the Project area, but will no longer occur once construction of the Project is 
completed. Sensitive receptors (e.g. residential uses) occur in the immediate area, and may be 
temporarily affected by Project construction noise; however, construction activities will be 
required to comply with the construction hours specified in the City’s Municipal Code which are 
intended to reduce potential adverse effects resulting from construction noise. With compliance to 
the City’s construction noise requirements and mitigation measure below, Project construction 
noise levels will be reduced to less than significant,.  

The following mitigation measures shall be implemented to minimize the increase in temporary 
noise levels and reduce impacts to a less than significant level: 

NOS-1 In order to mitigate potential impacts the Project’s construction activity shall be limited 
to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday with no construction 
activities permitted during weekends and Federal holidays. Project contractors shall 
ensure that all construction equipment, fixed or mobile, shall be operated with properly 
functioning and maintained mufflers, consistent with manufacturer standards. 

For the long-term, existing noise levels will not be impacted due to the nature of the surrounding 
uses including roadways, a train depot, the Downtown Redlands area, and other surrounding 
commercial uses. Typical noise levels associated with a parking garage including, vehicles entering 
and existing the structure, car doors, and conversations are anticipated from implementation of the 
proposed project. However, these uses are typical of the surrounding area, and therefore, no 
significant noise-producing traffic or operations will occur. No significant long-term impacts will 
occur, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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b. Exposure of persons to, or generation of, 
excessive ground borne vibration or ground 
borne noise levels? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. As described in Response to XII(a) above, potential effects from 
construction noise will be reduced through compliance with City restrictions. Pile driving activities 
that would potentially result in ground borne vibration or ground borne noise would adhere to City 
standards, would be temporary and would cease upon completion of construction activities. As 
such, the Project will not result  in the exposure of persons to excessive ground borne vibration or 
noise, and impacts will be less than significant. No mitigation measures are required.  
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c. A substantial permanent increase in ambient 
noise levels in the project vicinity above levels 
existing without the project? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. The Project site currently supports a warehouse on a portion of the 
site. The remaining area of the site is vacant and consists of dirt. The areas surrounding the site 
consist of railroad tracks, a roadway, and commercial uses including Downtown Redlands.  
Although construction of the Park Once Transit Center on the existing site will increase existing 
ambient noise levels generated onsite from vehicles utilizing the Redlands Park Once Transit 
Center and activities associated with the commercial retail uses of the structure, the noise will be 
similar to what is existing in the area. Long-term noise levels will be limited to that generated on 
the existing roadway and mainly associated with the approaches to the site. The noise level 
generated by vehicles will diminish once a car is parked and therefore, will not significantly increase 
long-term noise levels. Post-construction noise levels and traffic will be generally similar as 
compared to noise associated with the existing surrounding uses. Therefore, no substantial 
permanent increase in ambient noise levels is anticipated. Impacts will be less than significant, and 
no mitigation measures are required.  
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d. A substantial temporary or periodic increase in 
ambient noise levels in the project vicinity above 
existing without the project?  

    

Less than Significant Impact. The demolition of the existing building and the construction of the 
Redlands Park Once Transit Center will not expose people to a substantial increase in temporary or 
periodic ambient noise levels. Construction noise will result during grading, demolition, and 
construction activities, but will be temporary in nature. Construction-related noise impacts from 
the Project will generally be higher than existing ambient noise levels in the Project area, but will 
no longer occur once Project construction is completed. In addition, the Project will be required to 
comply with the Redlands Municipal Code, Chapter 8.06, Community Noise Control. 
Implementation of these standard measures will reduce potential Project impacts from an increase 
in ambient noise levels during construction to a less than significant level, and no mitigation 
measures are required. 
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e. For a project located within an airport land use 
plan, or, where such a plan has not been 
adopted, within two miles of a public airport or 
public use airport would the project expose 
people residing or working in the area to 
excessive noise levels? 

    

No Impact. The Project site is not located within an airport land use plan. The Project site is 
located approximately 2.5 miles southwest of Redlands Municipal Airport. No impacts will occur, 
and no mitigation measures are required. 
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f. For a project within the vicinity of a private 
airstrip, would the project expose people 
residing or working in the project area to 
excessive noise levels? 

    

No Impact. The Project site is not located within the vicinity of a private airstrip. No impacts will 
occur, and no mitigation measures are required.  
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XIII. POPULATION AND HOUSING  

Would the project: 
    

a. Induce substantial population growth in an area, 
either directly (for example, by proposing new 
homes and businesses) or indirectly (for 
example, through extension of roads or other 
infrastructure)? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. The Project site is located in a developed urban area and is surrounded 
by commercial uses and existing residential uses to the north. The site currently receives water and 
sewer service from the City, and no extension of infrastructure to new areas is required. 
Construction of the Park Once Transit Center will include retail on the bottom floors; however, 
the Project site is located within a commercial area and is located near Downtown Redlands, which 
consist of commercial uses. In addition, construction for the Park Once Transit Center will also 
include road improvements to Stuart Avenue. Although the Project proposes new businesses and 
some minor roadway improvements, the associated uses of the Park Once Transit Center would be 
similar to the surrounding area, and therefore, would not introduce substantial population growth 
to the area. As such, impacts will be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are required.  
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b. Displace substantial numbers of existing housing, 
necessitating the construction of replacement 
housing elsewhere?  

    

No Impact. The Project will result in demolition of the existing warehouse; and the construction of 
the Redlands Park Once Transit Center. No displacement of housing or residents will occur. No 
impacts were identified, and no mitigation measures are required.  
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c. Displace substantial numbers of people, 
necessitating the construction of replacement 
housing elsewhere?  

    

No Impact. See Response to XIII(b), above.  
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XIV. PUBLIC SERVICES      

a. Would the project result in substantial adverse 
physical impacts associated with the provisions of 
new or physically altered governmental facilities, 
need for new or physically altered governmental 
facilities, the construction of which could cause 
significant environmental impacts, in order to 
maintain acceptable service rations, response 
times or other performance objectives for any of 
the public services:  

    

i) Fire Protection     

Less than Significant Impact. The Project site is located in an urbanized and developed area where 
fire protection services are already provided. Demolition of the existing structure and construction 
of the Redlands Park Once Transit Center will not adversely affect existing levels of fire protection 
services to the area, and will not require the construction of new or expansion of existing 
governmental facilities. Impacts related to fire protection will be less than significant, and no 
mitigation measures are required. 
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ii) Police Protection     

Less than Significant Impact. The Project site is located in an urbanized and developed area within 
the City of Redlands where police protection services are already provided. Demolition of the 
existing structure onsite and construction of the Redlands Park Once Transit Center will not 
adversely affect existing levels of police protection services or create significant new demand, and 
will not require the construction of new or expansion of existing governmental facilities. As such, 
impacts related to police protection will be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are 
required. 
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iii) Schools     

No Impact. The Project site is located in an urbanized and developed area where public school 
services are available; however, the proposed Project does not propose a use that would increase 
the demand on public schools, as the Project will result in construction of the Redlands Park Once 
Transit Center. As such, no impacts related to schools were identified, and no mitigation measures 
are required. 
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iv) Parks     

No Impact. The Project site is located in an urbanized and developed area where City-operated 
parks are available. The closest public park to the Project site is Lincoln Memorial Shrine, located 
between South 4th Street and South Eureka Street, approximately 0.25 mile to the south of the 
project site. The proposed Project does not include uses that would increase the demand on 
existing neighborhood or regional parks or other recreational facilities over that which presently 
exists. As such, no impacts related to parks were identified, and no mitigation measures are 
required. 
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v) Other public facilities     

No Impact. The Project site is located in an urbanized and developed area where City services are 
already available. Demolition of the existing structure and construction of the Redlands Park Once 
Transit Center will not adversely affect existing levels of public services and will not require the 
construction or expansion of an existing governmental facility. No significant impact will occur, 
and no mitigation measures are required.  
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XV. RECREATION -     

a. Would the project increase the use of existing 
neighborhood and regional parks or other 
recreational facilities such that substantial 
physical deterioration of the facility would occur 
or be accelerated? 

    

b. Does the project include recreational facilities or 
require the construction or expansion of 
recreational facilities, which might have an 
adverse physical effect on the environment? 

    

This response applies to Questions XV(a) and (b) above. 

No Impact. The proposed Project will not significantly increase the use of existing neighborhood or 
regional parks or other recreational facilities, as the proposed Project will result in construction of a 
Transit Center. No housing units are proposed, and therefore, an increase in the use of available 
parks or facilities such that substantial deterioration occurs, or that would require the construction 
or expansion of recreational facilities to satisfy demand would occur. As such, no significant 
impacts related to recreational facilities have been identified, and no mitigation measures are 
required. 
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XVI. TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC  

Would the project? 
    

a. Conflict with an applicable plan, ordinance or 
policy establishing measures of effectiveness for 
the performance of the circulation system, taking 
into account all modes of transportation including 
mass transit and non-motorized travel and 
relevant components of the circulation system, 
including but not limited to intersections, streets, 
highways and freeways, pedestrian and bicycle 
paths, and mass transit? 

    

b. Conflict with an applicable congestion 
management program, including, but not limited 
to level of service standards and travel demand 
measures, or other standards established by the 
county congestion management agency for 
designated roads or highways? 

    

The following response applies to Questions XVI(a) and (b) above. 

Less Than Significant Impact. The proposed Project will result in removal of the existing structure 
on the project site, and construction of The Redlands Park Once Transit Center. The following 
section is based on the Traffic Study dated March 9, 2011, prepared for the project by the Mobility 
Group; refer to Appendix B, Traffic Study.  

The following assumptions were utilized in the Traffic Study prepared for the Project: 

 The Project will be completed and in operation by 2016; 

 A new traffic signal would be installed at the intersection of Stuart Avenue and Eureka 
Street by 2016, based on the Development Agreement for the Promenade Project and the 
City’s commitment to install the signal by 2016. The existing lane configuration was 
assumed to remain as is at this intersection; and, 

 The parking garage itself does not generate trips independently, so the traffic analysis 
focused on operational analysis of the garage driveway and the two nearest intersections on 
Stuart Avenue – at Stuart Avenue and Orange Street and at Stuart Avenue and Eureka 
Street in order to ensure the satisfactory operation of those intersections. Beyond these 
studied intersections, parking garage traffic will be: 

(a)  already on downtown roadways and redistributed to the parking garage destination,  
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(b)  related to the Redlands Passenger Rail Line (which will be analyzed separately in 
other environmental documents; however, it should be noted that, the engineering 
design and environmental compliance for this project are in a preliminary stage, with 
no draft documents prepared to date. As such, no additional details on traffic impacts 
or mitigation measures) , or  

(c)  additional traffic from the Downtown Specific Plan which will also be analyzed in a 
separate environmental document.  

Although the proposed Project will not be a trip generating use, the existing circulation patterns on 
area roadways and intersections will be altered from implementation of the proposed Project. As 
indicated in the Traffic Study prepared for the Project, existing traffic conditions (levels of service) 
are currently level of service (LOS) C or better, and therefore are currently meeting City of 
Redlands General Plan standards; refer to Table XVI-1, Existing Conditions - Intersection Level of 
Service. Intersection level of service would continue to meet the General Plan standards with 
implementation of the proposed Project; refer to Table XVI-2, Future with Project Conditions – 
Intersection Level of Service. In addition, the level of service analysis results at the unsignalized 
driveway location for traffic volumes entering and exiting the garage driveway on Stuart Avenue, 
demonstrated that all driveway movements would operate at LOS B or better and therefore no 
significant traffic impacts were identified. As such, the Project driveway and adjacent intersections 
would operate satisfactorily and there would be no significant traffic impacts from the Proposed 
Project. Therefore, no traffic mitigations are required. 
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Table XVI-1 

Existing Conditions - Intersection Level of Service 

No. Intersection Control Type A.M. Peak P.M. Peak 

1 Eureka St. & Stuart Ave. 2-way Stop 
V/C:  (18.7) 

LOS:  C 

V/C:  (19.9) 

LOS:  C 

2 Orange St. & Stuart Ave. Signalized 
V/C:  0.295 

LOS:  A 

V/C:  0.545 

LOS:  A 

Notes:  

Source:  The Mobility Group, Redlands Park Once Garage: Traffic Study, March 9, 2011 

Volume/capacity ratio shown for signalized intersections. 

For 2-way stop intersections, delay/vehicle and LOS shown for worst case minor (stopped) approach. 

Table XVI-2 

Future with Project Conditions – Intersection Level of Service 

No. Intersection 

Control 

Type 

Future Without Project (2016) Future With Project (2016) 

A.M. Peak P.M. Peak A.M. Peak P.M. Peak 

1 
Eureka St. & 

Stuart Ave. 
Signalized 

V/C:  0.311 

LOS:  A 

V/C:  0.323 

LOS:  A 

V/C:  0.333 

LOS:  A 

V/C:  0.344 

LOS:  A 

2 
Orange St. & 

Stuart Ave. 
Signalized 

V/C:  0.322 

LOS:  A 

V/C:  0.616 

LOS:  B 

V/C:  0.420 

LOS:  A 

V/C:  0.733 

LOS:  C 

Notes:  

Source:  The Mobility Group, Redlands Park Once Garage: Traffic Study, March 9, 2011 

It should be noted that a temporary minor increase in traffic may occur during construction but 
those trips would cease after Project construction. As such, less than significant impacts related to 
construction vehicle trips would occur from implementation of the proposed Project. 

The proposed Redlands Park Once Transit Center would be a supporting structure for the future 
planned Redlands Passenger Rail Line. Design features of the transit center include approximately 
2,000 square feet of the space on the south side of the garage to be utilized for transit support uses 
including transit patron facilities and bicycle storage. The proposed Project design has incorporated 
features that ensure compatible uses consistent with applicable City plans and ordinances related to 
circulation patterns for all modes of transportation including mass transit and non-motorized travel 
and relevant components of the circulation system, including but not limited to intersections, 
streets, highways and freeways, pedestrian and bicycle paths, and mass transit. Therefore, impacts 
are considered less than significant, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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c. Result in a change in air traffic patterns, including 
either an increase in traffic levels or a change in 
location that results in substantial safety risks? 

    

No Impact. The proposed Redlands Park Once Parking Transit Center will not result in a change to 
air traffic patterns in that the structures will be less than 55 feet in height, due to height restrictions 
within the Town Center and Town Center – Historic District. Therefore, the proposed Project 
will not create a safety risk. The affected property is not located within any ALUCPs or near any 
private airstrip, and will not result in a change in air patterns. No impacts will occur, and no 
mitigation measures are required.  
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d. Substantially increase hazards due to a design 
feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous 
intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm 
equipment)? 

    

No Impact. No design features or incompatible uses that would increase potential hazards are 
proposed, and the Project would not affect emergency access to the site or adjacent properties. 
Driveway design for the  Redlands Park Once Transit Center will be consistent with City design 
requirements to ensure safe ingress/egress from the properties. Additionally, as the Project site is 
located in an existing commercial district, the Project will not result in incompatible uses that will 
create hazardous conditions. Therefore, significant impacts related to design feature hazards or 
emergency access would not occur, and no mitigation measures are required.  
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e. Result in inadequate emergency access?     

No Impact. The proposed Project is consistent with the existing zoning and will not result in 
inadequate emergency access. The Project design will be subject to City review and approval for 
consistency with all design requirements to ensure that no impediments to emergency access occur. 
No impacts will occur, and no mitigation measures are required. Refer also to Response to XVI(d), 
above.  
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f. Conflict with adopted policies, plans, or programs 
regarding public transit, bicycle, or pedestrian 
facilities, or otherwise decrease the performance 
or safety of such facilities? 

    

No Impact. The proposed Redlands Park Once Transit Center would be a supporting use for 
travelers on the bike path and bike path system in the City of Redlands utilizing the future planned 
Redlands Passenger Rail Line. In addition, design features of the transit center include 
approximately 2,000 square feet of the space on the south side of the garage to be utilized for 
transit support uses including transit patron facilities and bicycle storage. The proposed Project 
design has incorporated features that ensure compatible uses consistent with applicable City plans 
and ordinances related to public transit, bicycle, and pedestrian facilities. Therefore, no significant 
impacts related to this issue will occur, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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XVII. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS 

Would the project:  
    

a. Exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the 
applicable Regional Water Quality Control Board?     

Less than Significant Impact. Implementation of the proposed Project will not interrupt existing 
sewer service to the Project site or other surrounding uses. A minimal increase in demand for 
wastewater disposal or treatment will be created by the proposed Project, as compared to current 
conditions. The proposed Project is not anticipated to generate significant amounts of wastewater. 
In addition, because the site is located in an urbanized and developed area, adequate services are 
already available to serve the site. Impacts will be less than significant, and no mitigation measures 
are required.  



Initial Study Redlands Park Once Transit Center 

April 2011 54 

Issue 
Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 

Significant 

with 

Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

No Impact 

b. Require or result in the construction of new water 
or wastewater treatment facilities or expansion of 
existing facilities, the construction of which could 
cause significant environmental effects? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. The construction of the Park Once Transit Center will result in a 
slight increase in water demand for the associated retail uses; however, it will not significantly 
increase the demand for water or wastewater treatment services. As such, the proposed Project 
will not trigger the need for new treatment facilities. Adequate services are available to serve the 
proposed Project. Impacts will be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are required.       
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c. Require or result in the construction of new storm 
water drainage facilities or expansion of existing 
facilities, the construction of which could cause 
significant environmental effects? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. The volume of new storm water runoff generated by the impervious 
surface area will not result in substantial quantities requiring new or expanded storm water 
treatment facilities, as adequate services are available to serve the Redlands Park Once Transit 
Center. Therefore, the Project would not require the construction of new storm water drainage 
facilities or the expansion of existing facilities. See also IX(c-f). Impacts will be less than significant, 
and no mitigation measures are required.      
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d. Have sufficient water supplies available to serve 
the project from existing entitlements and 
resources, or are new or expanded entitlements 
needed? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. The proposed Project will result in a slight increase in the demand for 
water service over that which currently exists, as the Project will result in construction of a transit 
center with a parking structure and retail commercial uses.  In addition, the proposed uses are not 
anticipated to create a significant increase in water demand, and the site is located within a 
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commercial area where adequate services are currently available to serve the site without requiring 
expanded entitlements. Impacts will be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are 
required.     
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e. Result in a determination by the wastewater 
treatment provided which serves or may serve the 
project that it has adequate capacity to serve the 
project’s projected demand in addition to the 
provider’s existing commitments? 

    

Less than Significant Impact. The proposed Project will result in a minimal increase in the demand 
for wastewater treatment services over that which currently exists, as Project uses are those 
associated with a parking structure and commercial retail. The additional demand for service will 
not interfere with any wastewater treatment provider’s service capacity. The surrounding area 
consists of commercial uses that currently receive wastewater treatment services from the City, 
and adequate services are available to serve the site. Impacts will be less than significant, and no 
mitigation measures are required.  
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f. Be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted 
capacity to accommodate the project’s solid waste 
disposal needs?  

    

Less than Significant Impact. Construction debris and waste will be generated from the demolition 
of the existing warehouse and construction of the proposed Redlands Park Once Transit Center. 
All solid waste from the Project site will be transported to the San Timoteo Landfill, located at 31 
Refuse Road, which has adequate capacity to accept the limited amount of waste that would be 
generated by the proposed Project. Long-term operation of the Transit Center is anticipated to 
generate typical amounts of solid waste for a parking structure and commercial retail use, which 
will result in a minimal increase over that currently produced by the surrounding commercial area. 
Impacts are considered to be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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g. Comply with federal, state, and local statutes and 
regulation related to solid waste?     

Less than Significant Impact. The Project will result in demolition of the existing onsite structure 
use to allow for construction of Redlands Park Once Transit Center. The Project will comply with 
all Federal, State, and local statutes and regulations related to solid waste. The Project will not 
result in the generation of large amounts of solid waste, nor would the Project generate or require 
transport of hazardous waste materials other than minimal amounts generated during the 
construction phase. All demolition activities will comply with any City of Redlands requirements 
for diversion of both construction waste during the demolition phase and solid waste during the 
long-term, operational phase. Impacts will be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are 
required.  
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XVIII. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF 
SIGNIFICANCE -      

a. Does the project have the potential to degrade the 
quality of the environment, substantially reduce 
the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish 
or wildlife population to drop below self-
sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or 
animal community, reduce the number or restrict 
the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal 
or eliminate important examples of the major 
periods of California history or prehistory? 

    

Less than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated. The Project may have the potential to degrade 
the quality of the environment, notably with respect to archaeological and paleontological 
resources. As such, mitigation measures have been proposed to reduce impacts to less than 
significant.  
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b. Does the project have impacts that are individually 
limited, but cumulatively considerable? 
(“Cumulatively considerable” means that the 
incremental effects of a project are considerable 
when viewed in connection with the effects of past 
projects, the effects of other current projects, and 
the effects of probable futures projects)? 

    

Less than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated. As documented in this Initial Study, the Project 
may have the potential to degrade the environment as a result of impacts to cultural or 
paleontological resources, which may have cumulatively considerable impacts. As such, mitigation 
measures have been proposed to reduce impacts to less than significant. Other future projects 
within the surrounding area  would be required to comply with applicable local, State, and Federal 
regulations to reduce potential impacts to less than significant, or to the extent possible. As such, 
the proposed Project is not anticipated to contribute to potentially significant cumulative 
environmental impacts. 
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c. Does the project have environmental effects, 
which will cause substantial adverse effects on 
human beings, either directly or indirectly?  

    

Less than Significant Impact. Implementation of the Project will result in the demolition of the 
existing structure, and construction of the Redlands Park Once Transit Center. As the property is 
currently in a developed commercial area, it is consistent with the setting and with the use 
anticipated by the City. It is not anticipated that demolition or construction activities will create 
conditions that would significantly directly or indirectly impact human beings. Impacts will be less 
than significant.  
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MITIGATION MEASURES AND MITIGATION 

MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM 

AIR QUALITY 

AIR-1 In order to mitigate potential impacts as identified, the Project shall be required to 
comply with all regulations of the AQMD. In addition, on-site daily watering shall be 
conducted to control fugitive dust emissions. 

AIR-2 Total projected construction maximum daily emission levels for each criteria pollutant 
are anticipated to be below the established significance thresholds for all construction 
stages of the proposed development for the associated pollutants. In addition, all 
architectural coatings used for construction of the Redlands Park Once Transit Center 
will be compliant with the SCAQMD Rule 1113 Architectural Coatings, which limits 
volatile organic compound (VOC) content. Thus, emissions associated with Project 
construction will not result in a significant impact on ambient air quality. Additionally, 
because emissions are anticipated to be less than the significance levels, the Project will 
not conflict with or obstruct the implementation of the SCAQMD or applicable 
portions of the State Implementation Plan (SIP).  

AIR-3 As applicable, standard design and operational measures (such as minimize the idling of 
construction vehicles onsite; properly maintain of mobile and other construction 
equipment; replace ground cover in disturbed areas quickly; water exposed surfaces 
twice daily; cover stock piles with tarps, etc.) will be implemented, as appropriate, 
during the construction phase to reduce potential emissions (e.g. fugitive dust). 
Additionally, the Project will be consistent with applicable City requirements aimed at 
protecting air quality and reducing green house gas emissions.  

CULTURAL RESOURCES 

To avoid potential impacts to unknown (i.e., buried) cultural resources, the following mitigation 
measures are proposed: 

CULT-1   Prior to the issuance of a grading and/or building permit, the City of Redlands, or 
applicant if the project is developed by another entity, shall retain the services of a 
qualified archaeologist (as determined by the City) to conduct a Phase 2 subsurface 
testing plan for subsurface artifacts.  Any resources uncovered during the course of the 
subsurface testing shall be recorded and/or removed by a qualified archaeologist 
pursuant to applicable State regulations. 

CULT-2  Construction Monitoring shall be performed by a qualified archaeologist and/or Native 
American monitor. In the event that previously unidentified potentially significant 
cultural resources are discovered, the archaeological monitor(s) shall have the authority 
to divert or temporarily halt ground disturbance operation in the area of discovery to 
allow evaluation of potentially significant resources. As such, it is anticipated that, with 
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implementation of the proposed mitigation, Project impacts on cultural resources 
would be reduced to less than significant. In the event that previously unidentified 
potentially significant cultural resources are discovered, the archaeological monitor(s) 
shall have the authority to divert or temporarily halt ground disturbance operation in 
the area of discovery to allow evaluation of potentially significant resources. 

CULT-3 Potentially significant impacts to unknown paleontological resources could occur during 
Project grading; thus, construction-monitoring for paleontological resources will be 
implemented in order to minimize potential impacts. Mitigation will detail the process 
that shall be undertaken prior to and during grading and construction and will prescribe 
a step-by-step process that will be followed, should onsite resources be discovered. 
Implementation of the proposed mitigation will ensure that if buried paleontological 
resources are unearthed, the Project Paleontologist will have the authority to redirect 
the earthwork in the vicinity of the find(s) if necessary and be able to examine the 
find(s) to determine their significance. 

CULT-4  To ensure that undiscovered human remains, if encountered, are properly handled, 
mitigation is proposed to require that a qualified monitor be present onsite during all 
ground-disturbing activities. Monitoring shall be performed by a qualified archaeologist 
and/or Native American monitor. If human remains are discovered, State Health and 
Safety Code Section 7050.5 states that no further disturbance shall occur until the 
County Coroner has made a determination of origin and disposition, pursuant to Public 
Resources Code Section 5097.98. The County Coroner must be notified immediately if 
any human remains are found. If such remains are determined to be prehistoric, the 
Coroner would be required to notify the Native American Heritage Commission 
(NAHC), which would then determine significance and notify a Most Likely 
Descendant (MLD). With permission of the landowner or his/her authorized 
representative, the MLD may inspect the site of the discovery, and shall complete the 
inspection within 24 hours of notification by the NAHC. The MLD will have the 
opportunity to make recommendations to the NAHC on the disposition of the remains. 
With implementation of the proposed mitigation, potential impacts on human remains 
would be reduced to less than significant. 

NOISE 

NOS-1 In order to mitigate potential impacts the project’s construction activity shall be limited 
to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday with no construction 
activities permitted during weekends and Federal Holidays. Project contractors shall 
ensure that all construction equipment, fixed or mobile, shall be operated with properly 
functioning and maintained mufflers, consistent with manufacturer standards. 
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Toll Free: 800.352.0050
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Redland Park Once Parking Structure
Third Street / Stuart Avenue
Redlands, CA  92374

Inquiry Number: 3007467.1s
March 07, 2011
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

THIRD STREET / STUART AVENUE
REDLANDS, CA 92374

COORDINATES

34.059200 - 34˚ 3’ 33.1’’Latitude (North): 
117.184200 - 117˚ 11’ 3.1’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
483000.9UTM X (Meters): 
3768540.8UTM Y (Meters): 
1348 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

34117-A2 REDLANDS, CATarget Property Map:
1988Most Recent Revision:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
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Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
WDS Waste Discharge System
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
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Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
PROC Certified Processors Database
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

EDR Historical Cleaners EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/25/2010 has revealed that there is 1
     CORRACTS site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL MOTORS   840 W BROCKTON AVE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.618 mi.) U86 132
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Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHELL SERVICE STATION   127 E REDLANDS BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) I40 53

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there are 7
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DUTCH GIRL DRY CLEANERS   34 W COLTON AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) N52 80
     CITROGRAPH PRINTING   113 E STATE ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) P65 94

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SALERNOS SERVICENTER   609 3RD ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) C12 23
     REDLANDS AUTO ELECTRIC   349 N EUREKA SW 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D19 31
     REIDS HONDA DOCTOR   345 W PEARL NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) 21 35
     HONDA OF REDLANDS   405 W REDLANDS BLVD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) H37 50
     JIM GLAZE INC MAZDA   500 W REDLANDS WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) L45 64

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/08/2010 has revealed that there are
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     2 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EDISON/REDLANDS II (REDLANDS B   501-525 W. REDLANDS BL. WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) L48 68
Status: Active

     TELEDYNE TECH INC TELEDYNE CON   840 W BROCKTON AVE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.618 mi.) U85 118
Status: Refer: RCRA
Status: Active

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/16/2010 has revealed that there are 18
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MOBIL #08-EV5   604 ORANGE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) B14 27
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     REDLANDS SHELL   127 E REDLANDS BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) I42 59
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     REDLANDS BATTERY   305 W COLTON AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) O61 91
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     CONOCO PHILLIPS #253356   201 REDLANDS BOULEVARD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) K62 91
Status: Open - Site Assessment

     STATER BROS. SITE   11 COLTON AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) N63 92
     GTE   11 4TH ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.257 mi.) Q70 100

Status: Completed - Case Closed

     ARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS #9716   902 ORANGE STREET NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.) R74 102
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     THRIFTY OIL #346/ ARCO #9716   902 ORANGE ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.) R76 107
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     TOSCO/ 76 STATION #6019   901 ORANGE AVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.313 mi.) R77 108
     REDLANDS BATTERY   305 NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) 78 110
     RICH OIL CO., INC   1029 ORANGE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.415 mi.) 81 113

Status: Completed - Case Closed

     PERFORMANCE AUTO   520 E STATE ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) T82 115
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     PERFORMANCE AUTO   520 STATE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) T83 115
     ARCO #6052   539 E REDLANDS BLVD ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) T84 117

Status: Completed - Case Closed

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO STATION #6052   539 REDLANDS BOULEVARD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) L68 96
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     ARCO #6052   539 REDLANDS WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) L69 99
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STOP N’ GO #385   765 W REDLANDS BLVD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.370 mi.) S79 111
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     STOP N’ GO #385   765 REDLANDS BLVD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.370 mi.) S80 111

SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/16/2010 has revealed that there are 2
     SLIC sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ORANGE PLAZA CLEANERS   450 ORANGE ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B10 14
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     STATER BROS MARKETS #018   11 E COLTON AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) N64 93
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/03/2011 has revealed that there are 2 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     REDLANDS SHELL   127 E REDLANDS BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) I42 59
     TOSCO SS # 30494-3356   201 E REDLANDS BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) K59 90

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.

     A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/08/2010 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EDISON/REDLANDS II (REDLANDS B   501-525 W. REDLANDS BL. WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) L48 68
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/18/2010 has revealed that there is 1
     SWRCY site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     REDLANDS RECYCLING   612 LAWTON ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) 73 102

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
     14 CA FID UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TRUSTORE RESOURCES   31 W STUART AVE E 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) B5 10
     REDLANDS VALLEY MEAT   523 ORANGE ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) B8 13
     MAGID SHELL   127 E REDLANDS BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) I41 58
     DILL LUMBER   105 E HIGH ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) 43 63
     GENE’S AUTO REPAIR   221 E STUART AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) J54 84
     UNOCAL 76 STN #3356   201 E REDLANDS BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) K56 86

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RETTIG MACHINE SHOP, INC.   205 W STUART  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 8
     SALERNO’S SERVICENTER   609 3RD ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) C13 26
     REDLANDS AUTO ELECTRIC   349 N EUREKA SW 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D19 31
     TIRE & RUBBER   300 W REDLANDS BLVD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) F25 38
     FREDFORD & CO   420 ORIENTAL AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) G29 41
     FOAMIE CAR WASH   412 W REDLANDS BLVD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) H30 42
     GROSZ. RONALD   440 ORIENTAL AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) G32 44
     AUTO CENTER   420 W REDLANDS BLVD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) H34 45

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are
     15 HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CANYON CITY TRANSFER & STORAGE   31 W STUART AVE E 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) B4 9
     GRIGSBY BROS.   21 W STUART AVE E 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) B6 11
     GRIGSBY BROS   21 W STUART AVE E 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) B7 12
     CITRUS VILLAGE TOWING   418 ORANGE ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B9 13
     KHOURY’S MOBIL   604 ORANGE ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) B15 28
     MICHAEL A. KOHOURY   604 ORANGE ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) B16 29
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNION OIL SERVICE STATION #335   201 E REDLANDS BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) K58 89
     STATION #3356   201 E REDLANDS BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) K60 90

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RETTIG MACHINE SHOP, INC.   205 W STUART AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 8
     INLAND CONTRACTORS, INC.   254 W STUART AVE W 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) A3 9
     REDLANDS AUTO ELECTRIC   349 N EUREKA ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D20 35
     FIRESTONE STORE #2765   300 W REDLANDS BLVD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) F24 37
     FRED FORD & COMPANY   420 ORIENTAL AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) G28 40
     RONDOR IMPORT SERVICE   440 ORIENTAL AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) G31 43
     JIM GLAZE, INC.   420 W REDLANDS BLVD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) H36 50

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     14 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TRUSTORE RESOURCES   31 W STUART AVE E 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) B5 10
     REDLANDS VALLEY MEAT   523 ORANGE ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) B8 13
     MAGID SHELL   127 E REDLANDS BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) I41 58
     DILL LUMBER   105 E HIGH ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) 43 63
     GENE’S AUTO REPAIR   221 E STUART AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) J54 84
     UNOCAL 76 STN #3356   201 E REDLANDS BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) K56 86

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RETTIG MACHINE SHOP, INC.   205 W STUART  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 8
     SALERNO’S SERVICENTER   609 3RD ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) C13 26
     REDLANDS AUTO ELECTRIC   349 N EUREKA SW 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D19 31
     TIRE & RUBBER   300 W REDLANDS BLVD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) F25 38
     FREDFORD & CO   420 ORIENTAL AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) G29 41
     FOAMIE CAR WASH   412 W REDLANDS BLVD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) H30 42
     GROSZ. RONALD   440 ORIENTAL AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) G32 44
     AUTO CENTER   420 W REDLANDS BLVD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) H34 45

Local Land Records

DEED: The use of recorded land use restrictions is one of the methods the DTSC uses to protect
the public from unsafe exposures to hazardous substances and wastes .

     A review of the DEED list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2010 has revealed that there is 1 DEED
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EDISON/REDLANDS II (REDLANDS B   501-525 W. REDLANDS BL. WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) L48 68
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there
     are 2 RCRA-NonGen sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JIM GLAZE AUTO CENTER   420 W REDLANDS BLVD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) H35 47
     JIM GLAZE INC MAZDA   500 W REDLANDS BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) L47 66

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 7 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MOBIL #08-EV5   604 ORANGE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) B14 27
     STATER BROS. SITE   11 S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.257 mi.) Q71 102
     BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC 971   902 ORANGE ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.) R75 104
     REDLANDS BATTERY   305 NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) 78 110
     RICH OIL CO., INC   1029 ORANGE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.415 mi.) 81 113
     PERFORMANCE AUTO   520 STATE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) T83 115

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO #6052   539 REDLANDS WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) L69 99

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/15/2010 has revealed that there
     are 2 DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ORANGE PLAZA CLEANERS   450 ORANGE ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B10 14
     DUTCH GIRL DRY CLEANERS   34 W COLTON AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) N52 80
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San Bern. Co. Permit: San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division.

     A review of the San Bern. Co. Permit list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/08/2010 has revealed that
     there are 23 San Bern. Co. Permit sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ORANGE PLAZA CLEANERS   450 ORANGE ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B10 14
     VONS #1734 - REDLANDS   522 N ORANGE ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) B11 22
     CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL #215   635 ORANGE ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) 17 30
     BEACON PRINTERY   336 ORANGE ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) 18 30
     REDLANDS MALL   100 REDLANDS MALL S 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) E22 36
     SAV-ON #9701   101 REDLANDS MALL S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) E26 38
     DENNY’S RESTAURANT #7284   9 W REDLANDS BLVD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) E27 40
     CENTENNIAL PLAZA, LLC   101 E REDLANDS BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) I38 53
     REDLANDS SHELL   127 E REDLANDS BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) I42 59
     DUTCH GIRL DRY CLEANERS   34 W COLTON AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) N52 80
     GREG’S GARAGE   221 E STUART AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) J53 84
     EXCEL AUTO WHOLESALE   305 W COLTON AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) O55 85
     OLD TOWN LA QUINTA GAS STN   201 E REDLANDS BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) K57 88
     STATER BROS MARKETS #018   11 E COLTON AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) N64 93
     CITROGRAPH PRINTING CO.   113 E STATE ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) P66 95
     HONDA YAMAHA OF REDLANDS   215 E REDLANDS BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) K67 96

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SALERNO’S SERVICENTER   609 3RD ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) C13 26
     REDLANDS AUTO ELECTRIC   349 N EUREKA SW 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D19 31
     FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER   300 W REDLANDS BLVD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) F23 37
     RONDOR AUTO SERVICE   440 ORIENTAL AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) G33 45
     TOM BELL’S REDLANDS AUTO PLAZA   500 W REDLANDS BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) L46 65
     CBS AUTO REPAIR   525 W STUART ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) M50 78
     INLAND VALLEY AUTOMOTIVE, INC   525 W STUART AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) M51 80

HWP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

     A review of the HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2010 has revealed that there is 1 HWP
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TELEDYNE TECH INC TELEDYNE CON   840 W BROCKTON AVE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.618 mi.) U85 118

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
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Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

     A review of the Manufactured Gas Plants list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2
     Manufactured Gas Plants sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EDISON/REDLANDS MGP   501-525 W REDLANDS AT K WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) L49 77
     SO CAL GAS/REDLANDS MGP   STATE STREET AT REDLAND WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.) 72 102

EDR Historical Auto Stations: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments.  The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc.

     A review of the EDR Historical Auto Stations list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2
     EDR Historical Auto Stations sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COLES R J   443   6TH E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) J39 53
     BECKLEY J H   304   6TH ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) K44 64
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

SO CAL GAS/REDLANDS (STAT  HIST CORTESE
FORT IRWIN LUCKY FUSE DISPOSAL  CHMIRS,HIST CORTESE,WMUDS/SWAT
JORCO CHEMICAL COMPANY  SWEEPS UST
ALLESSANDRO GROVES  FID,SWEEPS UST
CHURCH ST. LANDFILL  CERCLIS-NFRAP
UNIVERSAL RUNDEL  CERCLIS-NFRAP
CITY OF REDLANDS WELL FIELD  CERCLIS-NFRAP
REDLANDS FARMING CO  CERCLIS-NFRAP
TELEDYNE BATTERY  LUST SAN MATEO
CITY OF REDLAND/WASTE WATER  HAZNET
OLIVAS PARK  FINDS
JORCO CHEMICAL COMPANY  PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO
AT&T MOBILITY-LEGACY/ORANGE #50916  PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO
REDLANDS PAVILLION CLEANERS  PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO
JORCO CHEMICAL CO.  SLIC REGION 2
HOLLIDAY TRUCKING, INC.  MINES
CALIFORNIA PORTLAND CEMENT CO  MINES
CALIFORNIA PORTLAND CEMENT CO.  MINES
CEMEX, INC.  MINES
ROBERTSONS READY MIX, INC.  MINES

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRT9zb2YgI1nGd6miL1Ccf3Dyr6lQl8Qm92TzN8MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRT9zb2YgI1nGd4miL5Ccf5Dyr3lQl6Qm94TzN6MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRT9zb2YgI1nGd7miLACcf3Dyr8lQlAQm98TzN7MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRT9zb2YgI1nGd2miL6CcfADyr2lQl8Qm92TzN7MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brR29zb1YgI1nGd4miL9Ccf8Dyr8lQlAQm96TzN7MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brR29zb1YgI1nGd4miL9Ccf8Dyr8lQlAQm96TzN6MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brR29zb1YgI1nGd4miL9Ccf8Dyr9lQl8Qm92TzN1MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brR29zb1YgI1nGd4miL9Ccf8DyrAlQl1Qm99TzN6MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRT9zb2YgI1nGd6miL1Ccf4Dyr6lQl4Qm96TzN4MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRT9zb2YgI1nGd4miLACcf6Dyr8lQl3Qm95TzN3MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brR29zb1YgI1nGd7miL9Ccf4Dyr2lQl3Qm91TzN8MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRT9zb2YgI1nGd7miLACcf2Dyr1lQlAQm95TzN2MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRT9zb2YgI2nGd1miL2Ccf7Dyr9lQlAQm94TzN8MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRT9zb2YgI1nGd7miL2Ccf2Dyr3lQl3Qm95TzN9MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRT9zb2YgI1nGdAmiL3Ccf8Dyr8lQl2Qm96TzN6MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRN9zb4YgI1nGd1miL1Ccf1Dyr4lQl2Qm98TzN4MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRN9zb4YgI1nGd1miL1Ccf1Dyr1lQlAQm96TzN4MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRN9zb4YgI1nGd1miL1Ccf1Dyr7lQl5Qm91TzN5MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRN9zb4YgI1nGd1miL1Ccf1Dyr4lQl2Qm97TzN4MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRN9zb4YgI1nGd1miL1Ccf1Dyr4lQl2Qm98TzN6MNH1


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    7  NR   NR    NR      4    3 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    2  NR     1      0      1    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   18  NR   NR     11      6    1 0.500LUST
    2  NR   NR      0      1    1 0.500SLIC
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

   14  NR   NR    NR      9    5 0.250CA FID UST
   15  NR   NR    NR      6    9 0.250HIST UST
   14  NR   NR    NR      9    5 0.250SWEEPS UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS

TC3007467.1s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS

Other Ascertainable Records

    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    7  NR   NR      5      1    1 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
   23  NR   NR    NR     16    7 0.250San Bern. Co. Permit
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    2  NR     0      1      1    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250EDR Historical Auto Stations
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Cleaners
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          36-000-018297-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-24-92Act Date:
          03-24-92Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          18297Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     REDLANDS 92374Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     P O BOXMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00018297Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     36008746Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1346 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92374
SWEEPS UST205 W STUART    N/A

A1 CA FID USTRETTIG MACHINE SHOP, INC. S101619393

     205 W. STUART AVEOwner Address:
     RETTIG MACHINE SHOP, INC.Owner Name:
     7147937811Telephone:
     FRANZ RETTIGContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     MACHINE SHOPOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000018297Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1346 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92374
205 W STUART AVE    N/A

A2 HIST USTRETTIG MACHINE SHOP, INC. U001575512
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     REDLANDS, CA 92374Owner City,St,Zip:

RETTIG MACHINE SHOP, INC.  (Continued) U001575512

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000500Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     REDLANDS, CA 92374Owner City,St,Zip:
     254 WEST STUART AVE.Owner Address:
     INLAND CONTRACTORS, INC.Owner Name:
     7147933261Telephone:
     GEORGE E. FIKRLEContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     BUILDING CONTRACTOROther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000049158Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

28 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
0.005 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1343 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92374
West 254 W STUART AVE    N/A
A3 HIST USTINLAND CONTRACTORS, INC. U001575503

     REDLANDS, CA 92374Owner City,St,Zip:
     31 W. STUART AVE.Owner Address:
     CANYON CITY TRANSFER & STORAGEOwner Name:
     7147932215Telephone:
     DAVID S. COWANContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     TRUCKINGOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000054360Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

237 ft. Site 1 of 11 in cluster B
0.045 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1354 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92374
East 31 W STUART AVE    N/A
B4 HIST USTCANYON CITY TRANSFER & STORAGE U001575498
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     1958Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

CANYON CITY TRANSFER & STORAGE  (Continued) U001575498

     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     JOANIE EIDSVOOGContact:
     CAC001040744Gepaid:

HAZNET:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          36-000-054360-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-10-91Act Date:
          09-10-91Ref Date:
          44-021209Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          54360Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     REDLANDS 92374Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     31 W STUART AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00054360Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     36009130Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

237 ft. Site 2 of 11 in cluster B
0.045 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1354 ft.

< 1/8 HAZNETREDLANDS, CA  92374
East SWEEPS UST31 W STUART AVE    N/A
B5 CA FID USTTRUSTORE RESOURCES S101619387
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     0.22Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923734746Mailing City,St,Zip:
     35 CAJON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9093354755Telephone:
     KAREN PRESTONContact:
     CAC002623146Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     0.02Tons:
     H010Disposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923734746Mailing City,St,Zip:
     35 CAJON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9093354755Telephone:
     KAREN PRESTONContact:
     CAC002623146Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .4587Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     COVINA, CA 917230000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     750 TERRADO PLAZA STE 111Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:

TRUSTORE RESOURCES  (Continued) S101619387

     REDLANDS, CA 92373Owner City,St,Zip:
     132 TERRACINA BLVD.Owner Address:
     JOHN M. & GARNET GRIGSBYOwner Name:
     7147923730Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0000Total Tanks:
     SUPPLIEROther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000060558Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

262 ft. Site 3 of 11 in cluster B
0.050 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1355 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92373
East 21 W STUART AVE    N/A
B6 HIST USTGRIGSBY BROS. U001575416
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     06Type of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000500Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     .25 inchesTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

GRIGSBY BROS.  (Continued) U001575416

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1974Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00005000Tank Capacity:
     1972Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     REDLANDS, CA 92374Owner City,St,Zip:
     21 WEST STUART AVEOwner Address:
     GRIGSBY BROS.Owner Name:
     7147923730Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     AG SUPPLIEROther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000008401Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

262 ft. Site 4 of 11 in cluster B
0.050 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1355 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92374
East 21 W STUART AVE    N/A
B7 HIST USTGRIGSBY BROS U001575502
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1Number Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          1Capacity:
          09-07-88Actv Date:
          36-000-009465-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          09-07-88Created Date:
          03-24-92Act Date:
          03-24-92Ref Date:
          44-020200Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          9465Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     REDLANDS 92373Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     523  ORANGE STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     36008493Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

327 ft. Site 5 of 11 in cluster B
0.062 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1356 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92373
ENE SWEEPS UST523 ORANGE ST    N/A
B8 CA FID USTREDLANDS VALLEY MEAT S101591610

     1384 CRESTWOOD DR.Owner Address:
     KEN ADAYOwner Name:
     7147933629Telephone:
     DAN MADDENContact Name:
     0005Total Tanks:
     TOWINGOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000064263Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

331 ft. Site 6 of 11 in cluster B
0.063 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1357 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92374
East 418 ORANGE ST    N/A
B9 HIST USTCITRUS VILLAGE TOWING U001575500
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     5Container Num:
     005Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     4Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     3Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     REDLANDS, CA 92373Owner City,St,Zip:

CITRUS VILLAGE TOWING  (Continued) U001575500

                              SLT8R1664149Global Id:
                              2003-04-04 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

332 ft. Site 7 of 11 in cluster B
0.063 mi. HAZNET

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1357 ft.

< 1/8 San Bern. Co. PermitREDLANDS, CA  
East DRYCLEANERS450 ORANGE ST    N/A
B10 SLICORANGE PLAZA CLEANERS S103888486
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          2/22/2002Create Date:
          Garment Pressing, and Agents for Laundries and DrycleanersSIC Description:
          7212SIC Code:
          Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
          81232NAICS Code:
          CAL000244951EPA Id:

          9097922612Contact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STContact Address:
          BOB RAMAContact Name:
          9097922612Owner Telephone:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STOwner Address:
          BOB RAMAOwner Name:
          4Region Code:
          923743206Mailing Zip:
          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STMailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          Not reportedInactive Date:
          YesFacility Active:
          5/23/2008 2:07:00 PMCreate Date:
          Business Services, NEC (apparel pressing service for the trade)SIC Description:
          7389SIC Code:
          Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
          81232NAICS Code:
          CAL000332938EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

          MGCThomas Bros Code:
          MGCLocation Code:
          MGCLead Agency:
          MGCSubstance:
          MGCStaff:
          8Region:
          ClosedFacility Status:
          Soil and GroundwaterType:

SLIC:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              SLT8R166RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              MGCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.181673Longitude:
                              34.05886Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Lead Agency:

ORANGE PLAZA CLEANERS  (Continued) S103888486

TC3007467.1s   Page 15
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          4Region Code:
          923743206Mailing Zip:
          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STMailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          6/30/2006 10:14:00 AMInactive Date:
          NoFacility Active:
          2/22/2002Create Date:
          Laundry and Garment Services, NEC (except diaper service and clothing alteration and repair)SIC Description:
          7219SIC Code:
          Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
          81232NAICS Code:
          CAL000244951EPA Id:

          9097922612Contact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STContact Address:
          BOB RAMAContact Name:
          9097922612Owner Telephone:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STOwner Address:
          BOB RAMAOwner Name:
          4Region Code:
          923743206Mailing Zip:
          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STMailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          Not reportedInactive Date:
          YesFacility Active:
          5/23/2008 2:07:00 PMCreate Date:
          Garment Pressing, and Agents for Laundries and DrycleanersSIC Description:
          7212SIC Code:
          Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
          81232NAICS Code:
          CAL000332938EPA Id:

          9097922612Contact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STContact Address:
          SURENDRA PATELContact Name:
          9097922612Owner Telephone:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STOwner Address:
          SURENDRA PATELOwner Name:
          4Region Code:
          923743206Mailing Zip:
          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STMailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          6/30/2006 10:14:00 AMInactive Date:
          NoFacility Active:

ORANGE PLAZA CLEANERS  (Continued) S103888486
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          9097922612Contact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STContact Address:
          SURENDRA PATELContact Name:
          9097922612Owner Telephone:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STOwner Address:
          SURENDRA PATELOwner Name:
          4Region Code:
          923743206Mailing Zip:
          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STMailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          6/30/2006 10:14:00 AMInactive Date:
          NoFacility Active:
          2/22/2002Create Date:
          Drycleaning Plants, Except Rug CleaningSIC Description:
          7216SIC Code:
          Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
          81232NAICS Code:
          CAL000244951EPA Id:

          9097922612Contact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STContact Address:
          SURENDRA PATELContact Name:
          9097922612Owner Telephone:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STOwner Address:
          SURENDRA PATELOwner Name:
          4Region Code:
          923743206Mailing Zip:
          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STMailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          6/30/2006 10:14:00 AMInactive Date:
          NoFacility Active:
          2/22/2002Create Date:
          Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
          7211SIC Code:
          Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
          81232NAICS Code:
          CAL000244951EPA Id:

          9097922612Contact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STContact Address:
          SURENDRA PATELContact Name:
          9097922612Owner Telephone:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STOwner Address:
          SURENDRA PATELOwner Name:

ORANGE PLAZA CLEANERS  (Continued) S103888486
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          8/19/2003 10:43:00 AMInactive Date:
          NoFacility Active:
          10/25/2002 1:41:00 PMCreate Date:
          Not reportedSIC Description:
          Not reportedSIC Code:
          Not reportedNAICS Description:
          Not reportedNAICS Code:
          CAC002558042EPA Id:

          9097922612Contact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STContact Address:
          BOB RAMAContact Name:
          9097922612Owner Telephone:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STOwner Address:
          BOB RAMAOwner Name:
          4Region Code:
          923743206Mailing Zip:
          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STMailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          Not reportedInactive Date:
          YesFacility Active:
          5/23/2008 2:07:00 PMCreate Date:
          Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
          7211SIC Code:
          Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
          81232NAICS Code:
          CAL000332938EPA Id:

          9097922612Contact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STContact Address:
          BOB RAMAContact Name:
          9097922612Owner Telephone:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STOwner Address:
          BOB RAMAOwner Name:
          4Region Code:
          923743206Mailing Zip:
          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STMailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          Not reportedInactive Date:
          YesFacility Active:
          5/23/2008 2:07:00 PMCreate Date:
          Laundry and Garment Services, NEC (except diaper service and clothing alteration and repair)SIC Description:
          7219SIC Code:
          Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
          81232NAICS Code:
          CAL000332938EPA Id:

ORANGE PLAZA CLEANERS  (Continued) S103888486
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STOwner Address:
          BOB RAMAOwner Name:
          4Region Code:
          923743206Mailing Zip:
          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STMailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          Not reportedInactive Date:
          YesFacility Active:
          5/23/2008 2:07:00 PMCreate Date:
          Drycleaning Plants, Except Rug CleaningSIC Description:
          7216SIC Code:
          Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
          81232NAICS Code:
          CAL000332938EPA Id:

          9097922612Contact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STContact Address:
          SURENDRA PATELContact Name:
          9097922612Owner Telephone:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STOwner Address:
          SURENDRA PATELOwner Name:
          4Region Code:
          923743206Mailing Zip:
          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STMailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          6/30/2006 10:14:00 AMInactive Date:
          NoFacility Active:
          2/22/2002Create Date:
          Business Services, NEC (apparel pressing service for the trade)SIC Description:
          7389SIC Code:
          Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
          81232NAICS Code:
          CAL000244951EPA Id:

          7146678252Contact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Address 2:
          1551 N TUSTIN AVE STE 650Contact Address:
          KENT PETERSContact Name:
          7146678252Owner Telephone:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          1551 N TUSTIN AVE STE 650Owner Address:
          TRIPLE NET PROPERTIES INCOwner Name:
          4Region Code:
          92705Mailing Zip:
          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          1551 N TUSTIN AVE STE 650Mailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:

ORANGE PLAZA CLEANERS  (Continued) S103888486
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

FA0005112Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

          --Contact Telephone:
          - BATCH 4/27Contact Address 2:
          INACT PER 98VQ FINAL NOTICEContact Address:
          --Contact Name:
          0000000000Owner Telephone:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          --Owner Address:
          RO WALTER KOwner Name:
          4Region Code:
          923743206Mailing Zip:
          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          450 ORANGE ST # NMailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          6/30/1998Inactive Date:
          NoFacility Active:
          8/1/1990Create Date:
          Not reportedSIC Description:
          Not reportedSIC Code:
          Not reportedNAICS Description:
          Not reportedNAICS Code:
          CAL000038708EPA Id:

          --Contact Telephone:
          - BATCH 4/27Contact Address 2:
          INACT PER 98VQ FINAL NOTICEContact Address:
          --Contact Name:
          0000000000Owner Telephone:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          --Owner Address:
          RO WALTEROwner Name:
          4Region Code:
          923743206Mailing Zip:
          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          450 ORANGE ST # NMailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          6/30/1998Inactive Date:
          NoFacility Active:
          7/5/1990Create Date:
          Not reportedSIC Description:
          Not reportedSIC Code:
          Not reportedNAICS Description:
          Not reportedNAICS Code:
          CAL000034900EPA Id:

          9097922612Contact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Address 2:
          450 ORANGE STContact Address:
          BOB RAMAContact Name:
          9097922612Owner Telephone:

ORANGE PLAZA CLEANERS  (Continued) S103888486
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981397417TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923743206Mailing City,St,Zip:
     450 ORANGE ST # NMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     RO WALTER KContact:
     CAL000038708Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .2774Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     etc.)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981397417TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923743206Mailing City,St,Zip:
     450 ORANGE ST # NMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     RO WALTER KContact:
     CAL000038708Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.23Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923730000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     450 N ORANGE STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097922612Telephone:
     SURENDRA PATELContact:
     CAL000244951Gepaid:

HAZNET:

2011-05-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0007832Permit Number:
RAMA, BHARATOwner:
FA0005112Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-05-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL HANDLERPermit Category:
PT0007831Permit Number:
RAMA, BHARATOwner:

ORANGE PLAZA CLEANERS  (Continued) S103888486
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

7 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     etc.)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923743206Mailing City,St,Zip:
     450 ORANGE ST # NMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     --Telephone:
     --Contact:
     CAL000038708Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .0625Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     etc.)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981397417TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923743206Mailing City,St,Zip:
     450 ORANGE ST # NMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     RO WALTER KContact:
     CAL000038708Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .2732Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     etc.)

ORANGE PLAZA CLEANERS  (Continued) S103888486

THE VONS COMPANIES, INCOwner:
FA0007165Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-02-28 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
LIMITED QUANTITY GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0004106Permit Number:
THE VONS COMPANIES, INCOwner:
FA0007165Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

356 ft. Site 8 of 11 in cluster B
0.067 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1356 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92374
ENE 522 N ORANGE ST    N/A
B11 San Bern. Co. PermitVONS #1734 - REDLANDS S106911174

TC3007467.1s   Page 22
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

2011-02-28 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZMAT HANDLER- 100+ EMPLOYEESPermit Category:
PT0004108Permit Number:

VONS #1734 - REDLANDS  (Continued) S106911174

                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    ROBER SALERNOOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 792-7122Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    609 THIRD STContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    PO BOX 869Mailing address:
                    CAD059279976EPA ID:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    609 3RD STFacility address:
                    SALERNOS SERVICENTERFacility name:
                    01/24/1986Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

382 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.072 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1343 ft.

< 1/8 HAZNETREDLANDS, CA  92373
North FINDS609 3RD ST CAD059279976
C12 RCRA-SQGSALERNOS SERVICENTER 1000217141
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923730000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     609 3RD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     --Telephone:
     UNDELIVERABLE PER 93 FEE FORMContact:
     CAD059279976Gepaid:

HAZNET:

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110002652148Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:

SALERNOS SERVICENTER  (Continued) 1000217141
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923730000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     609 3RD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD059279976Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .1876Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923730000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     609 3RD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD059279976Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     1.1884Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAL000113451TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923730000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     609 3RD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD059279976Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     0.41Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAL000113451TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923730000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     609 3RD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0Telephone:
     UNDELIVERABLE PER 93 FEE FORMContact:
     CAD059279976Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.18Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:

SALERNOS SERVICENTER  (Continued) 1000217141
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

9 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .8548Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAL000113451TSD EPA ID:

SALERNOS SERVICENTER  (Continued) 1000217141

SALERNO, ROBERT F.Owner:
FA0005871Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          1Capacity:
          09-16-88Actv Date:
          36-000-009958-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          09-16-88Created Date:
          03-24-92Act Date:
          03-24-92Ref Date:
          44-020236Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          9958Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     REDLANDS 92374Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     609  THIRD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     36003682Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

389 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.074 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1342 ft.

< 1/8 San Bern. Co. PermitREDLANDS, CA  92374
North SWEEPS UST609 3RD ST    N/A
C13 CA FID USTSALERNO’S SERVICENTER S101591285
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

2011-05-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL HANDLERPermit Category:
PT0002672Permit Number:
SALERNO, ROBERT F.Owner:
FA0005871Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-05-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0002673Permit Number:

SALERNO’S SERVICENTER  (Continued) S101591285

          HIGHCross Street:
          Not reportedAbate Method:
          Not reportedQty Leaked:
          Regular GasolineSubstance:
          Soil onlyCase Type:
          87033Local Case Num:
          083600252TCase Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
          San BernardinoCounty:
          8Region:

LUST REG 8:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              87033LOC Case Number:
                              083600252TRB Case Number:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              CR2Case Worker:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              1988-07-11 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.1825269Longitude:
                              34.060659Latitude:
                              T0607100031Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    083600252TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    36Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

425 ft. Site 9 of 11 in cluster B
0.080 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1356 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92373
NE LUST604 ORANGE    N/A
B14 HIST CORTESEMOBIL #08-EV5 S103943744
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSummary:
          Not reportedWork Suspended:
          Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
          Not reportedPriority:
          Not reportedBeneficial:
          UPPER SANTA ANA VALLHydr Basin #:
          36000LLocal Agency:
          Local AgencyLead Agency:
          CR2Staff Initials:
          RSStaff:
          *MTBE Class:
          Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
          1MTBE Fuel:
          Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
          0MTBE Concentration:
          Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
          Not reportedMTBE Date:
          -117.1824405Longitude:
          34.0607605Latitude:
          LUSTOversite Program:
          Not reportedInterim:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedOperator:
          Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
          Not reportedGW Qualifies:
          12/31/1986Enter Date:
          Not reportedMonitoring:
          Not reportedRemed Action:
          Not reportedRemed Plan:
          8/25/1987Pollution Char:
          Not reportedWorkplan:
          7/11/1988Close Date:
          Not reportedEnforcement Date:
          5/27/1986Discover Date:
          Not reportedPrelim Assess:
          Not reportedReview Date:
          12/31/1986Enter Date:
          Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
          T0607100031Global ID:
          TankLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Not reportedHow Stopped:
          Tank TestHow Discovered:
          Not reportedFunding:
          CLOSEnf Type:

MOBIL #08-EV5  (Continued) S103943744

     0003Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000037558Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

425 ft. Site 10 of 11 in cluster B
0.080 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1356 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92373
NE 604 ORANGE ST    N/A
B15 HIST USTKHOURY’S MOBIL U001575433
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     PREMIUMType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00026000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     3Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     REDLANDS, CA 92373Owner City,St,Zip:
     604 ORANGE ST.Owner Address:
     MICHAEL A. KHOURYOwner Name:
     7147926115Telephone:
     MICHAEL KHOURYContact Name:

KHOURY’S MOBIL  (Continued) U001575433

     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00012000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     LOS ANGELES, CA 90017Owner City,St,Zip:
     612 S. FLOWER STREETOwner Address:
     MOBIL OIL CORPORATIONOwner Name:
     7147926115Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0004Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000039435Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

425 ft. Site 11 of 11 in cluster B
0.080 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1356 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92373
NE 604 ORANGE ST    N/A
B16 HIST USTMICHAEL A. KOHOURY U001575443
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000280Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     4Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00006000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     3Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00008000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:

MICHAEL A. KOHOURY  (Continued) U001575443

2010-05-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
BULK CO2 AT RETAIL FOOD FACILITIESPermit Category:
PT0021657Permit Number:
CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILLOwner:
FA0012362Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

438 ft.
0.083 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1355 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92374
NE 635 ORANGE ST    N/A
17 San Bern. Co. PermitCHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL #215 S109598516

LIMITED QUANTITY GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0001539Permit Number:
HUNTER, JOHN WOwner:
FA0001389Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

450 ft.
0.085 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1358 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92374
SE 336 ORANGE ST    N/A
18 San Bern. Co. PermitBEACON PRINTERY S104764223
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

2010-05-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:

BEACON PRINTERY  (Continued) S104764223

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (714) 792-4776Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92374
                    349 N EUREKAOwner/operator address:
                    BRYAN HOLTROPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 792-4776Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92374
                    349 N EUREKAContact address:
                    BRYAN  HOLTROPContact:
                    CAD983595109EPA ID:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92374
                    349 N EUREKAFacility address:
                    REDLANDS AUTO ELECTRICFacility name:
                    07/15/1991Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

HAZNET
511 ft. San Bern. Co. PermitSite 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.097 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1338 ft.

< 1/8 CA FID USTREDLANDS, CA  92374
SW FINDS349 N EUREKA CAD983595109
D19 RCRA-SQGREDLANDS AUTO ELECTRIC 1000595560
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     REDLANDS 92374Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     349 N EUREKAMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00047682Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     36004398Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110002852994Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:

REDLANDS AUTO ELECTRIC  (Continued) 1000595560
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097924776Telephone:
     BRYAN HOLTROPContact:
     CAD983595109Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .1245Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923743171Mailing City,St,Zip:
     349 N EUREKA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097924776Telephone:
     BRYAN HOLTROPContact:
     CAD983595109Gepaid:

HAZNET:

2011-05-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL HANDLERPermit Category:
PT0002026Permit Number:
COOPER, JAMES AOwner:
FA0005629Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-05-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0002027Permit Number:
COOPER, JAMES AOwner:
FA0005629Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WStg:
          OILTank Use:
          200Capacity:
          07-08-88Actv Date:
          36-000-047682-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-10-91Act Date:
          09-10-91Ref Date:
          44-021089Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          47682Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

REDLANDS AUTO ELECTRIC  (Continued) 1000595560
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .1708Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923743171Mailing City,St,Zip:
     349 N EUREKA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097924776Telephone:
     BRYAN HOLTROPContact:
     CAD983595109Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .0333Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     OrangeTSD County:
     CAT000613976TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923743171Mailing City,St,Zip:
     349 N EUREKA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097924776Telephone:
     BRYAN HOLTROPContact:
     CAD983595109Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .6166Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAT000613927TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923743171Mailing City,St,Zip:
     349 N EUREKA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097924776Telephone:
     BRYAN HOLTROPContact:
     CAD983595109Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .6225Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923743171Mailing City,St,Zip:
     349 N EUREKA STMailing Address:

REDLANDS AUTO ELECTRIC  (Continued) 1000595560
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

17 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

REDLANDS AUTO ELECTRIC  (Continued) 1000595560

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000200Tank Capacity:
     1975Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     YUCAIPA, CA 92399Owner City,St,Zip:
     33844 AVE "C"Owner Address:
     ARTHUR COOPEROwner Name:
     7147924776Telephone:
     ARTHUR COOPERContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     GARAGEOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000047682Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

511 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.097 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1338 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92374
SW 349 N EUREKA ST    N/A
D20 HIST USTREDLANDS AUTO ELECTRIC U001575509

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 793-7805Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    345 W PEARLContact address:
                    JAN  GUSTAFASSONContact:
                    CAD983609033EPA ID:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    345 W PEARLFacility address:
                    REIDS HONDA DOCTORFacility name:
                    10/21/1991Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

642 ft.
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1340 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92373
NNW FINDS345 W PEARL CAD983609033
21 RCRA-SQGREIDS HONDA DOCTOR 1000596914
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110002863330Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

REIDS HONDA DOCTOR  (Continued) 1000596914

ACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEESPermit Category:
PT0005246Permit Number:
GGP-REDLANDS MALL, L.POwner:
FA0005644Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

652 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
0.123 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1353 ft.

< 1/8 REDLANDS, CA  92373
South 100 REDLANDS MALL    N/A
E22 San Bern. Co. PermitREDLANDS MALL S104769469
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

2010-11-30 00:00:00Expiration Date:

REDLANDS MALL  (Continued) S104769469

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL HANDLERPermit Category:
PT0002321Permit Number:
BFS RETAIL & COMMERCIAL OPSOwner:
FA0003227Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0002320Permit Number:
BFS RETAIL & COMMERCIAL OPSOwner:
FA0003227Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

695 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster F
0.132 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1341 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
SSW 300 W REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
F23 San Bern. Co. PermitFIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER S103368135

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     AKRON, OH 44317Owner City,St,Zip:
     1200 FIRESTONE PARKWAYOwner Address:
     FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER COOwner Name:
     7147933373Telephone:
     MR. JOE MEDINAContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     AUTO SERVICE CENTEROther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000018333Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

695 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster F
0.132 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1341 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
SSW 300 W REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
F24 HIST USTFIRESTONE STORE #2765 1000222925
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1Number Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WStg:
          OILTank Use:
          1Capacity:
          07-08-88Actv Date:
          36-000-018333-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-24-92Act Date:
          03-24-92Ref Date:
          44-008231Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          18333Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     REDLANDS 92373Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     1200  FIRESTONE PKYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00018333Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     36003129Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

695 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster F
0.132 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1341 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
SSW SWEEPS UST300 W REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
F25 CA FID USTTIRE & RUBBER S101591253

SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZMAT HANDLER 11-25 EMPLOYEESPermit Category:
PT0009452Permit Number:
CVS CAREMARKOwner:
FA0005919Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

710 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
0.134 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1353 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
South HAZNET101 REDLANDS MALL    N/A
E26 San Bern. Co. PermitSAV-ON #9701 S103820637
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8019615780Telephone:
     AMERICAN DRUG STORES INCContact:
     CAL000194821Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     0.15Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5)Waste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     BOISE, ID 83726Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO Box 20 Dept 72405Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     2083954793Telephone:
     Erica FransenContact:
     CAL000268094Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     0.01Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5)Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     BOISE, ID 83726Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO Box 20 Dept 72405Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     2083954793Telephone:
     Erica FransenContact:
     CAL000268094Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.16Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5)Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     BOISE, ID 83726Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO Box 20 Dept 72405Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     2083954793Telephone:
     Erica FransenContact:
     CAL000268094Gepaid:

HAZNET:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
LIMITED QUANTITY GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0009453Permit Number:
CVS CAREMARKOwner:
FA0005919Facility ID:

SAV-ON #9701  (Continued) S103820637
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.16Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5)Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     BOISE, ID 83726Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO Box 20 Dept 72405Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     2083954793Telephone:
     Erica FransenContact:
     CAL000268094Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .0325Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD981402522TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     BOISE, ID 837260000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     250 PARKCENTER BLVD PO BOX 20Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:

SAV-ON #9701  (Continued) S103820637

2010-05-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
BULK CO2 AT RETAIL FOOD FACILITIESPermit Category:
PT0021909Permit Number:
REDNAP, INC.Owner:
FA0012525Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

762 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster E
0.144 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1357 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
SSE 9 W REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
E27 San Bern. Co. PermitDENNY’S RESTAURANT #7284 S109598551

     0001Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000013153Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

864 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster G
0.164 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1331 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92374
WSW 420 ORIENTAL AVE    N/A
G28 HIST USTFRED FORD & COMPANY U001575501
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     01Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     REDLANDS, CA 92373Owner City,St,Zip:
     420 ORIENTAL AVENUEOwner Address:
     FRED FORD & COMPANYOwner Name:
     7147931592Telephone:
     FRED FORDContact Name:

FRED FORD & COMPANY  (Continued) U001575501

          1Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          07-08-88Actv Date:
          36-000-013153-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-24-92Act Date:
          03-24-92Ref Date:
          44-020436Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          13153Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     REDLANDS 92373Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     420  ORIENTAL AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00013153Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     36002043Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

864 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster G
0.164 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1331 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETREDLANDS, CA  92374
WSW SWEEPS UST420 ORIENTAL AVE    N/A
G29 CA FID USTFREDFORD & CO S101591166
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     3.33Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 92373Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 22Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097931592Telephone:
     FRED AVERY FORDContact:
     CAC002185561Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREDFORD & CO  (Continued) S101591166

          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedStg:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          Not reportedSwrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-28-92Act Date:
          07-28-92Ref Date:
          44-018070Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          20135Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     REDLANDS 92373Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     412 W REDLANDS BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     7147927551Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00020135Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     36008778Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

915 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster H
0.173 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1332 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
SW SWEEPS UST412 W REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
H30 CA FID USTFOAMIE CAR WASH S101591732
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          5000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          36-000-020135-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-018070Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          20135Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          36-000-020135-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-018070Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          20135Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:

FOAMIE CAR WASH  (Continued) S101591732

     00001000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     REDLANDS, CA 92374Owner City,St,Zip:
     440 ORIENTAL AVENUEOwner Address:
     RONALD A. GROSSOwner Name:
     7142928154Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     AUTO REPAIROther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000068505Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

919 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster G
0.174 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1331 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92374
WSW 440 ORIENTAL AVE    N/A
G31 HIST USTRONDOR IMPORT SERVICE U001575513
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Unkown centimetersTank Construction:
     5Type of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:

RONDOR IMPORT SERVICE  (Continued) U001575513

          1Number Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WASTEStg:
          OILTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          36-000-068505-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-021502Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          68505Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     REDLANDS 92373Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     440  ORIENTAL AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00068505Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     36002090Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

919 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster G
0.174 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1331 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
WSW SWEEPS UST440 ORIENTAL AVE    N/A
G32 CA FID USTGROSZ. RONALD S101591170
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

2010-12-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0006952Permit Number:
GROSZ, RONALDOwner:
FA0005799Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2010-12-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL HANDLERPermit Category:
PT0006951Permit Number:
GROSZ, RONALDOwner:
FA0005799Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

919 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster G
0.174 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1331 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92374
WSW 440 ORIENTAL AVE    N/A
G33 San Bern. Co. PermitRONDOR AUTO SERVICE S104769665

          36-000-043081-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-10-91Act Date:
          09-10-91Ref Date:
          44-021029Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          43081Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     REDLANDS 92373Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     420 W REDLANDS BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00043081Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     36002301Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

932 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster H
0.177 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1332 ft.

1/8-1/4 EMIREDLANDS, CA  92373
SW SWEEPS UST420 W REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
H34 CA FID USTAUTO CENTER S101591188
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1.111Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1.325927573641056787Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7539SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              8887Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              36County Code:
                                              2006Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7539SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              8887Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              36County Code:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WStg:
          OILTank Use:
          100Capacity:
          07-08-88Actv Date:
          36-000-043081-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-10-91Act Date:
          09-10-91Ref Date:
          44-021029Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          43081Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          07-08-88Actv Date:

AUTO CENTER  (Continued) S101591188
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1.111Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1.325927573641056787Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7539SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              8887Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              36County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

AUTO CENTER  (Continued) S101591188

                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    JIM GLAZEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 793-2141Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    420 W REDLANDS BLVDContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    W REDLANDS BLVDMailing address:
                    CAD982473985EPA ID:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    420 W REDLANDS BLVDFacility address:
                    JIM GLAZE AUTO CENTERFacility name:
                    11/17/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

932 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster H
0.177 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1332 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETREDLANDS, CA  92373
SW FINDS420 W REDLANDS BLVD CAD982473985
H35 RCRA-NonGenJIM GLAZE AUTO CENTER 1000116029
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     CAD982473985Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     5.7448Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAT000613927TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923734636Mailing City,St,Zip:
     420 W REDLANDS BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD982473985Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110002821849Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:

JIM GLAZE AUTO CENTER  (Continued) 1000116029

TC3007467.1s   Page 48



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     0.075Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923734636Mailing City,St,Zip:
     420 W REDLANDS BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD982473985Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     1.69Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923734636Mailing City,St,Zip:
     420 W REDLANDS BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     --Telephone:
     --Contact:
     CAD982473985Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .2042Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923734636Mailing City,St,Zip:
     420 W REDLANDS BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD982473985Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .0000Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAT000613927TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923734636Mailing City,St,Zip:
     420 W REDLANDS BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:

JIM GLAZE AUTO CENTER  (Continued) 1000116029
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San BernardinoFacility County:

JIM GLAZE AUTO CENTER  (Continued) 1000116029

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000100Tank Capacity:
     1963Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     1963Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     REDLANDS, CA 92373Owner City,St,Zip:
     420 W. REDLANDS BLVD.Owner Address:
     JIM GLAZE, INC.Owner Name:
     7147932141Telephone:
     R. JAMES GLAZAContact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     AUTOMOBILE DEALERSHIOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000043081Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

932 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster H
0.177 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1332 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
SW 420 W REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
H36 HIST USTJIM GLAZE, INC. U001575429

                    REDLANDS, CA 923734635
                    405 W REDLANDS BLVDContact address:
                    PHIL  NILLACKContact:
                    CAR000071944EPA ID:
                    REDLANDS, CA 923734635
                    405 W REDLANDS BLVDFacility address:
                    HONDA OF REDLANDSFacility name:
                    04/28/2000Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

936 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster H
0.177 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1334 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETREDLANDS, CA  92373
SW FINDS405 W REDLANDS BLVD CAR000071944
H37 RCRA-SQGHONDA OF REDLANDS 1001967680
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110002936235Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (909) 793-2833Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    405 W REDLANDS BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    HONDA OF REDLANDSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (909) 793-2833Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:

HONDA OF REDLANDS  (Continued) 1001967680
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097932833Telephone:
     PHIL NILLACKContact:
     CAR000071944Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.15Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923734635Mailing City,St,Zip:
     405 W REDLANDS BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097932833Telephone:
     PHIL NILLACKContact:
     CAR000071944Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.24Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923734635Mailing City,St,Zip:
     405 W REDLANDS BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097932833Telephone:
     PHIL NILLACKContact:
     CAR000071944Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     0.06Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAT000613927TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923734635Mailing City,St,Zip:
     405 W REDLANDS BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097932833Telephone:
     PHIL NILLACKContact:
     CAR000071944Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

HONDA OF REDLANDS  (Continued) 1001967680
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.25Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923734635Mailing City,St,Zip:
     405 W REDLANDS BLVDMailing Address:

HONDA OF REDLANDS  (Continued) 1001967680

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEESPermit Category:
PT0004102Permit Number:
CENTENNIAL PLAZA LLCOwner:
FA0005632Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

944 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster I
0.179 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1362 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
SE 101 E REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
I38 San Bern. Co. PermitCENTENNIAL PLAZA, LLC S105698112

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1923Year:
          COLES R JName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

990 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster J
0.188 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1369 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHINO, CA  
East 443   6TH    N/A
J39 EDR Historical Auto StationsCOLES R J 1009115467

                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    BURKE D ALBEDAContact:
                    HOUSTON, TX 770672508
                    12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR MFT240G
                    SHELL OIL PRODUCTS USMailing address:
                    CAR000124149EPA ID:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    SAP #135799
                    127 E REDLANDS BLVDFacility address:
                    SHELL SERVICE STATIONFacility name:
                    02/26/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

1002 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster I
0.190 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1364 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETREDLANDS, CA  92373
SE FINDS127 E REDLANDS BLVD CAR000124149
I40 RCRA-LQGSHELL SERVICE STATION 1006805162
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/01/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77252
                    PO BOX 2648Owner/operator address:
                    EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC DBA SHELL OIL PROwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/01/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SHELL OIL PRODUCTS USOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (713) 241-5036Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77252
                    P O BOX 2648Owner/operator address:
                    EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC DBAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    BDALBEDA@SHELLOPUS.COMContact email:
                    (310) 798-3944Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:

SHELL SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1006805162
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SHELL SERVICE STATIONFacility name:
                    08/16/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SHELL SERVICE STATIONFacility name:
                    02/26/2004Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:

SHELL SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1006805162
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     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.01Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     Houston, TX 772522648Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 2648Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7132415036Telephone:
     Sondra BienvenuContact:
     CAR000124149Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.62Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Tank bottom wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     Houston, TX 772522648Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 2648Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7132415036Telephone:
     Sondra BienvenuContact:
     CAR000124149Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110013309437Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT

SHELL SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1006805162
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     10.5Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAD982484933TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     Houston, TX 770672508Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRIVE MFT 240-GMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     S A P No 135799Facility Addr2:
     2818742224Telephone:
     N CORTEZ/ENVT’L DATA ANALYSTContact:
     CAR000124149Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     5.62Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     Houston, TX 770672508Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRIVE MFT 240-GMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     S A P No 135799Facility Addr2:
     2818742224Telephone:
     N CORTEZ/ENVT’L DATA ANALYSTContact:
     CAR000124149Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     0.64Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     Houston, TX 770672508Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRIVE MFT 240-GMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     S A P No 135799Facility Addr2:
     2818742224Telephone:
     N CORTEZ/ENVT’L DATA ANALYSTContact:
     CAR000124149Gepaid:

SHELL SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1006805162
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          1Capacity:
          09-12-88Actv Date:
          36-000-009022-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          09-12-88Created Date:
          07-28-92Act Date:
          07-28-92Ref Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          9022Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          1Capacity:
          09-12-88Actv Date:
          36-000-009022-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          09-12-88Created Date:
          07-28-92Act Date:
          07-28-92Ref Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          9022Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     REDLANDS 92373Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     127 E REDLANDS BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     36004641Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

1002 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster I
0.190 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1364 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
SE SWEEPS UST127 E REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
I41 CA FID USTMAGID SHELL S101591316
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          1Capacity:
          09-12-88Actv Date:
          36-000-009022-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          09-12-88Created Date:
          07-28-92Act Date:
          07-28-92Ref Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          9022Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          1Capacity:
          09-12-88Actv Date:
          36-000-009022-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          09-12-88Created Date:
          07-28-92Act Date:
          07-28-92Ref Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          9022Comp Number:
          AStatus:

MAGID SHELL  (Continued) S101591316

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              2003013LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              JC3Case Worker:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              2007-03-19 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.180676Longitude:
                              34.057658Latitude:
                              T0607186192Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1002 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster I
0.190 mi. HAZNET

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1364 ft.

1/8-1/4 San Bern. Co. PermitREDLANDS, CA  92373
SE UST127 E REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
I42 LUSTREDLANDS SHELL U003784746
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          Not reportedPriority:
          Not reportedBeneficial:
          Not reportedHydr Basin #:
          36000LLocal Agency:
          Local AgencyLead Agency:
          JC3Staff Initials:
          CABStaff:
          *MTBE Class:
          MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
          1MTBE Fuel:
          53000Max MTBE Soil:
          0MTBE Concentration:
          1Max MTBE GW:
          12/7/2004MTBE Date:
          0Longitude:
          0Latitude:
          LUSTOversite Program:
          Not reportedInterim:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedOperator:
          =Soil Qualifies:
          NDGW Qualifies:
          Not reportedEnter Date:
          Not reportedMonitoring:
          Not reportedRemed Action:
          Not reportedRemed Plan:
          4/16/2003Pollution Char:
          Not reportedWorkplan:
          Not reportedClose Date:
          Not reportedEnforcement Date:
          3/21/2003Discover Date:
          Not reportedPrelim Assess:
          Not reportedReview Date:
          Not reportedEnter Date:
          Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
          T0607186192Global ID:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Not reportedHow Stopped:
          SASHow Discovered:
          Not reportedFunding:
          Not reportedEnf Type:
          6TH STREETCross Street:
          Not reportedAbate Method:
          Not reportedQty Leaked:
          GasolineSubstance:
          UndefinedCase Type:
          2003013Local Case Num:
          Not reportedCase Number:
          Pollution CharacterizationFacility Status:
          Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
          San BernardinoCounty:
          8Region:

LUST REG 8:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

REDLANDS SHELL  (Continued) U003784746
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

ACTIVEFacility Status:
UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)Permit Category:
PT0016624Permit Number:
SAADE, NABILOwner:
FA0005649Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)Permit Category:
PT0016623Permit Number:
SAADE, NABILOwner:
FA0005649Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2004-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)Permit Category:
PT0011871Permit Number:
SAADE, NABILOwner:
FA0005649Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2004-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)Permit Category:
PT0011870Permit Number:
SAADE, NABILOwner:
FA0005649Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2004-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)Permit Category:
PT0011869Permit Number:
SAADE, NABILOwner:
FA0005649Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2004-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)Permit Category:
PT0011868Permit Number:
SAADE, NABILOwner:
FA0005649Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

-117.18111Longitude:
34.05738Latitude:
14659Facility ID:

UST:

Not reportedSummary:
          Not reportedWork Suspended:
          Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:

REDLANDS SHELL  (Continued) U003784746
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     San BernardinoFacility County:
     0.417Tons:
     H039Disposal Method:
     Tank bottom wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SAN BERNARDINO, CA 924050000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1108 W HIGHLAND AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9098825085Telephone:
     NABIL SAADEContact:
     CAL000220896Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.41Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SAN BERNARDINO, CA 924050000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1108 W HIGHLAND AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9098825085Telephone:
     NABIL SAADEContact:
     CAL000220896Gepaid:

HAZNET:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0002315Permit Number:
SAADE, NABILOwner:
FA0005649Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEESPermit Category:
PT0002314Permit Number:
SAADE, NABILOwner:
FA0005649Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)Permit Category:
PT0016625Permit Number:
SAADE, NABILOwner:
FA0005649Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:

REDLANDS SHELL  (Continued) U003784746
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     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .2480Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923734745Mailing City,St,Zip:
     127 E REDLANDS BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     KIM MICHAELContact:
     CAL000073123Gepaid:

REDLANDS SHELL  (Continued) U003784746

          1Number Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          1Capacity:
          09-06-88Actv Date:
          36-000-010345-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          09-06-88Created Date:
          03-24-92Act Date:
          03-24-92Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          10345Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     REDLANDS 92373Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     PO BOX 692Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     36008519Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

1064 ft.
0.202 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1367 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
ENE SWEEPS UST105 E HIGH    N/A
43 CA FID USTDILL LUMBER S101591620
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          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1938Year:
          BECKLEY J HName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1934Year:
          BECKLEY J HName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1931Year:
          DECKER V LName:

          AUTOMOBILE SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1923Year:
          CHINO SERVICE STATIONName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1072 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster K
0.203 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1369 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHINO, CA  
ESE 304   6TH    N/A
K44 EDR Historical Auto StationsBECKLEY J H 1009115744

                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    W REDLANDSMailing address:
                    CAD981442304EPA ID:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    500 W REDLANDSFacility address:
                    JIM GLAZE INC MAZDAFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1150 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster L
0.218 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1327 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
WSW FINDS500 W REDLANDS CAD981442304
L45 RCRA-SQGJIM GLAZE INC MAZDA 1000116026
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110002707303Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    JIM GLAZEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:

JIM GLAZE INC MAZDA  (Continued) 1000116026

SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0002322Permit Number:
REDLANDS AUTOMOTIVE SALES INCOwner:
FA0005628Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

1150 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster L
0.218 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1327 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
WSW HAZNET500 W REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
L46 San Bern. Co. PermitTOM BELL’S REDLANDS AUTO PLAZA S110168983
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     San BernardinoFacility County:
     0.198Tons:
     H061Disposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixture WasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     ORANGE, CA 928673525Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1407 N BATAVIA ST STE 102Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7147713400Telephone:
     ELISA ANDERSONContact:
     CAL000341659Gepaid:

HAZNET:

2011-01-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL HANDLERPermit Category:
PT0022815Permit Number:
DYNAMIC AUTO IMAGES INCOwner:
FA0012993Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-01-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0022814Permit Number:
DYNAMIC AUTO IMAGES INCOwner:
FA0012993Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-05-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL HANDLERPermit Category:
PT0002323Permit Number:
REDLANDS AUTOMOTIVE SALES INCOwner:
FA0005628Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-05-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:

TOM BELL’S REDLANDS AUTO PLAZA  (Continued) S110168983

                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    W REDLANDS BLVDMailing address:
                    CAD981571482EPA ID:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    500 W REDLANDS BLVDFacility address:
                    JIM GLAZE INC MAZDAFacility name:
                    11/17/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

1150 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster L
0.218 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1327 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
WSW 500 W REDLANDS BLVD CAD981571482
L47 RCRA-NonGenJIM GLAZE INC MAZDA 1000116027

TC3007467.1s   Page 66



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    JIM GLAZE INC MAZDAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    500 W REDLANDS BLVDContact address:
                    JAMES  GLAZEContact:

JIM GLAZE INC MAZDA  (Continued) 1000116027
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                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36490113Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400449Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033619617Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    0171-031-16Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    TOWN GAS PLANT REDLANDS IIAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    EDISON/REDLANDS II (REDLANDS) MGPAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    EDISON/REDLANDS II (KENDALL ST) MGPAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    EDISON/REDLANDS (REDLANDS BL) MGPAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BK 171, PG 3, (PART) PARCELS 16,18,19,20Alias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed COC:
                    30160, 30542
                    10003, 10009, 10064, 10067, 10097, 10196, 10198, 30003, 30013, 30019,Potential COC:
                    MANUFACTURED GAS PLANTPast Use:
                    0171-031-16APN:
                    34.063049999999997 / -117.226127777778Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    YESRestricted Use:
                    7/30/2002Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Programs Code:
                    31Senate:
                    63Assembly:
                    400449Site Code:
                    Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
                    Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
                    JOHNSON ABRAHAMProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    1.6000000000000001Acres:
                    DAY, ELD, HOS, LUC, EX, NUSE, NDEV, NSUB, SCH, COV, RESSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    36490113Facility ID:

VCP:

7/25/2006Deed Date(s):
ACTIVEStatus:
VOLUNTARY CLEANUPSite Type:
Not reportedSub Area:
FOUNTAIN CENTER SITEArea:

DEED:

1156 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster L
0.219 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1327 ft.

1/8-1/4 ENVIROSTORREDLANDS, CA  92373
WSW VCP501-525 W. REDLANDS BL. AT KENDALL    N/A
L48 DEEDEDISON/REDLANDS II (REDLANDS BL) MGP S106568287
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                    2007-11-09 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2006-07-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    year’s visit.
                    DTSC staff visited the site. No changes have been noted since lastComments:
                    2008-02-19 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Land Use Restriction - Site Inspection/VisitCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2006-07-25 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2006-06-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operation & Maintenance Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1994-05-10 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Assessment for the site.
                    of a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility, including a Health Risk
                    DTSC and Edison signed a Consent Order providing for DTSC oversightComments:
                    1996-12-05 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    removal action under the oversight of DTSC.
                    RP entered into a VCA with DTSC to prepare a RAW and to implement aComments:
                    2002-07-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2003-09-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

EDISON/REDLANDS II (REDLANDS BL) MGP  (Continued) S106568287
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                    from these two sites together.
                    Approximately 40,000 cubic yards of contaminatedsoil will be removed
                    cleanup option is excavation and offsite thermal disoption.
                    action will occur with the adjacent Redlands I site. The proposed
                    of Determination (NOD) of a CEQA was signed on 9/11/03. Removal
                    Declaration (ND). The RAW and ND were approved on 9/11/03.The Notice
                    CEQA - ND: DTSC completed Removal Action Workplan (RAW) and NegativeComments:
                    2003-09-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC completed LUC site visit and took photographs.Comments:
                    2010-03-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Land Use Restriction - Site Inspection/VisitCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    attached report.
                    Monte, and taken photographs. Noticed changes and provided in the
                    DTSC staff visited the site, met with Mr. Bernie Rapan and Mr. GeorgeComments:
                    2009-01-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Land Use Restriction - Site Inspection/VisitCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2009-01-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2009-11-18 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Southern California Edison submitted the Annual Report.Comments:
                    2008-02-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Land Use Restriction Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1998-12-17 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC sent the cost estimate for the upcoming year.Comments:
                    2007-11-09 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Submitted the letter to the RP.Comments:

EDISON/REDLANDS II (REDLANDS BL) MGP  (Continued) S106568287
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                    the property.
                    report. A Land Use Covenant or Deed Restriction needs to be placed on
                    DTSC completed review and approved the removal action completionComments:
                    2005-09-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Big O Tire CenterCompleted Area Name:

                    Department recommends that further work be conducted.
                    Report for the Former Redlands II Manufactured Gas Plant site. The
                    The Department reviewed the Preliminary Endangerment AssessmentComments:
                    1995-04-21 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    for further remediation activities.
                    95/95-079) has been completed. Another agreement is to be completed
                    the scope of work under the current agreement (Docket No. HSA
                    be completed before the final approval of RAW. DTSC is considering
                    for public review. Appropriate public participation activities should
                    the results of the FS, and after DTSC’s acceptance makes it available
                    should be prepared and submitted to DTSC. 4. The RAW should summarize
                    mg/kg remains at the site, a post remediation health risk assessment
                    any soils greater than benzo(a)pyrene equivalent concentrationof 0.9
                    discuss this sampling effort with appropriate testing methods. 3. If
                    appropriate confirmation sampling for Chromium VI. The RAW should
                    During remedial activities, it is the RP’s responsibility to conduct
                    in the response. The RAW should include this this sampling effort. 2.
                    RI-21, DTSC requires further sampling at this location as explained
                    However,if no need of soil excavation around Boring RI-21, Boring
                    sampling should be inside the excavation area near Boring RI-21.
                    benzene, tuluene, ethyl benzene and xylene (BTEX). The confirmation
                    sampling. The chemicals included in the confirmation sampling are
                    during remedial activities, RP should conduct additional confirmation
                    extends the excavation north of boring RI-2 in a southerly direction
                    FS report. The conditions are as follows: 1. As proposed if RP
                    for further remediation activities. DTSC conditionally approved the
                    tasks under the current agreement. A new agreement should be signed
                    Site will then be used for residential purposes. DTSC completed its
                    proposed remedy. Treated soil will be properly disposed off-site.
                    PAHs. Excavation of contaminated soil and thermal desorption is the
                    during Remedial Action Workplan (RAW). Site is contaminated with
                    DTSC approved the RI/FS with certain conditions to be completedComments:
                    1999-03-19 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    on the property.
                    report . A Land Use Covenant or Deed Restriction needs to be placed
                    DTSC completed review and approved the removal action completionComments:
                    2005-09-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

EDISON/REDLANDS II (REDLANDS BL) MGP  (Continued) S106568287
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    2010-12-31 00:00:00Schedule Due Date:
                    CertificationSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Big O Tire CenterSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    2010-11-30 00:00:00Schedule Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Big O Tire CenterSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    2011-05-16 00:00:00Schedule Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    2009-02-25 00:00:00Schedule Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Big O Tire CenterSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2010-03-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2008-07-03 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    took the picutures.
                    DTSC visited the sit; talked to Mr. Harrie Cohen, Property Owner; andComments:
                    2009-02-05 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2007-03-13 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2006-06-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

EDISON/REDLANDS II (REDLANDS BL) MGP  (Continued) S106568287
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                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2003-09-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36490113Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400449Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033619617Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    0171-031-16Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    TOWN GAS PLANT REDLANDS IIAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    EDISON/REDLANDS II (REDLANDS) MGPAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    EDISON/REDLANDS II (KENDALL ST) MGPAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    EDISON/REDLANDS (REDLANDS BL) MGPAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BK 171, PG 3, (PART) PARCELS 16,18,19,20Alias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            Not reportedConfirmed COC:
            30160, 30542
            10003, 10009, 10064, 10067, 10097, 10196, 10198, 30003, 30013, 30019,Potential COC:
            MANUFACTURED GAS PLANTPast Use:
            0171-031-16APN:
            -117.226127777778Longitude:
            34.063049999999997Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            DAY, ELD, HOS, LUC, EX, NUSE, NDEV, NSUB, SCH, COV, RESSite Mgmt. Req.:
            YESRestricted Use:
            7/30/2002Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program:
            31Senate:
            63Assembly:
            400449Site Code:
            36490113Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
            JOHNSON ABRAHAMProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1.6000000000000001Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

EDISON/REDLANDS II (REDLANDS BL) MGP  (Continued) S106568287
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC sent the cost estimate for the upcoming year.Comments:
                    2007-11-09 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Submitted the letter to the RP.Comments:
                    2007-11-09 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2006-07-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    year’s visit.
                    DTSC staff visited the site. No changes have been noted since lastComments:
                    2008-02-19 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Land Use Restriction - Site Inspection/VisitCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2006-07-25 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2006-06-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operation & Maintenance Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1994-05-10 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Assessment for the site.
                    of a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility, including a Health Risk
                    DTSC and Edison signed a Consent Order providing for DTSC oversightComments:
                    1996-12-05 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    removal action under the oversight of DTSC.
                    RP entered into a VCA with DTSC to prepare a RAW and to implement aComments:
                    2002-07-30 00:00:00Completed Date:

EDISON/REDLANDS II (REDLANDS BL) MGP  (Continued) S106568287
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    on the property.
                    report . A Land Use Covenant or Deed Restriction needs to be placed
                    DTSC completed review and approved the removal action completionComments:
                    2005-09-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    from these two sites together.
                    Approximately 40,000 cubic yards of contaminatedsoil will be removed
                    cleanup option is excavation and offsite thermal disoption.
                    action will occur with the adjacent Redlands I site. The proposed
                    of Determination (NOD) of a CEQA was signed on 9/11/03. Removal
                    Declaration (ND). The RAW and ND were approved on 9/11/03.The Notice
                    CEQA - ND: DTSC completed Removal Action Workplan (RAW) and NegativeComments:
                    2003-09-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC completed LUC site visit and took photographs.Comments:
                    2010-03-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Land Use Restriction - Site Inspection/VisitCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    attached report.
                    Monte, and taken photographs. Noticed changes and provided in the
                    DTSC staff visited the site, met with Mr. Bernie Rapan and Mr. GeorgeComments:
                    2009-01-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Land Use Restriction - Site Inspection/VisitCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2009-01-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2009-11-18 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Southern California Edison submitted the Annual Report.Comments:
                    2008-02-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Land Use Restriction Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1998-12-17 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
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                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2006-06-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    the property.
                    report. A Land Use Covenant or Deed Restriction needs to be placed on
                    DTSC completed review and approved the removal action completionComments:
                    2005-09-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Big O Tire CenterCompleted Area Name:

                    Department recommends that further work be conducted.
                    Report for the Former Redlands II Manufactured Gas Plant site. The
                    The Department reviewed the Preliminary Endangerment AssessmentComments:
                    1995-04-21 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    for further remediation activities.
                    95/95-079) has been completed. Another agreement is to be completed
                    the scope of work under the current agreement (Docket No. HSA
                    be completed before the final approval of RAW. DTSC is considering
                    for public review. Appropriate public participation activities should
                    the results of the FS, and after DTSC’s acceptance makes it available
                    should be prepared and submitted to DTSC. 4. The RAW should summarize
                    mg/kg remains at the site, a post remediation health risk assessment
                    any soils greater than benzo(a)pyrene equivalent concentrationof 0.9
                    discuss this sampling effort with appropriate testing methods. 3. If
                    appropriate confirmation sampling for Chromium VI. The RAW should
                    During remedial activities, it is the RP’s responsibility to conduct
                    in the response. The RAW should include this this sampling effort. 2.
                    RI-21, DTSC requires further sampling at this location as explained
                    However,if no need of soil excavation around Boring RI-21, Boring
                    sampling should be inside the excavation area near Boring RI-21.
                    benzene, tuluene, ethyl benzene and xylene (BTEX). The confirmation
                    sampling. The chemicals included in the confirmation sampling are
                    during remedial activities, RP should conduct additional confirmation
                    extends the excavation north of boring RI-2 in a southerly direction
                    FS report. The conditions are as follows: 1. As proposed if RP
                    for further remediation activities. DTSC conditionally approved the
                    tasks under the current agreement. A new agreement should be signed
                    Site will then be used for residential purposes. DTSC completed its
                    proposed remedy. Treated soil will be properly disposed off-site.
                    PAHs. Excavation of contaminated soil and thermal desorption is the
                    during Remedial Action Workplan (RAW). Site is contaminated with
                    DTSC approved the RI/FS with certain conditions to be completedComments:
                    1999-03-19 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    2010-12-31 00:00:00Schedule Due Date:
                    CertificationSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Big O Tire CenterSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    2010-11-30 00:00:00Schedule Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Big O Tire CenterSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    2011-05-16 00:00:00Schedule Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    2009-02-25 00:00:00Schedule Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Big O Tire CenterSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2010-03-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2008-07-03 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    took the picutures.
                    DTSC visited the sit; talked to Mr. Harrie Cohen, Property Owner; andComments:
                    2009-02-05 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Fountain Center SiteCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2007-03-13 00:00:00Completed Date:

EDISON/REDLANDS II (REDLANDS BL) MGP  (Continued) S106568287

          site. The buildingg was demolished and removed from the site prior to 1952 and
          constructed a building and installed one compressed gas storage tank at the
          (MGP) and discontinued the MGP operations in 1921. Prior to 1946, So Cal Gas Co
          The site was constructed in 1900 which operated as a Manufactured Gas Plant

Manufactured Gas Plants:

1156 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster L
0.219 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1327 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
WSW 501-525 W REDLANDS AT KENDALL    N/A
L49 Manufactured Gas PlantsEDISON/REDLANDS MGP 1008407740
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          commercial mall.
          and 1958. The eastern portion of the site was developed in 1986 into a
          that is currently occupied by Big O TTire Center was constructed between 1952
          western portion of the site was developed in the 1950s and 1960s. The building
          the compressed gas storage tanks were removed between 1959 and 1968. The

EDISON/REDLANDS MGP  (Continued) 1008407740

     .3960Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixture WasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923740000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     525 W STUART STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAL000055038Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .1251Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923740000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     525 W STUART STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAL000055038Gepaid:

HAZNET:

2010-09-30 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0022172Permit Number:
GATES, KARISSAOwner:
FA0012678Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2010-09-30 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL HANDLERPermit Category:
PT0022173Permit Number:
GATES, KARISSAOwner:
FA0012678Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

1165 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster M
0.221 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1326 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92374
West HAZNET525 W STUART ST    N/A
M50 San Bern. Co. PermitCBS AUTO REPAIR S103663617
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3 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .3210Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixture WasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923740000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     525 W STUART STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAL000055038Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .0000Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923740000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     525 W STUART STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAL000055038Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .1459Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixture WasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923740000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     525 W STUART STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAL000055038Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:

CBS AUTO REPAIR  (Continued) S103663617
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2009-11-30 00:00:00Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0007749Permit Number:
BRUCK, DAVIDOwner:
FA0004496Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2009-11-30 00:00:00Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL HANDLERPermit Category:
PT0007750Permit Number:
BRUCK, DAVIDOwner:
FA0004496Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

1165 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
0.221 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1326 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92374
West 525 W STUART AVE    N/A
M51 San Bern. Co. PermitINLAND VALLEY AUTOMOTIVE, INC S102040795

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    MCGUERN BILLOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 792-3630Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92374
                    34 W COLTON AVEContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    CAD981994783EPA ID:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92374
                    34 W COLTON AVEFacility address:
                    DUTCH GIRL DRY CLEANERSFacility name:
                    02/09/1987Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1173 ft. HAZNETSite 1 of 3 in cluster N
0.222 mi. San Bern. Co. Permit

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1374 ft.

1/8-1/4 DRYCLEANERSREDLANDS, CA  92374
North FINDS34 W COLTON AVE CAD981994783
N52 RCRA-SQGDUTCH GIRL DRY CLEANERS 1000169456
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          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          34 W COLTON AVEMailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          6/30/2003Inactive Date:
          NoFacility Active:
          7/3/1987Create Date:
          Not reportedSIC Description:
          Not reportedSIC Code:
          Not reportedNAICS Description:
          Not reportedNAICS Code:
          CAD981994783EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110002770591Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

DUTCH GIRL DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000169456
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     Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981397417TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923743232Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34 W COLTON AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD981994783Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .8428Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     etc.)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981397417TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923743232Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34 W COLTON AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD981994783Gepaid:

HAZNET:

2002-11-30 00:00:00Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES (W/GEN PRMT)Permit Category:
PT0001411Permit Number:
JIVANI, SHIRAZALIOwner:
FA0002812Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2002-11-30 00:00:00Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
GENERATOR - 0-10 EMPLOYEESPermit Category:
PT0001412Permit Number:
JIVANI, SHIRAZALIOwner:
FA0002812Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

          --Contact Telephone:
          - BATCH 4/27Contact Address 2:
          INACT PER 98VQ FINAL NOTICEContact Address:
          --Contact Name:
          0000000000Owner Telephone:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          --Owner Address:
          --Owner Name:
          4Region Code:
          923743232Mailing Zip:

DUTCH GIRL DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000169456
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5 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .8428Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     etc.)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981397417TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923743232Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34 W COLTON AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD981994783Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .0000Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981397417TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923743232Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34 W COLTON AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD981994783Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .6090Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     etc.)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981397417TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923743232Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34 W COLTON AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD981994783Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .4214Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     etc.)

DUTCH GIRL DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000169456
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2011-09-30 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0002333Permit Number:
BEST, GREGOwner:
FA0003560Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-09-30 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL HANDLERPermit Category:
PT0002332Permit Number:
BEST, GREGOwner:
FA0003560Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

1189 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster J
0.225 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1373 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92374
East 221 E STUART AVE    N/A
J53 San Bern. Co. PermitGREG’S GARAGE S102040747

          36-000-009041-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-020148Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          9041Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     REDLANDS 92374Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     221 E STUART AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     CALD00003Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     36004704Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

1189 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster J
0.225 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1373 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92374
East SWEEPS UST221 E STUART AVE    N/A
J54 CA FID USTGENE’S AUTO REPAIR S101591320
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          1Number Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WASTEStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          300Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:

GENE’S AUTO REPAIR  (Continued) S101591320

     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923740000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     305 W COLTON AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097939435Telephone:
     FERNANDO RAMIREZ-OWNERContact:
     CAL000200992Gepaid:

HAZNET:

2009-01-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0014163Permit Number:
POWNALL, DENNISOwner:
FA0008074Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2009-01-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL HANDLERPermit Category:
PT0014164Permit Number:
POWNALL, DENNISOwner:
FA0008074Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-05-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0001717Permit Number:
RAMIREZ, FERNANDOOwner:
FA0002957Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-05-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL HANDLERPermit Category:
PT0001718Permit Number:
RAMIREZ, FERNANDOOwner:
FA0002957Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

1190 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster O
0.225 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1357 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92374
NNW HAZNET305 W COLTON AVE    N/A
O55 San Bern. Co. PermitEXCEL AUTO WHOLESALE S103886650
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     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.07Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923740000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     305 W COLTON AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097939435Telephone:
     FERNANDO RAMIREZ-OWNERContact:
     CAL000200992Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.12Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:

EXCEL AUTO WHOLESALE  (Continued) S103886650

          01-29-93Actv Date:
          36-000-020000-000891Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          01-29-93Act Date:
          01-29-93Ref Date:
          44-001057Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          20000Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     REDLANDS 92373Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     PO BOX 7600Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00020000Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     36005947Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

1193 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster K
0.226 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1369 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
ESE SWEEPS UST201 E REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
K56 CA FID USTUNOCAL 76 STN #3356 S101591384

TC3007467.1s   Page 86



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          3Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          36-000-020000-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001057Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          20000Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          PRM UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          01-29-93Actv Date:
          36-000-020000-000893Swrcb Tank Id:
          893Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          01-29-93Act Date:
          01-29-93Ref Date:
          44-001057Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          20000Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          01-29-93Actv Date:
          36-000-020000-000892Swrcb Tank Id:
          892Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          01-29-93Act Date:
          01-29-93Ref Date:
          44-001057Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          20000Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WStg:
          OILTank Use:
          500Capacity:

UNOCAL 76 STN #3356  (Continued) S101591384
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WASTEStg:
          OILTank Use:
          550Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          36-000-020000-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001057Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          20000Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          36-000-020000-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001057Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          20000Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

UNOCAL 76 STN #3356  (Continued) S101591384

SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)Permit Category:
PT0011873Permit Number:
ABELSON, ZIAD A.Owner:
FA0006731Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)Permit Category:
PT0011872Permit Number:
ABELSON, ZIAD A.Owner:
FA0006731Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

1193 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster K
0.226 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1369 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
ESE 201 E REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
K57 San Bern. Co. PermitOLD TOWN LA QUINTA GAS STN S106176545
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0002317Permit Number:
ABELSON, ZIAD A.Owner:
FA0006731Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES (W/GEN PRMT)Permit Category:
PT0002316Permit Number:
ABELSON, ZIAD A.Owner:
FA0006731Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)Permit Category:
PT0011874Permit Number:
ABELSON, ZIAD A.Owner:
FA0006731Facility ID:

OLD TOWN LA QUINTA GAS STN  (Continued) S106176545

     Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     PREMIUMType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1969Year Installed:
     3356-22Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1969Year Installed:
     3356-11Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SAN DIEGO, CA 92108Owner City,St,Zip:
     123 CAMINO DELA REINAOwner Address:
     UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIOwner Name:
     7147924155Telephone:
     FLOYD E. HINKLEContact Name:
     0003Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000020000Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

1193 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster K
0.226 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1369 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
ESE 201 E REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
K58 HIST USTUNION OIL SERVICE STATION #335 U001575487
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:
     1969Year Installed:
     3356-34Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

UNION OIL SERVICE STATION #335  (Continued) U001575487

-117.18028Longitude:
34.05737Latitude:
14660Facility ID:

UST:

1193 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster K
0.226 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1369 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
ESE 201 E REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
K59 USTTOSCO SS # 30494-3356 U003942322

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000000Tank Capacity:
     1969Year Installed:
     3356-00Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SAN DIEGO, CA 92108Owner City,St,Zip:
     1450 FRAZEE ROADOwner Address:
     UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIOwner Name:
     7147924155Telephone:
     FLOYD E. HINKLEContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000043816Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

1193 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster K
0.226 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1369 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
ESE 201 E REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
K60 HIST USTSTATION #3356 U001575475
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              87032LOC Case Number:
                              083600711TRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              RR1Case Worker:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              1997-06-03 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.1864887Longitude:
                              34.0627284Latitude:
                              T0607100074Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1195 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster O
0.226 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1357 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
NNW 305 W COLTON AVE    N/A
O61 LUSTREDLANDS BATTERY S109285230

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              The treatment system is expected to run for about 3 months.
                              term vapor extraction was started up during the week of May 10, 2010.
                              In lieu of complete vertical definition of contaminant plume, shortSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              2005009LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              JC3Case Worker:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              2005-10-13 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.180061Longitude:
                              34.057656Latitude:
                              T0607132495Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1205 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster K
0.228 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1369 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
ESE 201 REDLANDS BOULEVARD EAST    N/A
K62 LUSTCONOCO PHILLIPS #253356 S107472901
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          UPPER SANTA ANA VALLHydr Basin #:
          36000LLocal Agency:
          Local AgencyLead Agency:
          CB5Staff Initials:
          NOMStaff:
          *MTBE Class:
          MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
          0MTBE Fuel:
          .1Max MTBE Soil:
          1MTBE Concentration:
          Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
          Not reportedMTBE Date:
          -117.1824235Longitude:
          34.0629794Latitude:
          LOCNLOversite Program:
          Not reportedInterim:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedOperator:
          <Soil Qualifies:
          Not reportedGW Qualifies:
          Not reportedEnter Date:
          Not reportedMonitoring:
          Not reportedRemed Action:
          Not reportedRemed Plan:
          5/23/1998Pollution Char:
          9/15/1997Workplan:
          9/24/1998Close Date:
          Not reportedEnforcement Date:
          3/2/1998Discover Date:
          3/12/1998Prelim Assess:
          Not reportedReview Date:
          Not reportedEnter Date:
          Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
          T0607100586Global ID:
          Not reportedLeak Source:
          Not reportedLeak Cause:
          Not reportedHow Stopped:
          OMHow Discovered:
          Not reportedFunding:
          CLOSEnf Type:
          ORANGECross Street:
          approved site
          Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
          Not reportedQty Leaked:
          Heater FuelSubstance:
          Soil onlyCase Type:
          98013Local Case Num:
          083603505TCase Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
          San BernardinoCounty:
          8Region:

LUST REG 8:

1219 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster N
0.231 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1377 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92374
NNE 11 COLTON AVE    N/A
N63 LUSTSTATER BROS. SITE S104025247
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSummary:
          Not reportedWork Suspended:
          Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
          Not reportedPriority:
          Not reportedBeneficial:

STATER BROS. SITE  (Continued) S104025247

2011-03-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
LIMITED QUANTITY GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0021285Permit Number:
STATER BROS. MARKETSOwner:
FA0011496Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-03-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZMAT HANDLER 11-25 EMPLOYEESPermit Category:
PT0019899Permit Number:
STATER BROS. MARKETSOwner:
FA0011496Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Heating Oil / Fuel OilPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              083603505TRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              CB5Case Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.181946Longitude:
                              34.063478Latitude:
                              98013Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0607100586Global Id:
                              1998-09-24 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

1219 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster N
0.231 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1377 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92374
NNE San Bern. Co. Permit11 E COLTON AVE    N/A
N64 SLICSTATER BROS MARKETS #018 S109117887
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Verified to be non-commercialOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (909) 792-3901Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    113 E STATE STOwner/operator address:
                    RICHARD CAUDLEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (909) 792-3901Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    113 E STATE STContact address:
                    RICHARD  CAUDLEContact:
                    CAR000083634EPA ID:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92373
                    113 E STATE STFacility address:
                    CITROGRAPH PRINTINGFacility name:
                    09/25/2000Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1221 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster P
0.231 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1365 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETREDLANDS, CA  92373
SE FINDS113 E STATE ST CAR000083634
P65 RCRA-SQGCITROGRAPH PRINTING 1004676312
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.43Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     FresnoTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923730000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     113 E STATE STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097923901Telephone:
     RICHARD CAUDLEContact:
     CAR000083634Gepaid:

     0Facility County:
     .2293Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     FresnoTSD County:
     CAD093459485TSD EPA ID:
     0Gen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923730000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     113 E STATE STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAR000083634Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110012250802Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

CITROGRAPH PRINTING  (Continued) 1004676312

LIMITED QUANTITY GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0001527Permit Number:
CITROGRAPH PRINTING LLCOwner:
FA0002197Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

1221 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster P
0.231 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1365 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
SE 113 E STATE ST    N/A
P66 San Bern. Co. PermitCITROGRAPH PRINTING CO. S102040714
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

2011-05-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:

CITROGRAPH PRINTING CO.  (Continued) S102040714

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL HANDLERPermit Category:
PT0014930Permit Number:
RALEY, TONYOwner:
FA0008611Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0014931Permit Number:
RALEY, TONYOwner:
FA0008611Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

1231 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster K
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1370 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
ESE 215 E REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
K67 San Bern. Co. PermitHONDA YAMAHA OF REDLANDS S106446747

                              -117.1719319Longitude:
                              34.0513397Latitude:
                              T0607107460Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              90027LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              CR2Case Worker:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              1994-08-22 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.1719319Longitude:
                              34.0513397Latitude:
                              T0607199505Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1264 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster L
0.239 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1327 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
WSW 539 REDLANDS BOULEVARD    N/A
L68 LUSTARCO STATION #6052 S105624539
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
          Not reportedMTBE Date:
          -117.1889Longitude:
          34.057312Latitude:
          LUSTOversite Program:
          Not reportedInterim:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedOperator:
          Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
          Not reportedGW Qualifies:
          Not reportedEnter Date:
          Not reportedMonitoring:
          Not reportedRemed Action:
          Not reportedRemed Plan:
          Not reportedPollution Char:
          Not reportedWorkplan:
          3/13/2001Close Date:
          Not reportedEnforcement Date:
          2/18/1999Discover Date:
          Not reportedPrelim Assess:
          Not reportedReview Date:
          Not reportedEnter Date:
          2/18/1999How Stopped Date:
          T0607107460Global ID:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          RPPHow Stopped:
          UMHow Discovered:
          Not reportedFunding:
          Not reportedEnf Type:
          CITRUS AVENUECross Street:
          Not reportedAbate Method:
          Not reportedQty Leaked:
          GasolineSubstance:
          Soil onlyCase Type:
          99102Local Case Num:
          Not reportedCase Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
          San BernardinoCounty:
          8Region:

LUST REG 8:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              99102LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              BM7Case Worker:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              2001-03-13 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:

ARCO STATION #6052  (Continued) S105624539
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
          Not reportedMTBE Date:
          -117.1889Longitude:
          34.057312Latitude:
          LUSTOversite Program:
          Not reportedInterim:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedOperator:
          Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
          Not reportedGW Qualifies:
          Not reportedEnter Date:
          Not reportedMonitoring:
          Not reportedRemed Action:
          Not reportedRemed Plan:
          Not reportedPollution Char:
          Not reportedWorkplan:
          8/22/1994Close Date:
          Not reportedEnforcement Date:
          9/12/1989Discover Date:
          Not reportedPrelim Assess:
          12/5/1989Review Date:
          Not reportedEnter Date:
          12/5/1989How Stopped Date:
          T0607199505Global ID:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Other MeansHow Stopped:
          Subsurface MonitoringHow Discovered:
          Not reportedFunding:
          Not reportedEnf Type:
          CITRUS AVENUECross Street:
          Not reportedAbate Method:
          Not reportedQty Leaked:
          GasolineSubstance:
          Soil onlyCase Type:
          90027Local Case Num:
          Not reportedCase Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
          San BernardinoCounty:
          8Region:

Not reportedSummary:
          Not reportedWork Suspended:
          Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
          Not reportedPriority:
          Not reportedBeneficial:
          UPPER SANTA ANA VALLHydr Basin #:
          36000LLocal Agency:
          Local AgencyLead Agency:
          BM7Staff Initials:
          VJJStaff:
          *MTBE Class:
          Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
          1MTBE Fuel:
          Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
          0MTBE Concentration:

ARCO STATION #6052  (Continued) S105624539
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSummary:
          Not reportedWork Suspended:
          Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
          Not reportedPriority:
          Not reportedBeneficial:
          UPPER SANTA ANA VALLHydr Basin #:
          36000LLocal Agency:
          Local AgencyLead Agency:
          CR2Staff Initials:
          VJJStaff:
          *MTBE Class:
          Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
          1MTBE Fuel:
          Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
          0MTBE Concentration:

ARCO STATION #6052  (Continued) S105624539

          Not reportedRemed Plan:
          Not reportedPollution Char:
          Not reportedWorkplan:
          7/19/1985Close Date:
          1/1/1965Enforcement Date:
          2/27/1982Discover Date:
          Not reportedPrelim Assess:
          Not reportedReview Date:
          5/19/1987Enter Date:
          3/15/1989How Stopped Date:
          T0607100010Global ID:
          UNKLeak Source:
          OverfillLeak Cause:
          Not reportedHow Stopped:
          Subsurface MonitoringHow Discovered:
          Not reportedFunding:
          None TakenEnf Type:
          CITRUSCross Street:
          Vapor ExtractionAbate Method:
          Not reportedQty Leaked:
          8006619, 120Substance:
          Soil onlyCase Type:
          Not reportedLocal Case Num:
          083600050TCase Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
          San BernardinoCounty:
          8Region:

LUST REG 8:

                    083600050TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    36Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

1264 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster L
0.239 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1327 ft.

1/8-1/4 REDLANDS, CA  92373
WSW LUST539 REDLANDS    N/A
L69 HIST CORTESEARCO #6052 S103943746
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

DRIVE OFF SPILL 08/01/91Summary:
          Not reportedWork Suspended:
          Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
          Not reportedPriority:
          Not reportedBeneficial:
          UPPER SANTA ANA VALLHydr Basin #:
          Not reportedLocal Agency:
          Regional BoardLead Agency:
          Not reportedStaff Initials:
          VJJStaff:
          *MTBE Class:
          Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
          0MTBE Fuel:
          Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
          0MTBE Concentration:
          Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
          Not reportedMTBE Date:
          -117.1761551Longitude:
          34.0562746Latitude:
          LUSTOversite Program:
          Not reportedInterim:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedOperator:
          Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
          Not reportedGW Qualifies:
          5/19/1987Enter Date:
          Not reportedMonitoring:
          Not reportedRemed Action:

ARCO #6052  (Continued) S103943746

          8Region:
LUST REG 8:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              083600906TRB Case Number:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              PAHCase Worker:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Lead Agency:
                              1988-06-27 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.1837211Longitude:
                              34.0554825Latitude:
                              T0607100096Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1357 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster Q
0.257 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1354 ft.

1/4-1/2 REDLANDS, CA  92374
South 11 4TH ST    N/A
Q70 LUSTGTE S105624613
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSummary:
          Not reportedWork Suspended:
          Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
          Not reportedPriority:
          Not reportedBeneficial:
          UPPER SANTA ANA VALLHydr Basin #:
          36000LLocal Agency:
          Regional BoardLead Agency:
          CR2Staff Initials:
          PAHStaff:
          *MTBE Class:
          Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
          0MTBE Fuel:
          Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
          0MTBE Concentration:
          Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
          Not reportedMTBE Date:
          -117.1674198Longitude:
          34.0634033Latitude:
          LUSTOversite Program:
          Not reportedInterim:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedOperator:
          Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
          Not reportedGW Qualifies:
          6/20/1988Enter Date:
          Not reportedMonitoring:
          Not reportedRemed Action:
          Not reportedRemed Plan:
          Not reportedPollution Char:
          Not reportedWorkplan:
          6/27/1988Close Date:
          Not reportedEnforcement Date:
          Not reportedDiscover Date:
          Not reportedPrelim Assess:
          Not reportedReview Date:
          6/20/1988Enter Date:
          Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
          T0607100096Global ID:
          Not reportedLeak Source:
          Not reportedLeak Cause:
          Not reportedHow Stopped:
          Not reportedHow Discovered:
          Not reportedFunding:
          Not reportedEnf Type:
          VINECross Street:
          Not reportedAbate Method:
          Not reportedQty Leaked:
          DieselSubstance:
          Soil onlyCase Type:
          Not reportedLocal Case Num:
          083600906TCase Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
          San BernardinoCounty:

GTE  (Continued) S105624613
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    083603505TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    36Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

1358 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster Q
0.257 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1354 ft.

1/4-1/2 REDLANDS, CA  92374
South 11    N/A
Q71 HIST CORTESESTATER BROS. SITE S102431071

          June 1993 revealeed visible soil contamination (possibly with lampblack).
          the site. The site was dismantled prior to 1928. PEA field work conducted in
          various utility companies. In 1921, the Gas Company discontinued operations at
          The site is a 1-acre parcel which was operated as a MGP from 1906 to 1921 by

Manufactured Gas Plants:

1529 ft.
0.290 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1323 ft.

1/4-1/2 REDLANDS, CA  92373
WSW STATE STREET AT REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
72 Manufactured Gas PlantsSO CAL GAS/REDLANDS MGP 1008407741

                                             27988Party Number:
                                             11/17/2010As Of:
                                             NRural:
                                             09/30/1988Effective Date:
                                             NWhether The Facility Is Grandfathered:
                                             Not reportedFacility Phone Number:

SWRCY:

1619 ft.
0.307 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1322 ft.

1/4-1/2 REDLANDS, CA  92373
WNW 612 LAWTON ST    N/A
73 SWRCYREDLANDS RECYCLING S107137757

                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              2003026LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              LH6Case Worker:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              2004-08-26 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.182187Longitude:
                              34.06429Latitude:
                              T0607137340Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1648 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster R
0.312 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1371 ft.

1/4-1/2 REDLANDS, CA  92373
NNE 902 ORANGE STREET    N/A
R74 LUSTARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS #9716 S105960660
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          36000LLocal Agency:
          Local AgencyLead Agency:
          LH6Staff Initials:
          VJJStaff:
          *MTBE Class:
          Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
          0MTBE Fuel:
          Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
          0MTBE Concentration:
          Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
          Not reportedMTBE Date:
          0Longitude:
          0Latitude:
          LUSTOversite Program:
          Not reportedInterim:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedOperator:
          Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
          Not reportedGW Qualifies:
          Not reportedEnter Date:
          Not reportedMonitoring:
          Not reportedRemed Action:
          Not reportedRemed Plan:
          1/28/2004Pollution Char:
          Not reportedWorkplan:
          8/26/2004Close Date:
          Not reportedEnforcement Date:
          12/29/1997Discover Date:
          9/3/2003Prelim Assess:
          9/3/2003Review Date:
          Not reportedEnter Date:
          Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
          T0607137340Global ID:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Not reportedHow Stopped:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          Not reportedFunding:
          Not reportedEnf Type:
          SUN AVENUECross Street:
          Not reportedAbate Method:
          Not reportedQty Leaked:
          8006619, MTBSubstance:
          Soil onlyCase Type:
          2003026Local Case Num:
          Not reportedCase Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
          San BernardinoCounty:
          8Region:

LUST REG 8:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Gasoline, Fuel OxygenatesPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:

ARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS #9716  (Continued) S105960660
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSummary:
          Not reportedWork Suspended:
          Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
          A2Priority:
          MUNBeneficial:
          Not reportedHydr Basin #:

ARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS #9716  (Continued) S105960660

          AStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10164Capacity:
          07-08-88Actv Date:
          36-000-001905-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          346-1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-28-92Act Date:
          07-28-92Ref Date:
          44-011320Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1905Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     REDLANDS 92373Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     10000  LAKEWOOD BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00001905Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     36000960Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

                    083603294TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    36Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

1648 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster R
0.312 mi. HAZNET

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1371 ft.

1/4-1/2 SWEEPS USTREDLANDS, CA  92374
NNE CA FID UST902 ORANGE ST    N/A
R75 HIST CORTESEBP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC 9716 S101591041
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7146703958Telephone:
     JACK OMAN WASTE SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000104083Gepaid:

HAZNET:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WStg:
          OILTank Use:
          280Capacity:
          07-08-88Actv Date:
          36-000-001905-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          346-10Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-28-92Act Date:
          07-28-92Ref Date:
          44-011320Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1905Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10164Capacity:
          07-08-88Actv Date:
          36-000-001905-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          346-3Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-28-92Act Date:
          07-28-92Ref Date:
          44-011320Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1905Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10164Capacity:
          07-08-88Actv Date:
          36-000-001905-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          346-2Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-28-92Act Date:
          07-28-92Ref Date:
          44-011320Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1905Comp Number:

BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC 9716  (Continued) S101591041
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     5035246191Telephone:
     RUTH HA / WASTE SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000104083Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     0.03Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7146703958Telephone:
     JACK OMAN WASTE SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000104083Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     0.035Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5035246191Telephone:
     Waste SpecialistContact:
     CAR000104083Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     0.12Tons:
     H039Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5035246191Telephone:
     RUTH HA / WASTE SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000104083Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.08Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:

BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC 9716  (Continued) S101591041
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

6 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     0.38Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:

BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC 9716  (Continued) S101591041

          Not reportedHow Stopped:
          Not reportedHow Discovered:
          Not reportedFunding:
          Not reportedEnf Type:
          SUNCross Street:
          Not reportedAbate Method:
          Not reportedQty Leaked:
          GasolineSubstance:
          Soil onlyCase Type:
          87034Local Case Num:
          083603294TCase Number:
          No ActionFacility Status:
          Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
          San BernardinoCounty:
          8Region:

LUST REG 8:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              87034LOC Case Number:
                              083603294TRB Case Number:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              CR2Case Worker:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              1998-06-30 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.182187Longitude:
                              34.06429Latitude:
                              T0607100517Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1648 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster R
0.312 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1371 ft.

1/4-1/2 REDLANDS, CA  92373
NNE 902 ORANGE ST    N/A
R76 LUSTTHRIFTY OIL #346/ ARCO #9716 S104025238
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6sIe6qdpsY6II6TQeQl.3kydqQ.cdxMQpfG6AJ1xYUIZ6rHNIgT84GHF6y0qTprmQ8Xj3CvfQ0palR1o.7IK4zyvky11yrTSdDw1C.CMQ7y..Q5vcbszA6GQxdaaMOabQqzB7XGwfnArG6Ev6iFO9Wc4JdMO1h15xxCT6taXshz0IaFWekYx3cTIqcCRdBOPpcqw9DI8Y9sT6L1uIWqk3iuQ6RADTMaEQtd66KfHQ4LdlFUb.gaT3HB6khP7yLS6dtoTAccuQqh..t1GcYyT4iNrxBghMlJLQTkn43PRfnB.GdwU6Ebg6zlxsmwzI3OkecPq40EiqhOJdkaVpiLJ3HEuYut96iAhIanS6FDC6FndTjEmQXPk3PgbQkRcleIs.fGI3vELkXkXyTFddCweAWniQ00c.9KfccxK7V1JxiDtMQ0AQgVi9GeEfAwmG9sI6SuIAoo5JvAk1ZNpxDfd2LdjUtgvIWJZZ5pC4a43rMhaHyaDNDkDvcAJgI06TLsQ83A76VlZs4JUIjlsewnD469fqpFldV3Up68y3gXNYqvv6ErgIjEQVG0P6fC6TmlXQBKN4z9aQTTFl8BP.7CE3Y4dkAjhyQT0d.Xd4r4sQSMH.Sztcu6f8zPUxbECM1mDQoAZC9JQfXthGrKf67Fu4Z48JtyI10UDxPVN3E.TU.aaIAwPZYq17MyhrpPqHwxyNiXj4Cx8gT05TZ1x8W103
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6sIe6qdpsY6II6TQeQl.3kydqQ.cdxMQpfG6AJ1xYUIZ6rHNIgT84GHF6y0qTprmQ8Xj3CvfQ0palR1o.7IK4zyvky11yrTSdDw1C.CMQ7y..Q5vcbszA6GQxdaaMOabQqzB7XGwfnArG6Ev6iFO9Wc4JdMO1h15xxCT6taXshz0IaFWekYx3cTIqcCRdBOPpcqw9DI8Y9sT6L1uIWqk3iuQ6RADTMaEQtd66KfHQ4LdlFUb.gaT3HB6khP7yLS6dtoTAccuQqh..t1GcYyT4iNrxBghMlJLQTkn43PRfnB.GdwU6Ebg6zlxsmwzI3OkecPq40EiqhOJdkaVpiLJ3HEuYut96iAhIanS6FDC6FndTjEmQXPk3PgbQkRcleIs.fGI3vELkXkXyTFddCweAWniQ00c.9KfccxK7V1JxiDtMQ0AQgVi9GeEfAwmG9sI6SuIAoo5JvAk1ZNpxDfd2LdjUtgvIWJZZ5pC4a43rMhaHyaDNDkDvcAJgI06TLsQ83A76VlZs4JUIjlsewnD469fqpFldV3Up68y3gXNYqvv6ErgIjEQVG0P6fC6TmlXQBKN4z9aQTTFl8BP.7CE3Y4dkAjhyQT0d.Xd4r4sQSMH.Sztcu6f8zPUxbECM1mDQoAZC9JQfXthGrKf67Fu4Z48JtyI10UDxPVN3E.TU.aaIAwPZYq17MyhrpPqHwxyNiXj4Cx8gT05TZ1x8W103
http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/search.asp?CMD=search&case_number=T0607100517


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSummary:
          Not reportedWork Suspended:
          Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
          Not reportedPriority:
          Not reportedBeneficial:
          UPPER SANTA ANA VALLHydr Basin #:
          36000LLocal Agency:
          Local AgencyLead Agency:
          CR2Staff Initials:
          VJJStaff:
          *MTBE Class:
          Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
          1MTBE Fuel:
          Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
          0MTBE Concentration:
          Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
          Not reportedMTBE Date:
          -117.1823955Longitude:
          34.0641403Latitude:
          LUSTOversite Program:
          Not reportedInterim:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedOperator:
          Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
          Not reportedGW Qualifies:
          11/6/1998Enter Date:
          Not reportedMonitoring:
          Not reportedRemed Action:
          Not reportedRemed Plan:
          Not reportedPollution Char:
          Not reportedWorkplan:
          6/30/1998Close Date:
          Not reportedEnforcement Date:
          12/29/1997Discover Date:
          4/29/1998Prelim Assess:
          Not reportedReview Date:
          11/6/1998Enter Date:
          Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
          T0607100517Global ID:
          Not reportedLeak Source:
          Not reportedLeak Cause:

THRIFTY OIL #346/ ARCO #9716  (Continued) S104025238

          Not reportedQty Leaked:
          GasolineSubstance:
          Soil onlyCase Type:
          98103Local Case Num:
          083603202TCase Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
          San BernardinoCounty:
          8Region:

LUST REG 8:

1652 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster R
0.313 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1371 ft.

1/4-1/2 REDLANDS, CA  92374
NNE 901 ORANGE AVE    N/A
R77 LUSTTOSCO/ 76 STATION #6019 S106784801
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSummary:
          Not reportedWork Suspended:
          Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
          Not reportedPriority:
          Not reportedBeneficial:
          UPPER SANTA ANA VALLHydr Basin #:
          36000LLocal Agency:
          Local AgencyLead Agency:
          BM7Staff Initials:
          NOMStaff:
          *MTBE Class:
          Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
          1MTBE Fuel:
          Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
          0MTBE Concentration:
          Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
          Not reportedMTBE Date:
          -117.1826615Longitude:
          34.0641173Latitude:
          LUSTOversite Program:
          Not reportedInterim:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedOperator:
          Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
          Not reportedGW Qualifies:
          9/11/1998Enter Date:
          Not reportedMonitoring:
          Not reportedRemed Action:
          Not reportedRemed Plan:
          Not reportedPollution Char:
          Not reportedWorkplan:
          9/17/1998Close Date:
          Not reportedEnforcement Date:
          Not reportedDiscover Date:
          Not reportedPrelim Assess:
          Not reportedReview Date:
          9/11/1998Enter Date:
          Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
          T0607100488Global ID:
          Not reportedLeak Source:
          Not reportedLeak Cause:
          Not reportedHow Stopped:
          Not reportedHow Discovered:
          Not reportedFunding:
          Not reportedEnf Type:
          Not reportedCross Street:
          approved site
          Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:

TOSCO/ 76 STATION #6019  (Continued) S106784801
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Direction
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          Not reportedMTBE Date:
          -117.1864887Longitude:
          34.0627284Latitude:
          LUSTOversite Program:
          YesInterim:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedOperator:
          Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
          Not reportedGW Qualifies:
          12/18/1987Enter Date:
          Not reportedMonitoring:
          Not reportedRemed Action:
          Not reportedRemed Plan:
          12/18/1987Pollution Char:
          Not reportedWorkplan:
          Not reportedClose Date:
          Not reportedEnforcement Date:
          10/16/1987Discover Date:
          Not reportedPrelim Assess:
          Not reportedReview Date:
          12/18/1987Enter Date:
          Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
          T0607100074Global ID:
          ALeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Not reportedHow Stopped:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          Not reportedFunding:
          Not reportedEnf Type:
          WEBSTERCross Street:
          approved site
          Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
          Not reportedQty Leaked:
          GasolineSubstance:
          Soil onlyCase Type:
          87032Local Case Num:
          083600711TCase Number:
          Pollution CharacterizationFacility Status:
          Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
          San BernardinoCounty:
          8Region:

LUST REG 8:

                    083601595TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    36Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

                    083600711TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    36Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

1761 ft.
0.334 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1389 ft.

1/4-1/2 REDLANDS, CA  92373
NE LUST305    N/A
78 HIST CORTESEREDLANDS BATTERY S104757090
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSummary:
          Not reportedWork Suspended:
          Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
          Not reportedPriority:
          Not reportedBeneficial:
          UPPER SANTA ANA VALLHydr Basin #:
          36000LLocal Agency:
          Local AgencyLead Agency:
          RR1Staff Initials:
          TMEStaff:
          *MTBE Class:
          Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
          1MTBE Fuel:
          Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
          0MTBE Concentration:
          Not reportedMax MTBE GW:

REDLANDS BATTERY  (Continued) S104757090

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              DTSCFile Location:
                              87036LOC Case Number:
                              083601778TRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              CB5Case Worker:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              1991-10-29 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.190886Longitude:
                              34.05728Latitude:
                              T0607100212Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1955 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster S
0.370 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1317 ft.

1/4-1/2 REDLANDS, CA  92373
WSW 765 W REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
S79 LUSTSTOP N’ GO #385 S109285032

          87036Local Case Num:
          083601778TCase Number:
          Preliminary site assessment workplan submittedFacility Status:
          Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
          San BernardinoCounty:
          8Region:

LUST REG 8:

1956 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster S
0.370 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1317 ft.

1/4-1/2 REDLANDS, CA  92373
WSW 765 REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
S80 LUSTSTOP N’ GO #385 S105624639
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSummary:
          Not reportedWork Suspended:
          Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
          Not reportedPriority:
          Not reportedBeneficial:
          UPPER SANTA ANA VALLHydr Basin #:
          36000LLocal Agency:
          Local AgencyLead Agency:
          CB5Staff Initials:
          CABStaff:
          *MTBE Class:
          Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
          1MTBE Fuel:
          Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
          0MTBE Concentration:
          Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
          Not reportedMTBE Date:
          -117.1830672Longitude:
          34.0415722Latitude:
          LUSTOversite Program:
          Not reportedInterim:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedOperator:
          Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
          Not reportedGW Qualifies:
          1/20/1991Enter Date:
          Not reportedMonitoring:
          Not reportedRemed Action:
          Not reportedRemed Plan:
          Not reportedPollution Char:
          1/1/1965Workplan:
          10/29/1991Close Date:
          Not reportedEnforcement Date:
          Not reportedDiscover Date:
          Not reportedPrelim Assess:
          Not reportedReview Date:
          1/20/1991Enter Date:
          Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
          T0607100212Global ID:
          Not reportedLeak Source:
          Not reportedLeak Cause:
          Not reportedHow Stopped:
          Not reportedHow Discovered:
          Not reportedFunding:
          CLOSEnf Type:
          Not reportedCross Street:
          Not reportedAbate Method:
          Not reportedQty Leaked:
          GasolineSubstance:
          Soil onlyCase Type:

STOP N’ GO #385  (Continued) S105624639
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          11/7/1995Close Date:
          Not reportedEnforcement Date:
          11/22/1994Discover Date:
          Not reportedPrelim Assess:
          Not reportedReview Date:
          2/3/1995Enter Date:
          11/22/1994How Stopped Date:
          T0607100364Global ID:
          UNKLeak Source:
          Not reportedLeak Cause:
          Not reportedHow Stopped:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          Not reportedFunding:
          CLOSEnf Type:
          BROCKTONCross Street:
          Not reportedAbate Method:
          Not reportedQty Leaked:
          GasolineSubstance:
          Soil onlyCase Type:
          94071Local Case Num:
          083602601TCase Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
          San BernardinoCounty:
          8Region:

LUST REG 8:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              94071LOC Case Number:
                              083602601TRB Case Number:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              JC3Case Worker:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              1995-11-07 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.1826506Longitude:
                              34.0656383Latitude:
                              T0607100364Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    083602601TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    36Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

2192 ft.
0.415 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1367 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAZNETREDLANDS, CA  92373
North LUST1029 ORANGE    N/A
81 HIST CORTESERICH OIL CO., INC S102435846

TC3007467.1s   Page 113

http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/search.asp?CMD=search&case_number=T0607100364


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     2.0850Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Tank bottom wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     SAN BERNARDINO, CA 924070000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4195 SIERRA WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9098864704Telephone:
     KEITH HAIGContact:
     CAC000928832Gepaid:

HAZNET:

Not reportedSummary:
          Not reportedWork Suspended:
          Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
          Not reportedPriority:
          Not reportedBeneficial:
          UPPER SANTA ANA VALLHydr Basin #:
          36000LLocal Agency:
          Local AgencyLead Agency:
          JC3Staff Initials:
          RSStaff:
          *MTBE Class:
          MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
          1MTBE Fuel:
          Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
          1MTBE Concentration:
          Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
          Not reportedMTBE Date:
          -117.1826506Longitude:
          34.0656383Latitude:
          LUSTOversite Program:
          Not reportedInterim:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedOperator:
          Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
          Not reportedGW Qualifies:
          2/3/1995Enter Date:
          Not reportedMonitoring:
          Not reportedRemed Action:
          1/19/1995Remed Plan:
          Not reportedPollution Char:
          Not reportedWorkplan:

RICH OIL CO., INC  (Continued) S102435846
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              92007LOC Case Number:
                              083602035TRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              DG4Case Worker:
                              SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              1992-11-06 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.176501Longitude:
                              34.056115Latitude:
                              T0607100249Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2270 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster T
0.430 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1389 ft.

1/4-1/2 REDLANDS, CA  92373
ESE 520 E STATE ST    N/A
T82 LUSTPERFORMANCE AUTO S109285176

          6/22/1992Enter Date:
          12/9/1991How Stopped Date:
          T0607100249Global ID:
          TankLeak Source:
          CorrosionLeak Cause:
          Not reportedHow Stopped:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          Not reportedFunding:
          CLOSEnf Type:
          REDLANDSCross Street:
          Not reportedAbate Method:
          Not reportedQty Leaked:
          Waste OilSubstance:
          Soil onlyCase Type:
          92007Local Case Num:
          083602035TCase Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
          San BernardinoCounty:
          8Region:

LUST REG 8:

                    083602035TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    36Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

2273 ft. HAZNETSite 2 of 3 in cluster T
0.430 mi. San Bern. Co. Permit

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1389 ft.

1/4-1/2 WIPREDLANDS, CA  92373
ESE LUST520 STATE    N/A
T83 HIST CORTESEPERFORMANCE AUTO S102040814
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

KING, DEWAYNE FORESTOwner:
FA0000305Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2002-05-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)Permit Category:
PT0004006Permit Number:
KING, DEWAYNE FORESTOwner:
FA0000305Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

Not reportedFacility Suite:
UNIDENTIFIEDStaff:
Not reportedFile Status:
102.0159File Number:
4Region:

WIP:

Not reportedSummary:
          Not reportedWork Suspended:
          Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
          Not reportedPriority:
          Not reportedBeneficial:
          UPPER SANTA ANA VALLHydr Basin #:
          36000LLocal Agency:
          Local AgencyLead Agency:
          DG4Staff Initials:
          VJJStaff:
          *MTBE Class:
          Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
          0MTBE Fuel:
          Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
          0MTBE Concentration:
          Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
          Not reportedMTBE Date:
          -117.1769302Longitude:
          34.0562356Latitude:
          LUSTOversite Program:
          Not reportedInterim:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedOperator:
          Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
          Not reportedGW Qualifies:
          6/22/1992Enter Date:
          Not reportedMonitoring:
          Not reportedRemed Action:
          Not reportedRemed Plan:
          Not reportedPollution Char:
          Not reportedWorkplan:
          11/6/1992Close Date:
          Not reportedEnforcement Date:
          12/9/1991Discover Date:
          Not reportedPrelim Assess:
          12/9/1991Review Date:

PERFORMANCE AUTO  (Continued) S102040814
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     .4170Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAT080025711TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     REDLANDS, CA 923735238Mailing City,St,Zip:
     520 E STATE STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     RICK REMINGTONContact:
     CAL000059040Gepaid:

HAZNET:

2002-05-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
SPECIAL HANDLERPermit Category:
PT0004007Permit Number:

PERFORMANCE AUTO  (Continued) S102040814

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Gasoline, Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              083600050TRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              VJBCase Worker:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Lead Agency:
                              1985-07-19 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.17567Longitude:
                              34.055859Latitude:
                              T0607100010Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2409 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster T
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1392 ft.

1/4-1/2 REDLANDS, CA  92373
ESE 539 E REDLANDS BLVD    N/A
T84 LUSTARCO #6052 S109285205
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     003Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     3/8 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00005000Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00042423Tank Capacity:
     1967Year Installed:
     1ABCDContainer Num:
     001Tank Num:

     LOS ANGELES, CA 90067Owner City,St,Zip:
     1901 AVENUE OF THE STARSOwner Address:
     TELEDYNE INDUSTRIES, INC.Owner Name:
     7147933131Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0013Total Tanks:
     AIRCRAFT BATTERIESOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000000717Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     REDLANDS 92374Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     P O BOXMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00000717Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     36000274Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

HWP
ENVIROSTOR

EMI
3262 ft. HAZNETSite 1 of 2 in cluster U
0.618 mi. San Bern. Co. Permit

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1322 ft.

1/2-1 SWEEPS USTREDLANDS, CA  92373
NW HIST UST840 W BROCKTON AVE    N/A
U85 CA FID USTTELEDYNE TECH INC TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL 1000201837
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     00000943Tank Capacity:
     1978Year Installed:
     10AContainer Num:
     009Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000152Tank Capacity:
     1978Year Installed:
     10Container Num:
     008Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001643Tank Capacity:
     1978Year Installed:
     9AContainer Num:
     007Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001643Tank Capacity:
     1978Year Installed:
     9Container Num:
     006Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00001496Tank Capacity:
     1978Year Installed:
     8Container Num:
     005Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000596Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     7Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00003367Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     6Container Num:

TELEDYNE TECH INC TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL  (Continued) 1000201837

TC3007467.1s   Page 119



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          42423Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          36-000-000717-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1ABCDOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-23-92Act Date:
          03-23-92Ref Date:
          44-019774Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          717Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     Visual, Groundwater Monitoring WellLeak Detection:
     36 MIL inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00130000Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     13Container Num:
     013Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00001197Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     12Container Num:
     012Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000412Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     11Container Num:
     011Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00002394Tank Capacity:
     1978Year Installed:
     10BContainer Num:
     010Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:

TELEDYNE TECH INC TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL  (Continued) 1000201837
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          44-019774Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          717Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          1643Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          36-000-000717-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          9AOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-23-92Act Date:
          03-23-92Ref Date:
          44-019774Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          717Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          1643Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          36-000-000717-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          9Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-23-92Act Date:
          03-23-92Ref Date:
          44-019774Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          717Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          5000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          36-000-000717-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-23-92Act Date:
          03-23-92Ref Date:
          44-019774Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          717Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          7Number Of Tanks:

TELEDYNE TECH INC TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL  (Continued) 1000201837
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SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2005-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
INACTIVEFacility Status:
UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)Permit Category:
PT0016171Permit Number:
TELEDYNE TECHNOLOGIES INC.Owner:
FA0006608Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          2394Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          36-000-000717-000007Swrcb Tank Id:
          10BOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-23-92Act Date:
          03-23-92Ref Date:
          44-019774Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          717Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          943Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          36-000-000717-000006Swrcb Tank Id:
          10AOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-23-92Act Date:
          03-23-92Ref Date:
          44-019774Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          717Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          152Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          36-000-000717-000005Swrcb Tank Id:
          10Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-23-92Act Date:
          03-23-92Ref Date:

TELEDYNE TECH INC TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL  (Continued) 1000201837
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     LOS ANGELES, CA 900660000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12964 PANAMA STREETMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097933131Telephone:
     JESUS BUENO LUNA / EHS COORDContact:
     CAD008386641Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     9.71Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     vanadium, and zinc)
     copper, lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver, thallium,
     (antimony, arsenic, barium, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, cobalt,
     Metal sludge - Alkaline solution (pH <UN->  12.5) with metalsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900641021Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12333 W OLYMPIC BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097933131Telephone:
     JESUS BUENO LUNA / EHS COORDContact:
     CAD008386641Gepaid:

HAZNET:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZMAT HANDLER 51-100 EMPLOYEES (W/GEN PRMT)Permit Category:
PT0001494Permit Number:
TELEDYNE TECHNOLOGIES INC.Owner:
FA0006608Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR RCRA LQGPermit Category:
PT0023956Permit Number:
TELEDYNE TECHNOLOGIES INC.Owner:
FA0006608Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
EPCRA FACILITYPermit Category:
PT0013335Permit Number:
TELEDYNE TECHNOLOGIES INC.Owner:
FA0006608Facility ID:
SAN BERNARDINORegion:

2011-07-31 00:00:00Expiration Date:
ACTIVEFacility Status:
GENERATOR - 51-100 EMPLOYEESPermit Category:
PT0001495Permit Number:
TELEDYNE TECHNOLOGIES INC.Owner:
FA0006608Facility ID:

TELEDYNE TECH INC TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL  (Continued) 1000201837
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     San BernardinoFacility County:
     16.856Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900660000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12964 PANAMA STREETMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097933131Telephone:
     JESUS BUENO LUNA / EHS COORDContact:
     CAD008386641Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     76.145Tons:
     H132Disposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900660000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12964 PANAMA STREETMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097933131Telephone:
     JESUS BUENO LUNA / EHS COORDContact:
     CAD008386641Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     6.829Tons:
     H010Disposal Method:
     thallium, vanadium, and zinc)
     cobalt, copper, lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver,
     with metals (antimony, arsenic, barium, beryllium, cadmium, chromium,
     Metal dust - machining waste and Alkaline solution (pH <UN->  12.5)Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD066233966TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900660000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12964 PANAMA STREETMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9097933131Telephone:
     JESUS BUENO LUNA / EHS COORDContact:
     CAD008386641Gepaid:

     San BernardinoFacility County:
     40.0895Tons:
     H010Disposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD066233966TSD EPA ID:
     San BernardinoGen County:

TELEDYNE TECH INC TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL  (Continued) 1000201837
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ENVIROSTOR:

                                              .00249309438Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .00434337Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3691SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              16732Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              36County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3691SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              16732Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              36County Code:
                                              1995Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3691SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              16732Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              36County Code:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

161 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6GOz61OLGpUbOqm8zoBN3YeM1O58Oc7PLE5SADMTpyKnUGb9bOP446iRqHANm4n688LW3OyKohxaBVXdNxBT4WNxYmJ0ev1vMxn4CGBJO7sd5DUS8SE1AASOcJof7IjHPDao7AQ7EyGg5C7wSS1d9JZmDr9lMHwvTaXK6HxIGSpHOj6lzp3n3bTS13CuOg.ULTwp9hYbpZINUnkTbnXl3bkYq7bpmYP587v46SHyokeAB8hpNTi.3.5.Yom8e8ZAMaHyAaaEO1YE5WSW8EOk4jiKcre77McyPZ6u4RuVECnR5cqXSh3l6R3gGd8xOIipzNYJ4C8B1iF0OaVDL0Mo3wCOp5DIUE.Tb7th6U6HqFggmtEw8cVr37oSogCPBiQBN1S63mRHYawCeDDeMLjoAGuwOHl75W3U84Ie7RQrcQHn7hwpPE0e9rGFEzdG5ODBSVNqAxDgDAv9MhEvTyR32DaXyGNBK5FQn3bq4sXlG7CibuNl9SFqvDfMOnYNPpua4jyn6OrqGiyVOznEzica4IzI1vKrOJCnLuRu38VEpyiKU3QBbJYJ4WMcqOzsmZT48Wre3iyDocHxBDgON9c13XBKY63zejdlMUIJ3r70O1Mj5PLu8mcs5QcVcr097pmfPKRS3Ew7EAba5KsvS.8O45mODtskMwciTveKB4otylSXK3don6sf6WY4Gzk0bwWx9ZFJArszOLEdPW.Z4rGt3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6GOz61OLGpUbOqm8zoBN3YeM1O58Oc7PLE5SADMTpyKnUGb9bOP446iRqHANm4n688LW3OyKohxaBVXdNxBT4WNxYmJ0ev1vMxn4CGBJO7sd5DUS8SE1AASOcJof7IjHPDao7AQ7EyGg5C7wSS1d9JZmDr9lMHwvTaXK6HxIGSpHOj6lzp3n3bTS13CuOg.ULTwp9hYbpZINUnkTbnXl3bkYq7bpmYP587v46SHyokeAB8hpNTi.3.5.Yom8e8ZAMaHyAaaEO1YE5WSW8EOk4jiKcre77McyPZ6u4RuVECnR5cqXSh3l6R3gGd8xOIipzNYJ4C8B1iF0OaVDL0Mo3wCOp5DIUE.Tb7th6U6HqFggmtEw8cVr37oSogCPBiQBN1S63mRHYawCeDDeMLjoAGuwOHl75W3U84Ie7RQrcQHn7hwpPE0e9rGFEzdG5ODBSVNqAxDgDAv9MhEvTyR32DaXyGNBK5FQn3bq4sXlG7CibuNl9SFqvDfMOnYNPpua4jyn6OrqGiyVOznEzica4IzI1vKrOJCnLuRu38VEpyiKU3QBbJYJ4WMcqOzsmZT48Wre3iyDocHxBDgON9c13XBKY63zejdlMUIJ3r70O1Mj5PLu8mcs5QcVcr097pmfPKRS3Ew7EAba5KsvS.8O45mODtskMwciTveKB4otylSXK3don6sf6WY4Gzk0bwWx9ZFJArszOLEdPW.Z4rGt3
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            Corrective ActionSite Type:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    NFA FOR SITE MITIGATION OPERATIONS, THIS IS A RCRA FACILITY.Comments:
                    1995-02-09 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reported
                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED ID VIA TELEPHONE DIRECTORY (1971) BATTERY PRODUCTSComments:
                    1983-01-24 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36360017Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400255Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD008386641Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.19391256233401Longitude:
            34.067434911505103Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            4/25/1995Status Date:
            Refer: RCRAStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            31Senate:
            63Assembly:
            400255Site Code:
            36360017Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            * MMONROYSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    1985-10-25 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    WHSE SITECompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1993-08-20 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2004-06-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Corrective Measure Implementation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2004-06-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Corrective Measures Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80001578Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    36360017Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400255Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD008386641Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.192026Longitude:
            34.066564999999997Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            1/1/2008Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            31Senate:
            63Assembly:
            400255Site Code:
            80001578Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Ju-Tseng LiuSupervisor:
            KATHY SAN MIGUELProgram Manager:
            WMLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            5Acres:
            Corrective ActionSite Type Detailed:
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                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1990-02-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Amendment - Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1990-02-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    * Historical Operating Permit AuthorityCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1989-02-24 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTSCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1990-05-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1989-05-25 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1995-10-25 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1992-11-10 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1993-12-17 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2000-01-19 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE SITECompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:
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                    excavated soil at a permitted off-site disposal facility.
                    included excavating soil with chemical residues and disposing the
                    remediation prior to RCRA closure. The cleanup of the three areas
                    different areas of the facility. Three areas required soil
                    Closure Reports which indicated the presence of chemical residues in
                    facility were presented in the RCRA Facility Investigation Report and
                    of soil, soil gas, and groundwater investigations conducted at the
                    Recovery Act (RCRA) closure and RCRA corrective action. The results
                    under two administrative processes; Resource Conservation and
                    facility. Environmental studies at the facility were carried out
                    and stored hazardous materials or wastes on several locations at the
                    for aircraft, emergency lighting systems, and vehicles. TBP handled
                    this location in 1967. TBP manufactures lead-acid storage batteries
                    land also owned by Teledyne. The TBP facility began operations at
                    approximately five acres of land surrounded by 15 acres of vacant
                    Operations (TBP) is located in Redlands, CA and occupies
                    Entered 11/15/07. Teledyne Continental Motors, Battery ProductsFacility Status:
                    Not reportedPublic Information Officer:
                    31Senate District:
                    63Assembly District:
                    400255Site Code:
                    Not reportedSupervisor:
                    KATHY SAN MIGUELCorrective Action Lead:
                    Not reportedPermit Renewal Lead:
                    Not reportedPermit Maintenance Lead:
                    CYPRESS, GEOLOGY CAL SUPPORTRegion:
                    Not reportedCleanup Status:
                    HAZ WASTE - NON-OPERATINGFacility Type:
                    -117.192026Longitude:
                    34.066565Latitude:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

HWP:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1996-11-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RCRA Facility Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1987-09-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RCRA Facility Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1990-02-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
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                    PERCPOND1, SURFSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1985-03-27 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Received Withdrawal RequestEvent Description:
                    SURFSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1985-10-02 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    INTENDS/CLOSED ALL WASTE HANDLING FACILITYEvent Description:
                    PERCPOND1, SURFSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1984-09-28 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Part B Call-InEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, SLFRICTNK1, SLUDGETNK1, SURFSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1980-11-19 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Initial SubmittalEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, PERCPOND1, SLFRICTNK1, SLUDGETNK1, SURFSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1992-11-08 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Loss Interim Status (LOIS)Event Description:
                    CONTAIN1, SLFRICTNK1, SLUDGETNK1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

HWP:

                    Not reportedSite History:
                    to remediate the site to unrestricted, residential land use.
                    provided, DTSC considers Teledyne to have taken all necessary actions
                    in the soil did not reach groundwater. Based on the information
                    conditions at the facility. Based upon investigation, contamination
                    groundwater investigation was also conducted to assess groundwater
                    1,1,1-TCA; and 4,250 mg/kg for sulfate. Under DTSC supervision, a
                    kilogram (mg/kg) for lead; 0.5 mg/kg for TCE and PCE; 20 mg/kg for
                    residential land use. Cleanup goals for soil were 200 milligrams per
                    the excavation are below health-based levels for unrestricted,
                    after excavation indicated that the levels of lead remaining after
                    an off-site hazardous waste disposal facility. Sampling conducted
                    Approximately one cubic yard of soil was excavated and disposed of at
                    receive comments on the soil removal plan was held on July 26, 2001.
                    Storage Tanks and Waste Water Treatment Plant. An Open House to
                    excavation of small areas of lead residues at the Acid Scrubber Water
                    between May 2000 and August 2000. DTSC required cleanup via
                    cleanup plan for the TBP facility during two public notice periods
                    issued public notice of the proposed RCRA corrective action program
                    sulfate were excavated from the Old Container Storage Unit. DTSC
                    contaminated with lead, solvents (TCE, PCE, and 1,1,1-TCA), and
                    percolation pond. In addition, approximately 10 cubic yards of soil
                    sulfate were excavated from the former evaporation pond and
                    Approximately 350 cubic yards of soil contaminated with lead and

TELEDYNE TECH INC TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL  (Continued) 1000201837

TC3007467.1s   Page 130



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    1995-03-12 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Receive Closure CertificationEvent Description:
                    SURFSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1994-04-25 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Public Notice - ClosureEvent Description:
                    SURFSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1995-06-26 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Clean Closure AcceptableEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, SLFRICTNK1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1994-03-24 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Closure Notice ReceivedEvent Description:
                    SURFSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1985-10-01 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Notice of Deficiency - Closure PlanEvent Description:
                    PERCPOND1, SURFSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1995-05-15 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Public Notice - ClosureEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, SLFRICTNK1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1995-06-26 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Clean Closure AcceptableEvent Description:
                    PERCPOND1, SLUDGETNK1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1996-01-17 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Receive Closure CertificationEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, SLFRICTNK1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

HWP:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1985-10-03 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Part B Call-InEvent Description:
                    PERCPOND1, SURFSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1986-06-27 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Approved RequestEvent Description:
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                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1994-10-26 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Closure Plan RequestedEvent Description:
                    SURFSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1994-10-26 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Plan Approved - ClosureEvent Description:
                    SURFSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1985-12-16 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Public Notice - ClosureEvent Description:
                    PERCPOND1, SURFSTR1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1995-04-27 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Closure Notice ReceivedEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, SLFRICTNK1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:
                    1995-01-25 00:00:00Actual Date:
                    Notice of Deficiency - Closure PlanEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, SLFRICTNK1Unit Names:
                    CAD008386641EPA Id:

                    Not reportedDoc Comments:

TELEDYNE TECH INC TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL  (Continued) 1000201837

                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    JESUS_LUNA@TELEDYNE.COMContact email:
                    39Telephone ext.:
                    (909) 793-3131Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    JESUS B LUNAContact:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92374
                    P.O. BOX 7950Mailing address:
                    CAD008386641EPA ID:
                    REDLANDS, CA 92374
                    840 WEST BROCKTON AVENUEFacility address:
                    TELEDYNE BATTERY PRODUCTSFacility name:
                    02/21/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA-TSDF:

3262 ft. FINDSSite 2 of 2 in cluster U
0.618 mi. TRIS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1322 ft.

1/2-1 RCRA-LQGREDLANDS, CA  92374
NW CORRACTS840 W BROCKTON AVE 92374TLDYN84
U86 RCRA-TSDFTELEDYNE CONTINENTAL MOTORS 1000921584
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                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              YesRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/23/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    THOUSAND OAKS, CA 91360
                    1049 CAMINO DOS RIOSOwner/operator address:
                    TELEDYNE TECHNOLOGIES INC.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/23/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL MOTORSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Not reportedTSD commencement date:
                    waste
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                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TELEDYNE AIRCRAFT PRODUCTSSite name:
                    TELEDYNE BATTERY PRODUCTSFacility name:
                    03/18/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    T C M BATTERY PRODUCTS OPERATIONSite name:
                    TELEDYNE BATTERY PRODUCTSFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TELEDYNE BATTERY PRODUCTSFacility name:
                    03/04/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    T C M BATTERY PRODUCTS OPERATIONSite name:
                    TELEDYNE BATTERY PRODUCTSFacility name:
                    08/08/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TELEDYNE BATTERY PRODUCTSFacility name:
                    10/12/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL MOTORS, BATTERY PROSite name:
                    TELEDYNE BATTERY PRODUCTSFacility name:
                    02/27/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL MOTORS BATTERY PRODSite name:
                    TELEDYNE BATTERY PRODUCTSFacility name:
                    09/03/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL MOTORS, BATTERY PROSite name:
                    TELEDYNE BATTERY PRODUCTSFacility name:
                    03/07/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:
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                    CMS ImpositionEvent:
                    02/24/1989Event date:

                    RFI ImpositionEvent:
                    02/24/1989Event date:

                    CA022Event:
                    02/24/1989Event date:

                    RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFA.Event:
                    09/30/1987Event date:

                    RFI Workplan ApprovedEvent:
                    10/25/1985Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    8765745.9Amount (Lbs):
                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    8217576Amount (Lbs):
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2009

Biennial Reports:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TELEDYNE BATTERY PRODUCTSFacility name:
                    04/05/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TELEDYNE BATTERY PRODUCTSFacility name:
                    02/28/1992Date form received by agency:
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                    determined that migration of contaminated groundwater is under control
                    review of information contained in the EI determination, it has been
                    Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified. Based on a
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes, Migration ofEvent:
                    05/15/2000Event date:

                    changes at the facility.
                    re-evaluated when the Agency/State becomes aware of significant
                    reasonably expected conditions. This determination will be
                    expected to be under control at the facility under current and
                    contained in the EI determination, current human exposures are
                    Under Control has been verified. Based on a review of information
                    Current Human Exposures under Control, Yes, Current Human ExposuresEvent:
                    05/15/2000Event date:

                    RFI ApprovedEvent:
                    01/19/2000Event date:

                    changes at the facility.
                    re-evaluated when the Agency/State becomes aware of significant
                    reasonably expected conditions. This determination will be
                    expected to be under control at the facility under current and
                    contained in the EI determination, current human exposures are
                    Under Control has been verified. Based on a review of information
                    Current Human Exposures under Control, Yes, Current Human ExposuresEvent:
                    05/12/1999Event date:

                    significant changes at the facility.
                    determination will be re-evaluated when the Agency becomes aware of
                    remains within the existing area of contaminated groundwater. This
                    monitoring will be conducted to confirm that contaminated groundwater
                    migration of contaminated groundwater is under control, and that
                    at the facility. Specifically, this determination indicates that the
                    determined that migration of contaminated groundwater is under control
                    review of information contained in the EI determination, it has been
                    Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified. Based on a
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes, Migration ofEvent:
                    05/12/1999Event date:

                    RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFA.Event:
                    11/27/1996Event date:

                    RFI Workplan ApprovedEvent:
                    10/25/1995Event date:

                    RFI ApprovedEvent:
                    12/17/1993Event date:

                    RFI ApprovedEvent:
                    08/20/1993Event date:

                    RFI Workplan ApprovedEvent:
                    11/10/1992Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a high correctiveEvent:
                    12/18/1991Event date:
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                    FR - 264.90-94.FRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/15/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/07/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    04/15/1993Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268 ALLRegulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
                    1000    Final penalty amount:
                    37725    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/14/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/07/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    04/15/1993Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268 ALLRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/04/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/29/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    08/04/1994Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.140-150.HRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    CMS ApprovedEvent:
                    06/28/2004Event date:

                    CMI Workplan ApprovedEvent:
                    06/28/2004Event date:

                    significant changes at the facility.
                    determination will be re-evaluated when the Agency becomes aware of
                    remains within the existing area of contaminated groundwater. This
                    monitoring will be conducted to confirm that contaminated groundwater
                    migration of contaminated groundwater is under control, and that
                    at the facility. Specifically, this determination indicates that the
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                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.170-177.IRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/11/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    03/10/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    F  - 264.140-150.HRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/11/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/26/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    F  - 264.140-150.HRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/07/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    07/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.140-150.HRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/07/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    07/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Ground-Water MonitoringArea of violation:
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                    11/21/1991Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.10-18.BRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/20/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/13/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    11/21/1991Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.50-56.DRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/20/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/13/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    11/21/1991Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.40-43.DRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    15000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/20/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/13/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    11/21/1991Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.170-177.IRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/20/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/13/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    11/21/1991Date violation determined:
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                    09/13/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    11/21/1991Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.50-56.DRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/21/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/13/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    11/21/1991Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.40-43.DRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/21/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/13/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    11/21/1991Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.50-56.DRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    15000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/20/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/13/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    11/21/1991Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.40-43.DRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/20/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/13/1993Date achieved compliance:
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                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/27/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    01/12/1989Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Ground-Water MonitoringArea of violation:
                    F  - 264.90-94.FRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/12/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/02/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    11/30/1989Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 270Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/23/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/31/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    11/08/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 270Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/21/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/13/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    11/21/1991Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.170-177.IRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    15000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/20/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
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                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/09/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    12/08/1988Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 270Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/20/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/09/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    12/08/1988Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268 ALLRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/20/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/09/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    12/08/1988Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    70000    Final penalty amount:
                    70000    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/25/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/27/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    01/12/1989Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 270Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    70000    Final penalty amount:
                    70000    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/25/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
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                    10/01/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/19/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    10/01/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 270Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/30/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/08/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    11/20/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.140-150.HRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/14/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/08/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    11/20/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.140-150.HRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/01/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/08/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    11/20/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.140-150.HRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/20/1989    Enforcement action date:
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                    03/26/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/07/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    03/26/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/11/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    06/26/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/07/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/01/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/29/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/29/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/04/1994Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/13/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/29/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/05/1999Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
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                    02/27/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    01/12/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/27/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Ground-Water MonitoringArea of violation:
                    GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    01/12/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    11/28/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/02/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/30/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    10/05/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/31/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/08/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/13/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/11/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/13/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/11/1991Evaluation date:

                    EPA Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/11/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    03/10/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/07/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Ground-Water MonitoringArea of violation:
                    OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
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          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          CA200 - RFI ApprovedAction:
          1/19/2000Actual Date:
          ENTIRE SITEArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD008386641EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/30/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/19/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/01/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/08/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    11/20/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/16/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/01/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/09/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/08/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/09/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/08/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          5/15/2000Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          Exposures Under Control has been verified
          CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current HumanAction:
          5/12/1999Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          5/12/1999Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          02/24/1989Original schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          CA100 - RFI ImpositionAction:
          2/24/1989Actual Date:
          SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTSArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          02/24/1989Original schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          CA250 - CMS ImpositionAction:
          2/24/1989Actual Date:
          SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTSArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          CA022Action:
          2/24/1989Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
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          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          CA050RF - RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFAAction:
          9/30/1987Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          CA200 - RFI ApprovedAction:
          8/20/1993Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          CA500 - CMI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          6/28/2004Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          CA350 - CMS ApprovedAction:
          6/28/2004Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          Exposures Under Control has been verified
          CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current HumanAction:
          5/15/2000Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):

TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL MOTORS  (Continued) 1000921584

TC3007467.1s   Page 148



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075HI - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a highAction:
          12/18/1991Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          CA200 - RFI ApprovedAction:
          12/17/1993Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          09/30/1996Original schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          CA050RF - RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFAAction:
          11/27/1996Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          11/10/1992Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          10/31/1995Original schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          10/25/1995Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD008386641EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Storage Battery Manufacturing
          335911NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          10/25/1985Actual Date:
          WHSE SITEArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110000479401Registry ID:

FINDS:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          01/09/1992Original schedule date:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 20 records.

REDLANDS            1003877955 UNIVERSAL RUNDEL OPAL AVE-300 FT. N OF SAN BERN 92373 CERCLIS-NFRAP
REDLANDS            1003877956 CHURCH ST. LANDFILL CHURCH ST. (AT THE SANTA ANA R 92373 CERCLIS-NFRAP
REDLANDS            1003878710 CITY OF REDLANDS WELL FIELD PENNSYLVANIA AVE 92373 CERCLIS-NFRAP
REDLANDS            1003879085 REDLANDS FARMING CO SAN BERNARDINO AVE E OF TEXAS 92373 CERCLIS-NFRAP
REDLANDS            1006831207 OLIVAS PARK 3750 OLIVA      FINDS
                    M300000953 CALIFORNIA PORTLAND CEMENT CO COLTON PLANT      MINES
                    M300003163 CEMEX, INC. REDLANDS PLANT      MINES
                    M300003173 HOLLIDAY TRUCKING, INC. COLTON PLANT      MINES
                    M300003175 ROBERTSONS READY MIX, INC. REDLANDS EXCAVATION      MINES
                    M300006404 CALIFORNIA PORTLAND CEMENT CO. COLTON QUARRY      MINES
REDLANDS            S101591716 ALLESSANDRO GROVES REDLANDS S 92373 FID,SWEEPS UST
                    S103442535 FORT IRWIN LUCKY FUSE DISPOSAL FORT IRWIN      CHMIRS,HIST CORTESE,WMUDS/SW
REDLANDS            S103957242 CITY OF REDLAND/WASTE WATER 1950 NEVADA STREET 92374 HAZNET
REDLANDS            S105025717 SO CAL GAS/REDLANDS (STAT STATE ST AT REDLANDS BLVD 92373 HIST CORTESE
REDLANDS            S105035353 TELEDYNE BATTERY 840 BROCKTON AVE 92374 LUST SAN MATEO
REDLANDS            S106112248 REDLANDS PAVILLION CLEANERS 2094 W REDLANDS BLVD STE G 92324 PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO
REDLANDS            S106910941 JORCO CHEMICAL COMPANY 32185 S OUTER HWY 10 92373 PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO
REDLANDS            S106927976 JORCO CHEMICAL COMPANY 32185 E HIGHWAY 10 92373 SWEEPS UST
REDLANDS            S109277155 JORCO CHEMICAL CO. 32185 E OUTER HIGHWAY I-10 92373 SLIC REGION 2
REDLANDS            S110168937 AT&T MOBILITY-LEGACY/ORANGE #50916 31107 OUTER HWY S 92373 PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brR29zb1YgI1nGd4miL9Ccf8Dyr8lQlAQm96TzN6MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brR29zb1YgI1nGd4miL9Ccf8Dyr8lQlAQm96TzN7MNH1
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brR29zb1YgI1nGd4miL9Ccf8DyrAlQl1Qm99TzN6MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brR29zb1YgI1nGd7miL9Ccf4Dyr2lQl3Qm91TzN8MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRN9zb4YgI1nGd1miL1Ccf1Dyr1lQlAQm96TzN4MNH1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRN9zb4YgI1nGd1miL1Ccf1Dyr4lQl2Qm97TzN4MNH1
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2Bdr1zBg8Gri2czy1Qgm2zGNAtiQ8Ocr5.yW7.Qr2adZ1TBZ7BrG14zN4XgX1UG79Jiq2cc42Pyd2bdv2FBY13rq48zu16gC1uGj8eiW5Mc87.yw8YQH0UmV2.zTtSNF2Gds2hBo1brRN9zb4YgI1nGd1miL1Ccf1Dyr7lQl5Qm91TzN5MNH1
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPAa??s Federal
Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 05/25/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 124

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 11/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.
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Date of Government Version: 11/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/22/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

TC3007467.1s     Page GR-6

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

TC3007467.1s     Page GR-7

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.
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Date of Government Version: 11/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5712
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).
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Date of Government Version: 11/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.
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Date of Government Version: 11/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 11/22/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.
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Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 11/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 12/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records
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RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TC3007467.1s     Page GR-17

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 11/22/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites). This listing is no longer updated
by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Proposition 65 Notification Records. NOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 09/15/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 09/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: N/A

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Historical Auto Stations:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Historical Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 01/06/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 01/06/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 11/22/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.
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Date of Government Version: 01/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.
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Date of Government Version: 02/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2011
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2011
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 01/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

TC3007467.1s     Page GR-27

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2011
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-889-7312
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 12/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 12/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2011
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 12/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2011
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 12/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2011
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 11/22/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2009
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2009
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 12/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 12/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:
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Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2011
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:
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Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TC3007467.1s     Page GR-33

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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1. Introduction and Project Description 
 
This report documents a focused Traffic Study conducted for the Redlands Park Once Garage.  
This will be a parking garage of approximately 429 spaces, located on the south side of Stuart 
Avenue and north of the railroad tracks, between Eureka Street and Orange Street in 
Downtown Redlands.  The Project location is shown in Figure 1. 
 
A parking structure at this location would provide the parking needed for a transit center (the 
planned Downtown Redlands Passenger Rail Station) as well as providing general public 
parking.  It should be noted that the Downtown Redlands Rail Station is a separate project and 
is subject to a separate environmental review process. 
 
It is assumed that of the approximately 429 total parking spaces, 300 spaces will be available 
for the Redlands Passenger Rail Station1, and the remaining 129 spaces will be available for 
general public use. 
 
There will be minor improvements to Stuart Avenue with the final design of the street to be 
40-feet wide in a 54-foot right-of-way.  
 
In addition to the parking spaces, the Redlands Park Once Garage will contain approximately 
6,170 square feet of retail commercial space, compromising 2,280 gross-square-feet on the 
north side of the parking garage fronting Stuart Avenue, and 3,890 gross-square-feet of small 
retail uses on the south side of the garage fronting the railroad tracks. Approximately 2,000 
sq. ft. of the space on the south side of the garage will be utilized for transit support uses 
including transit patron facilities and bicycle storage.    The preliminary Project Site Plan is 
shown in Figure 2.  
 
The Parking Garage itself does not generate trips independently, so the analysis focuses on 
operational analysis of the garage driveway and the two nearest intersections on Stuart 
Avenue – at Stuart Avenue and Orange Street and at Stuart Avenue and Eureka Street in order 
to ensure the satisfactory operation of those intersections.  Beyond these studied intersections, 
parking garage traffic will be (a) already on downtown roadways and redistributed to the 
parking garage destination, (b) related to the Redlands Passenger Rail Line (which will be 
analyzed separately in other environmental documents), or (c) additional traffic from the 
Downtown Specific Plan which will also be analyzed in a separate environmental document.   
 
The analysis assumes that the project will be completed and in operation by 2016.  The 
analysis draws on the work completed in the Downtown Redlands Specific Plan EIR Traffic 
Study for consistency purposes. 
 
  
2. Existing Conditions 
 
The existing intersection configurations are shown in Figure 3.  The intersection of Stuart 
Avenue and Orange Street is signalized, and the intersection of Stuart Avenue and Eureka 
                                                 
1 “Redlands Passenger Rail Station Area Plan. Draft Report, January 2007”.  The existing agreement between  
the City and SANBAG is for a minimum 200 spaces at station. 
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Street is stop-controlled.  Existing traffic volumes are shown in Figure 4 for the a.m. peak 
hour and the p.m. peak hour.  These volumes are based on data collected in 2009 for the 
Downtown Redlands Specific Plan EIR Traffic Study, and growth factored to 2011 based on 
the background growth projected in that study between 2010 and 2025 (average of 0.65% per 
year)2. 
 
Existing traffic conditions (levels of service) are shown in Table 1, which shows traffic 
conditions are currently level of service (LOS) C or better, and thus meet City of Redlands 
General Plan standards3.   
 
 
3. Future Without Project Conditions 
 
Future Without Project conditions were analyzed for the year 2016 – the projected first year 
of operation for the garage.   Future background traffic projections were made using the 
growth projections in the Downtown Redlands Specific Plan EIR Traffic Study.  Those 
projections were (a) based on SANBAG regional land use and traffic growth projections, and 
(b) also included projected growth in land uses for the Specific Plan.  They thus account for 
all anticipated future growth in the downtown area.  The growth projections from the 
Downtown Redlands Specific Plan EIR Traffic Study were calculated on a per year basis and 
then applied for a five year period (2011 to 2016) to obtain 2016 forecasts at the study 
intersections. 
 
It was also assumed that a new traffic signal would be installed at the intersection of Stuart 
Avenue and Eureka Street by 2016, based on the Development Agreement for the Promenade 
Project and the City’s commitment to install the signal by 2016.  The existing lane 
configuration was assumed to remain as is at this intersection. 
 
Future 2016 traffic volume projections are shown in Figure 5.  The results of the Future 
Without Project conditions analysis are shown in Table 2 which illustrates that levels of 
service would be LOS B or better, again meeting City of Redlands standards. 
 
 
4. Project Trip Generation 
 
The Park Once Garage is anticipated to hold a total of approximately 429 spaces, of which  
300 parking spaces would be for the rail transit station and about 129 spaces would be for 

                                                 
2  Obtained from forecasts in SANBAG I-10 HOV Lanes Model used in Downtown Redlands Specific Plan EIR 
Traffic Study. 
3 The City of Redlands General Plan contains the following policies with respect to intersection levels of service 
in the City: 
 a.   Maintain LOS C or better as the standard at all intersections presently at LOS C or better.  
 b.  Within the area identified in General Plan Figure 5.3, including that unincorporated County area 

identified on General Plan Figure 5.3 as the "donut hole," maintain LOS C or better; however, accept a 
reduced LOS on a case by case basis upon approval by a four-fifths (4/5ths) vote of the total authorized 
membership of the City Council.  
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general public use, for.  The estimated trip generation in the a.m. and p.m. peak hours is 
shown in Table 3, and was calculated as follows. 
 
For purposes of preparing a conservative (worst case) analysis, it was assumed that 50% of 
the garage spaces (for both transit and for general use) would turn over (i.e. generate a trip) 
during the peak hour, that during the a.m. peak hour 80% of trips would be inbound and 20% 
would be outbound, and that during the p.m. peak hour 20% of the trips would be inbound 
and 80% would be outbound.   These are considered conservatively high percentages for 
space turnover.  For example, for the transit-related spaces they are higher than independent 
projections derived from the peak hour transit patronage projections in the study report for the 
“Redlands Passenger Rail Station Area Plan, Draft Report, January 2007”. 
 
Trip generation for the retail commercial uses was calculated separately using trip rates from 
the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) database, “ITE Trip Generation, 8th Edition, 
2008”.  Excluding the space allocated to transit related uses and bike storage (which would 
not generate vehicle trips), the remaining 4,170 sq. ft. was assumed for analysis purposes to 
be evenly split between general retail and bread/donut/bagel shop type uses.  While it would 
be expected that the majority of trips from these uses would be related to transit passengers 
and therefore not generate independent vehicle trips, it was conservatively assumed that only 
25% of the trips would be transit related in the peak hours.  These trips were then added to the 
trips estimated from the transit parking spaces and general parking spaces, to obtain a trip 
total.  Again this provides a conservative estimate as some of the retail commercial trips could 
be the same trips that were estimated for the general parking spaces in the garage.  However, 
for purposes of analysis they were assumed to be additive.   
 
As shown in Table 3, it was therefore estimated that the garage could generate a total of 325 
vehicle trips in the a.m. peak hour and 264 trips in the p.m. peak hour.    
 
 
5. Future With Project Conditions 
 
Intersection Analysis 
 
These estimated project traffic volumes were then assigned to the roadway network using trip 
distribution patterns used in the Downtown Redlands Specific Plan EIR Traffic Study.   The 
Future With Project traffic volume projections are shown in Figure 6.  The results of the 
analysis are shown in Table 4.  The traffic conditions at the intersection of Stuart Avenue and 
Eureka Avenue would remain at LOS A in both peak hours with the Project.   At the 
intersection of Stuart Avenue and Orange Street, the level of service would remain at LOS A 
in the a.m. peak hour and would change from LOS B to LOS C in the p.m. peak hour.  The 
level of service would remain at acceptable levels (meet General Plan standards) in both peak 
hours at both intersections and it is therefore concluded that the Proposed Project would not 
create any significant traffic impacts at these intersections. 
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Project Driveway Analysis 
 
An analysis was also conducted of estimated traffic volumes entering and exiting the garage 
driveway on Stuart Avenue in both peak hours.  These are also shown in Figure 6.   The level 
of service analysis results at this unsignalized driveway location are shown in Table 5.  All 
driveway movements would operate at LOS B or better indicating there would be no traffic 
issues associated with the garage driveway and therefore no significant traffic impacts. 
 
Conclusions 
 
The traffic analysis described above concluded that the project driveway and adjacent 
intersections would operate satisfactorily and there would be no significant traffic impacts 
from the Proposed Project.  No traffic mitigations are therefore necessary. 
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Project Site Plan
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Redlands Park Once Parking Structure

Existing (2011) AM / PM Peak Hour Traffic Volumes

Figure 4
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Table 1             Redlands Park Once Parking Structure - Intersection Level Of Service         02-09-11
                          Existing Conditions

V/C LOS V/C LOS

1 Eureka St. & Stuart Ave. 2-way Stop 1 (18.7) C (19.9) C

2 Orange St. & Stuart Ave. Signalized 0.295 A 0.545 A

For 2-way stop intersections, delay/vehicle and LOS shown for worst case minor (stopped) approach. 
Volume/capacity ratio shown for signalized intersections.

P.M Peak
No. Intersection Control Type

A.M Peak



Redlands Park Once Parking Structure

Future Without Project (2016) AM / PM Peak Hour Traffic Volumes
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Table  2.          Redlands Park Once Parking Structure - Intersection Level of Service - Future Without Project Conditions 3/3/2011

V/C or 
(Delay)

LOS V/C or 
(Delay)

LOS V/C or 
(Delay)

LOS V/C or 
(Delay)

LOS

1 Eureka St. / Stuart Ave. 2-way Stop 2 (18.7) C (19.9) C Signalized 0.311 A 0.323 A

2 Orange St. / Stuart Ave. Signalized 0.295 A 0.545 A Signalized 0.322 A 0.616 B

Note:

1.   Redlands Downtown Specific Plan growth was included in the Future Without Project scenario. 

2.   For 2-way stop intersections, delay/vehicle shown for worst case minor (stopped) approach.

Control Type
Future Without Project (2016) 1

Control Type A.M Peak P.M Peak

No. Intersection

A.M Peak P.M Peak

Existing Conditions (2011) 



Table 3.       Redlands Park Once Parking Structure - Trip Generation Estimates 3/7/2011

In Out Total In Out Total In Out Total In Out Total

Transit Parking 1 300 Spaces 0.40 0.10 0.50 120 30 150 0.10 0.40 0.50 30 120 150

General Parking 1 129 Spaces 0.40 0.10 0.50 52 13 65 0.10 0.40 0.50 13 52 65

Retail/Commercial 6,170 GSF

Transit Support (Bike Locker) 2 2,000 GSF

General Retail 3 2,085 GSF 0.61 0.39 1.00 1 1 2 1.83 1.90 3.73 4 4 8

% for walk/transit 25% 0 -1 -1 -1 -1 -2

2,085 GSF 33.00 37.22 70.22 69 77 146 14.00 14.00 28.00 29 29 58

% for walk/transit 25% -17 -20 -37 -7 -7 -15

Subtotal 4,170 GSF 53 57 110 24 25 49

Total Garage Parking 172 43 215 43 172 215

Total Commercial 53 57 110 24 25 49

Grand Total 225 100 325 67 197 264

1.   Assumes 50% of spaces turnover in peak hour, 80%/20% inbound/outbound split in A.M peak hour and 20%/80% inbound/outbound split in P.M peak hour.

2.   Assumes 2,000 sf of total 6,170 sf commercial space allocated to transit support (south side of station) - e.g. bicycle parking and transit-related areas.

3.   ITE Code 820 for Shopping Center was used.

4.   ITE Code 939 for Bread/Donut/Bagel Shop without Drive-Through Window was used.

Bread/Donut/Bagel Shop 4

P.M Peak Hour

Trip Rate Trips

Quantity UnitLand Use Assumptions

Trip Rate Trips

A.M Peak Hour
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Future With Project (2016) AM / PM Peak Hour Traffic Volumes
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Table  4.          Redlands Park Once Parking Structure - Intersection Level of Service - Future With Project Conditions 3/8/2011

V/C or 
(Delay)

LOS V/C or 
(Delay)

LOS V/C or 
(Delay)

LOS V/C or 
(Delay)

LOS

1 Eureka St. / Stuart Ave. Signalized 0.311 A 0.323 A Signalized 0.333 A 0.344 A

2 Orange St. / Stuart Ave. Signalized 0.322 A 0.616 B Signalized 0.420 A 0.733 C

Control Type

Future With Project (2016)

Control Type A.M Peak P.M Peak

No. Intersection

A.M Peak P.M Peak

Future Without Project (2016) 



Table  5.         Redlands Park Once Parking Structure - Driveway Intersection Analysis 3/8/2011

Driveway on Stuart Ave.

Northbound Left/Right Turn to Stuart 9.7 A 10.9 B

Westbound Left Turn into Garage 7.7 A 7.7 A

LOS

Future With Project (2016)      
PM Peak

Future With Project (2016)      
AM Peak

Project Driveway
LOSDelay Delay
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Appendix A  
 

Intersection LOS 
 































 

 

Long-Range Property Management Plan (Amended 06.02.15)   
Successor Agency to the Redlands Redevelopment Agency 

  
 

 

 

APPENDIX   J 

City of Redlands / 
San Bernardino Associated Governments 

Cooperative Agreement 

























 

 

Long-Range Property Management Plan (Amended 06.02.15)   
Successor Agency to the Redlands Redevelopment Agency 

  
 

 

 

APPENDIX   K 

Real Property License Agreement 
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